A note to our customers, parts managers and dealers:

This manual has been prepared to assist you in the proper use, daily care, and operation of
your new Krause equipment. It contains specific information on the many built-in features
of your equipment, the accessories and options that are available, general specifications, and
instructions for making minor adjustments.

Read this manual carefully before operating your Krause equipment, and keep it in a
convenient location for later reference.

In order to ensure that you have the most current owner’s manual available for your
implement, we have added a revision code to each manual. Please note the information
listed below and specify when placing service calls or ordering parts.

Manual for Model: TL 6400

This manual covers models beginning with Serial No. 1001
Owner’s Manual #: 6400-1

Parts Manual #: 6400-2

Rev.:
ISSUED TO: ISSUED BY:
Owner’s Name Krause Dealer
Mailing Address City
City State

State Date of Purchase






Note:

Warranty Policy
(Krause Serial Numbered Wholegoods purchased subsequent to May 1, 2008)
This warranty is limited to the equipment and parts sold in North America and all

warranty work must be accomplished by a Krause Corporation Authorized Service
Center rated to perform maintenance on Krause Corporation Products.

A. KRAUSE CORPORATION (“KRAUSE”) LIMITED WARRANTY.

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

Subject to the limitations and conditions hereinafter set forth, Krause warrants, at the time of delivery
by Krause to be free from (i) defects in materials or workmanship, and (ii) defects in design that in the
view of the state of the art as of the date of manufacture should have been foreseen provided, however,
that the defect must be discovered and reported to Krause within the periods specified as follows. For
a period of one year all new serial numbered production agricultural units covered by this warranty;
for a period of thirty-six (36) months the tongue weldment, center frame weldment, wing frame
weldments, disc harrow gang bearings and K-Tine field cultivator shanks.

Krause does not warrant disc blades, shanks, hydraulic cylinders, accessories and other parts not
manufactured by it, but supplied with or as a part of its products. Krause will, however, obtain and
pass on any adjustments provided by the manufacturers of such parts under these manufacturer’s
warranties. Tires supplied on Krause products, will be warranted by the tire manufacturer’s retail
outlets.

The entire extent of Krause’s liability shall be limited to that of either reimbursing Buyer for its costs
of purchasing a rebuilt, over-hauled or repaired part from either Krause or a proper Krause
Authorized Service Center or, at Krause’s election, reimbursing buyer for its costs of having the part
repaired at a proper Krause Authorized Service Center. If Krause elects not to repair the part and if
neither a rebuilt, over-hauled or repaired part is, in Krause’s opinion, timely available then Krause
will reimburse buyer for its costs of purchasing a new part from either Krause or a proper Krause
Authorized Service Center. The labor necessary to remove from the product such part or parts and to
install in the product such part or parts, as well as any repair made as the result of improper
installations by Krause, shall be covered by this warranty, provided the work is performed at a proper
Krause Authorized Service Center.x If return of the defective part is required, it must be returned
shipping prepaid to Krause. Krause’s limited warranty will apply to any part repaired or replaced by
a proper Krause Authorized Service Center pursuant to Krause’s Limited Warranty: however, the
applicable warranty for such part repaired or replaced shall be limited to the unexpired portion of
Krause’s Limited Warranty described in paragraph (1) or (2) above, as applicable. In other words, the
warranty period of the part repaired or replaced does not start over from the date of reinstallation.

x[Krause Corporation will repair or replace, free of charge, any part of the product found to be defective,
within the specified warranty periods, after an inspection of the part has deemed it to be defective.
Inspection must be performed by an authorized agent of Krause Corporation, or returned to the Krause
factory for inspection and disposition. Warranty labor will be considered during the first year of
warranty only. Krause Corporation will establish and publish an hourly flat rate for shop labor and
reimbursement during the first year of the warranty period. Krause Corporation does not allow credit
for the cost of travel time, mileage or hauling as a warranty allowance. During the remaining second
and third year, when applicable, Krause will repair or replace the defective part, without consideration
of labor charges.]

Routine services (such as inspections, field settings, adjustments, etc.) and replacement of items which
deteriorate from expected normal wear and tear or exposure (such as paint, tires, hoses, blades,
sweeps, etc.) are not covered by this Limited Warranty. Such routine services and replacements
required during the course of operation are not considered to be the result of any defect in the product.



B. LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO KRAUSE’S LIMITED WARRANTY.

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

This Warranty Policy only applies to equipment and parts sold in North America. Krause will be
relieved of all obligations and liability under this warranty if:

(i) The alleged defect in the part is due to misuse or neglect on the part of someone other than Krause;
or

(ii) Krause’sidentification mark or name or serial number has been removed from the part in question;
or

(iii) The product and/or equipment have not been maintained, operated or stored either in accordance

with applicable manuals, communications or other written instructions of Krause or any
manufacturer of the part involved, or in accordance with applicable regulations and advisory
circulars unless buyer shows that such maintenance, operation or storage was not a contributory
cause of the defect; or

(iv) The part in question has been modified or altered after delivery other than by the manufacturer

or in accordance with a modification or alternation scheme approved in writing by the
manufacturer; or

(v) The product is used for purposes other than conventional owner/operator usage. Usage not
considered conventional owner/operator includes, but is not limited to, operation conditions that
consist of rocks or other obstructions.

For the purpose of this Warranty, no part of the product or equipment will be regarded as breaching
the limited warranty merely because, subsequent to its delivery, some modification or alteration
becomes necessary for product improvements or in order to meet a change in the requirements of any
applicable regulation.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW, BUYER WAIVES AS TO KRAUSE ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS OR OTHERWISE, THERE
ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE FACT HEREOF.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE OBLIGATIONS OF KRAUSE SET
FORTH HEREIN SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY
HEREUNDER, AND, TO THE SAME EXTENT, KRAUSE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
GENERAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY DAMAGES FOR DIMINUTION OF MARKET VALUE, LOSS OF USE OR LOSS
OF PROFITS, OR ANY DAMAGES TO THE PRODUCT CLAIMED BY BUYER OR ANY OTHER
PERSON ORENTITY UPON THE THEORIES OF NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT LIABILITY IN TORT.

ANY ACTION BY BUYER FOR BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY BY EITHER KRAUSE OR SELLER
MUST BE COMMENCED WITHIN (1) YEAR AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES.



Establishing Customer Warranty

Dealer’s Obligation

It is the responsibility of the dealer to complete a Delivery Report and Warranty
Registration form. The form should contain the model, serial number, delivery date, along
with the complete dealer and customer address. This form must be signed by the dealer and
customer upon physical delivery of the product to the customer. The dealer must complete the
pre-delivery check list provided on the Delivery Report and Warranty Registration form.

. Dealer will review the Predelivery Check List located in the front of the operation manual
with the customer and / or operator. This should be signed by the dealer at time of delivery to
the retail customer.

. The dealer will review the Customer Review Sheet located at the front of the operation
manual with the customer and / or operator. This should be signed by the dealer representative
and the customer.

. An authorized Krause dealer will submit warranty claims on behalf of the customer. All
claims must be handled through the dealer. They will then be given to the Krause District
Manager for inspection and approval. Warranty requests must be filed within 60 days from
completion of the repair for consideration.

It is the dealer’s responsibility to service the warranty on products sold through said
dealership.

This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.



Establishing Customer Warranty

Customer’s Obligation

1. The customer is responsible for reading the operation manual supplied with each serial
numbered unit. The manual describes the safe and correct operating procedures of the specific
product. The operation manual will also instruct the user on recommended lubrication and

maintenance of the product.

2. The customer will advise the dealer of the anticipated start date of the product so a dealer
representative can be on hand to make necessary field adjustments.

3. The owner is also responsible for inspecting the product during and after use. If a part has failed
or is in need of repair, it should be replaced. When continued use of the product would result in
excessive wear of other components, the part should be replaced before operation is continued.
Continued use of the product may void warranty on other parts damaged from this condition.
The user must make the machine available to the dealer for a warranty repair.

4. Tt is the customer’s responsibility to deliver his machine to an authorized Krause dealer for
completion of a warranty repair. If the dealer agrees to make a service trip to the customer’s
residence, it is an agreement between the dealer and the customer. Krause will not allow
warranty credit for the cost of travel, mileage, or hauling.

5. Warranty labor consideration will only be given during the first year of warranty. Any labor
charge for the 2nd or 3rd year on the limited warranty will be at the customer’s expense.

This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.



TL 6400 SERIES LANDSTAR

DEALER PREDELIVERY CHECK SHEET
TO BE CHECKED BY DEALER

CUSTOMER DATE
ADDRESS COUNTY
DEALER

ADDRESS COUNTY

MODEL NUMBER

DEALER CHECK:

1. Check to see that all rocker shaft bolts are tight and pins are in place.

2. Check to see that hydraulic cylinders are full of oil (air bled out of cylinders). Clevis pins with
hairpin clips should be in place. Models TL 6400-9, TL 6400-12, TL 6400-15 require 6
Quarts / 5.76 Liters of oil; Models TL 6400-18 and TL 6400-21 require 20 Quarts / 19 Liters
of oil; Models TL 6400-24 and TL 6400-27 require 24 Quarts / 22.7 Liters of oil; Model TL

6400-31 will require 34 Quarts / 32.2 Liters of oil, and Model TL 6400-36 will require 51

SERIAL NUMBER

Quarts / 48 Liters of ail.
3. Examine hydraulic hoses to see that they are protected from damage.

4. Bolts attaching the walking tandem to the wheel arms should be tight. Check to see that

bearings have been adjusted and greased.

5. Check lug bolt holding wheels to the hub to see that they are properly torqued. (6 bolt wheel

120 Ft. Lbs.; 8 bolt wheels to 145 Ft. Lbs.)

6. See chart below for correct size tires and their locations. Inflate all tires to the following
pressures:
MODEL CENTER SECTION WING SECTION
TL 6400-09 (4) 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply inflated to 44 PSI --N/A--
TL 6400-12 (4) 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply inflated to 44 PSI --N/A--
TL 6400-15 (4) 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply inflated to 44 PSI --NA--
TL 6400-18 (4) 11Lx 15, 8-Ply inflated to 36 PSI (4) 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply inflated to 44 PSI
TL 6400-21 (4) 11Lx 15, 8-Ply inflated to 36 PSI (4) 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply inflated to 44 PSI
TL 6400-24 (4) 11Lx 15, 8-Ply inflated to 36 PSI (4) 11Lx 15, 8-Ply inflated to 36 PSI
TL 6400-27 (4) 12.5FI, 8-Bolt inflated to 90 PSII (4) 11Lx 15, 8-Ply inflated to 36 PSI
TL 6400-31 (4) 12.5FI, 8-Bolt inflated to 90 PSII (4) 11Lx 15, 8-Ply inflated to 36 PSI
TL 6400-36 (4) 12.5FI, 8-Bolt inflated to 90 PSII (8) 11L x 15, 8-Ply inflated to 36 PSI
7. Check to see that bolts and pins attaching hitch frame and clevis weldment to hitch are in
" place and tightened.
8. Jack should be operational for support of tongue when implement is not attached to a tractor.
9. Road lock and wing lock are correcitly installed and operate satisfactorily.
10.__ Restrictors are installed in wing lift cylinder rod end ports.
11.__ All decals are in place per pages P74-P75 of this owner’s manual.

12.___ Customer review sheet is filled out and signed.

13.___ A safety chain is provided with a strength rating equal to or greater than the gross weight of
the TL 6400 with attachments.

14._ Review lighting requirements. Light kits are standard.

15. _ Check to see that the Owner’s Manual is in the storage tube on the implement.

16.__ Check to see that the SMV Sign is clean and in place.

DELIVERED BY:
DATE:




TL 6400 SERIES LANDSTAR
CUSTOMER REVIEW SHEET

CUSTOMER DATE
ADDRESS COUNTY

DEALER
ADDRESS COUNTY

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

1. Owner’s manual provided.

2. Warranty card filled out and mailed.

3. Review safety warnings and cautions as listed in this owner’s manual.

4. Review recommended maximum road speed, width, and height for implement.

5. Review field operational speeds, horsepower, depth, and rock conditions.

6. Demonstrate the proper use of road lock.

7. Explain hydraulic cylinder stroke control for depth control of tillage tool.

8. Review limitations of additional weight and transport speed when adding attachments.
9. Explain the importance of maintaining the tools through lubrication, checking that bolts are

kept tight, and replacement of worn or broken parts.

10._ Recommend that a safety chain be used with the tool.

11. Check wheel lug bolts frequently until they become set.

12.__ Explain lighting requirements for your area.

DEALER: DATE
CUSTOMER: DATE




WARRANTY
DEALER PREDELIVERY CHECK SHEET
CUSTOMER REVIEW SHEET
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SPECIFICATIONS
GENERAL INFORMATION DRAWING
OPERATING SECTION
PROTECT YOURSELF FROM CHEMICALS
SAFETY DECALS / INFORMATIVE DECALS
ABOUT YOUR LANDSMAN
PREPARING FOR OPERATION
PREPARING THE TRACTOR
HYDRAULIC SAFETY
Disc Gangs
HITCHING TO THE TRACTOR
UNHITCHING LANDSTAR FROM TRACTOR
Transporting
Transport Lock Valves
Raising and Lowering the Wings
Transport Safety
Hitch Pin
FIELD ADJUSTMENTS
Tongue Height Adjustment
Depth of Disc Blades
Scrapers
Sweeps
Working Depth
Hydraulic Depth Control
Flexibility
Turning in the Field
Hydraulic Disc Gangs
STORAGE SUGGESTIONS
GENERAL INFORMATION
SERVICING
General Maintenance
Lubrication
Wheel Bearings
Walking Beams
Disc Gangs
Repair Parts
PROCEDURE TO LOCATE INTERNAL LEAKS
Test Cases 1 through 5
TROUBLESHOOTING SECTION
HYD. GANG TROUBLESHOOTING SECTION
MODEL 6336 WING FOLD SEQUENCE VALVE
PARTS SECTION
SMV & LIGHT KIT BRACKET ASSEMBLY
MAIN FRAME (Models TL6400 9, 12, 15)
MAIN FRAME (Models TL6400, 18, 21, 24)
MAIN FRAME (Models TL6400 27,31,36)
CENTER ROCKER (Models TL6400 9,12,15)
CENTER ROCKER (Models TL6400 18,21,24)

CENTER ROCKER (Models TL6400 27 thru 36)
RIGID TONGUE (Models TL6400 9 thru 24)
RIGID TONGUE (Models TL6400 27 thru 36)
CUSHION TONGUE (Models TL6400 9 thru 36)
WING FRAMES (MODEL TL6400 18 thru 31)
WING ROCKER (MODEL TL6400 18 thru 31)

Contents

WD =

02
03-04
05
05
06
06
o7
o7
08
09
09
09
010
010
O11
O11
012
013
013
013
013
013
013
014
014
014
014
014
015
015
015
015
016
017
017-019
020-021
022
023

P1

P2

P3

P4
P6-P7
P8-P9
P10-P11
P12-P13
P14-P15
P16-P17
P18-P19
P20-P21

Revised 9/03

WING FRAMES & ROCKERS (TL6400-36) P22-P23
WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLIES P24-P25
GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY P26-P27
WHEELS & TIRES P28
TIE RODS P29
DISC GANG & BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY P30-P31
2 PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLIES P32-P33
XT270 SHANK ASSEMBLY P34-P35
LEFT & RIGHT STAR WHEEL ASSEMBLIES P36-P37
SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY P38-P39
WING LIFT GROUP (TL6400 - 18 thru 31) P40-P41
INSIDE/OUTSIDE WING LIFT (TL6400-36) P42-P43
DEPTH VALVE ASSEMBLY P44
HYD. HOSE STAND & LOCK VALVE BRACKET P45
HYDRAULICS (MODELS TL6400 9,12,15) P46-P47
HYDRAULICS (MODEL TL6400 18,21) P48-P49
HYDRAULICS (MODELS TL6400 24) P50-P51
HYDRAULICS (MODEL TL6400 27,31) P52-P53
HYDRAULICS (MODEL TL6400 36) P54-P55
HYDRAULIC HOSE W/PLASTIC GRIP ASS’M. P56
PRINCE CYLINDER 4-1/4" X 10 P57
PRINCE CYLINDER 4" X 10” P58
PRINCE CYLINDER 3-3/4” X 10 P59
PRINCE CYLINDER 4’ X 24” P60
PRINCE CYLINDER 4’ X 30" P61
PRINCE CYLINDER 4’ X 32" P62
PRINCE CYLINDER 5” x 32 P63
PRINCE CYLINDER 2" X 5-7/8 P64
CYLINDER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY P65
DISC GANG HYDRAULIC HOSE & FITTINGS P66
PACKER HITCH ASSEMBLY P67
HYDRAULIC DISC GANG PLACEMENTS P68-P73
DECALS & REFLECTORS P74-P75
LIGHT KIT P76
REAR RECEPTACLE PARTS P77
ASSEMBLY SECTION
GENERAL ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS At
CENTER FRAME ASSEMBLY A2
TONGUE ASSEMBLY A4
WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY A4
SELF SUPPORTING CENTER SECTION A5
WING FRAMES & ROCKERS A5-A6
WING FOLD ASSEMBLY A6
GANG BEAMS - SCRAPER BAR A8
UNASSEMBLED GANGS/REPAIR SEQUENCE A9-A10
DISC SCRAPER, SHANK EXTENSION, K-TINES Al
SPRING SHANKS & STAR WHEELS A12
HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY A13
DISC GANG HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY At4
DECALS & LIGHT KIT A15
LIGHT KIT ILLUSTRATION & FINAL CHECK A16
PLACEMENT DRAWINGS FOR MODELS:

TL 6400-09 A17-A19 TL 6400-24 A32-A34

TL 6400-12 A20-A22 TL 6400-27 A35-A37

TL 6400-15 A23-A25 TL 6400-31 A38-A40

TL 6400-18 A26-A28 TL 6400-36 A41-A43

TL 6400-21 A29-A31



TL 6400 LANDSTAR SPECIFICATIONS

9/02

NUMBER OF | NUMBER OF
CUt | CuT DISC SHANKS SHANKS
WIDTH | WIDTH |NUMBER | DISC | BLADE WITH7” WITHY”
MODEL FEET |METRES | DISC | SPACING | SIZE SPACING SPACING
TL 6400-9 90" | 274 12 9-1/8" | 207 17 13
TL 6400-12 120" | 3.66 16 9-1/8" | 207 21 17
TL 6400-15 15'0" | 4.57 20 9-1/8" | 207 27 21
TL 6400-18 180" | 5.49 24 9-1/8" | 20 31 25
TL 6400-21 21°0" | 6.40 26 9-1/8" | 207 37 29
TL 6400-24 24’ 0" | 7.32 32 9-1/8" | 207 41 33
TL 6400-27 27 0" | 8.23 36 9-1/8" | 20 45 37
TL 6400-31 31" 6" | 9.60 40 9-1/8" | 20 53 43
TL 6400-36 36" 0" |10.97 46 9-1/8" | 207 61 49
TL 6400 LANDSTAR TRANSPORT WIDTH & HEIGHT
MODEL DIMENSION ‘A’ DIMENSION ‘B’
TL 6400-9 ---- 10" 0
TL 6400-12 ---- 120 6
TL 6400-15 ---- 16" 3
TL 6400-18 9 6 120 0
TL 6400-21 11" 0 120 0
TL 6400-24 120 6 120 0
TL 6400-27 120 6 14’11
TL 6400-31 14’ 6 14’11
TL 6400-36 11" 6 14’11

B

*WIDTH & HEIGHT MAY VARY WITH FINISHING ATTACHMENT

4

12/94



A

GENERAL

READ ALL SAFETY DECALS ON

THIS UNIT AND SAFETY
INFORMATION IN THIS

OWNER'S MANUAL

TORQUE TIE ROD TO 1000 FT.LB.

IMPORTANT

INFORMA TION

HEl- GREASE EACH 24 HOURS OF USE

(W) CHECK THESE POINTS PERIODICALLY FOR WEAR

CHECK POINTS OR SWEEPS FOR WEAR,
TURN OR REPLACE WHEN NEEDED.

A WARNING!

ESCAPING FLUID UNDER PRESSURE CAN PENETRATE THE SKIN CAUSING SERIQUS INJURY. AVOID THE HAZARD BY
RELIEVING PRESSURE BEFORE DISCONNECTING HYDRAULIC LINES. TIGHTEN ALL CONNECTIONS BEFORE APPLYING

PRESSURE.

9.5L X 15 8PLY----44 P.5.1.
11L X 15 8PLY----36 P.S. 1.

12.5F1

8-BOLT----56 P.S. 1.

{ [
=y
L L Y L LI L L
ROAD IMPLEMENT AT E@%& 0 I ez —
A REASONABLE SPEED {__D% WALKING f i
3 ]
DG NOT EXCEED 15 M.P.H. BEAM IIT%' S ¥’ i M
0 i /g=%€¢ W
{ | ICH -
2 = T PI% I,
1 —
= ]
= . 4
el Fiez -
: cHE a1l
Eﬂ%’ X & 1
(W)HINGE PINS & BOLTS ; 7
(8 PLACES) £ > —
EACH —
s HUB
(W) HITCH & CLEVIS BOLTS = L. S =
En% 0}
LEVEL UNIT 5? —
WITH JACK £ o Lk T£=%(¢ —
= T '=?|j\ g: rl —
[j=E§1 f — i i
ED% S
T | i A »ﬂ M.V, I
oo o = : 2w CATIO 2
] 4
H [j_E§§) i i T
i =
T PE I | O s F 1‘5:%\
=S ROCKERA N
A ED% | CASTINGS
—_1 o N
ALWAYS PIN TRACTOR DRAWBAR ! S — ok . e
BEFORE TRANSPORTING USE A Ry —
SAFETY CHAIN WITH THE 3 Pl - > —{|l—
TENSILE STRENGTH EQUAL TO - (W) WING LIFT CYLINDER PINS 3 L]
THE GROSS WEIGHT OF THE (4 PLACES)CE=» T 3 . -
LOAD BEING TOWED. ; - WW
AINTENANCE LOCK
H STORAGE
i Both Sides
‘ é%) <|E§§ 1 —
(W)ROCKER CYLINDER PINS L
zn%- — ] (4 PLACES) —
F (o o I 3] T Aﬁ
| E—
J A
//' %’ 4 1 l— W
USE TIE ROD WRENCH TO “:E,é’ [] |
ADJUST WING HEIGHT T =
|
CHECK TIRE PRESSURE
BEFORE OPERATION NI

'—TORQUE LUG NUTS ON 6-BOLT HUBS TO 120 FT. LBS.
TORQUE LUG NUTS ON 8-BOLT HUBS TO 145 FT. LBS.

CHECK FREQUENTLY UNTIL SEATED.

SEARCH FOR LEAKS WITH A PIECE OF CARDBOARD. PROTECT HANDS & BODY FROM HIGH PRESSURE FLUIDS.

IF AN ACCIDENT OCCURS, SEE A DOCTOR IMMEDIATELY. ANY FLUID INJECTED INTO SKIN MUST BE SURGICALLY

REMOVED WITHIN A FEW HOURS, OR GANGRENE MAY RESULT.

REV.Q/02
M&400-13|







OPERATING
SECTION




SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

/

\

BE ALERT TO THE POSSIBILITY OF PERSONAL INJURY.
THIS SYMBOL IDENTIFIES IMPORTANT SAFETY MESSAGES.
CAREFULLY READ THE MESSAGE THAT FOLLOWS.

\S i

TEN MOST COMMON HAND SIGNALS USED IN THE FIELD

(

START MOVE OUT MOVE
THE OR TOWARD | SPEED SLOW IT
ENGINE TAKE OFF ME ITUP DOWN
» ) <SS
L
b
RAISE LOWER STOP
T?'g‘ C';‘SR STOP THE THE THE
EQUIPMENT | EQUIPMENT ENGINE




‘Notes




PROTECT YOURSELF FROM CHEMICALS AND PESTICIDES
SUGGESTED PROTECTIVE GEAR:

1. HARD HAT: Should be washable, have a brim to collect chemicals. Replace headband if
contaminated. Wash entire unit daily.

2. GOGGLES AND FACE SHIELD: Protect eyes, face. Goggles should fit snuggly, comfortably.
Shield should cover entire face.

3. RESPIRATOR: To prevent inhaling of chemical dust vapors. Use canisters specified for
chemicals being used. Replace canisters as specified.

4. GLOVES: Rubber with long sleeves so cuff can be made. Unlined is best -- cloth linings are
hard to wash and decontaminate.

5. APRON / SMOCK: Protects clothing from splashes, spills. Smock gives more body protection.
Wash or replace as needed.

6. COVERALLS: Wear as outer layer for easy removal, if contaminated. Tight knit, closable at
neck, wrists. Wash when contaminated.

7. RUBBER BOOTS: Protect against spills on your regular boots or shoes. Important because
leather is hard to decontaminate.

NOTE: DIRTY, CONTAMINATED OR IMPROPERLY WORN PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND
EQUIPMENT MAY BE AS BAD AS USING NO SAFETY GEAR AT ALL. FOLLOW THESE
LAUNDERING INSTRUCTIONS.

Change all clothing daily.

Keep clothing contaminated (worn while handling, applying) with pesticides separate from other
family laundry. Keep it in a plastic bag if it is not washed immediately.

Use hot water (140° Fahrenheit) and fill machine to normal full level. Do not overload clothing.
Use recommended amount of a heavy-duty phosphate-type detergent.

Dry clothing immediately after washing, preferably in an automatic clothes dryer.

PESTICIDES AND CHEMICALS CAN ENTER YOUR BODY IN SEVERAL WAYS, SO IT IS
ESSENTIAL TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE BARRIER WHILE HANDLING THEM. THE MOST
CRITICAL AREAS NEEDING PROTECTION ARE YOUR EYES, SKIN AND LUNGS.

DON'T SMOKE OR EAT UNTIL AFTER THOROUGHLY WASHING WITH SOAP AND WATER.

USE COMMON SENSE.

02



SAFETY DECALS

ACAUTION

READ AND UNDERSTAND YOUR OPERATOR'S MANUAL! OBSERVE ALL CAUTION, WARNING, &/OR DANGER INSTRUCTIONS AND OTHER SAFETY PRACTICES.

1. To service machine: Park on level surface and lower wings. Set parking brake 5. Before transporting, engage all transport locks and safety chain. The towing
andfor place in park, shut off engine and remove key. Never work under raised vehicle must weigh more than the implement.
equipment without adequate supports. If supports are nol available, completely 6. Before transporting, check tractor and implement lights, clean reflectors and

lower unit to the ground. Block wheels if detached from tractor

make certain SMV emblem is clearly visible.
2. Do not allow riders on implement or tractor.

’ ) ) 7. Maximum transport speed is 15 MPH on best road surface.
3. Make certain lhat everyone is clear before activating any controls that may Store with wings down, and implement on ground or blocks.

cause movement of implement, hydraulics, or any components, o °
; 2 ; e ! : 8 9. Regularly inspect bolts and pins in hitch, wheel hubs, cylinders and transport
4. Operate with increased caution on slopes and near ditches where there is a locks.
possibility thal the tractor could overturn

FAILURE TO OBSERVE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY PRACTICES CAN CAUSE PROPERTY DAMAGE, SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, &/OR DEATH.

74117

T f

A WARNING

o Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious injury
WARNING or death. Relieve pressure before disconnecting hydraulic lines, tighten all
: Bl connections before applying pressure, and inspect all lines before
To avoid injury or gach use. See "Safety" section in operation manual for additional
information.
death due to : ; z ;
idental | ; If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any fluid ’
ace.aomal lowening injected into the skin must be surgically removed within a
of implement, few hours or gangrene may result.
move |ever to \ 205-8735 74-276 Y
LOCKED position = -
before transporting. — —
LOCKED g \ATA YA I G : |
' | conTacT wiTH A POWER LINE 74-575 Red Reflective Tape
OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION CAN |
C CAUSE DAMAGE, SERIOUS I ‘
BODILY INJURY OR DEATH.
PORT A
0 Be aware of implement = |

TRACTOR transport width and height.

Rear attachments will add to
transport height, and transport
width on some implements.

See Operation Manual.
'\ 5-4TH T4-121

74-576 Orange Fluorescent Tape

\_206-0308 74-333 )

74-577 Yellow Reflective Tape

(A CAUTION )

 AWARNING )

AIR TRAPPED INSIDE HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS ADDITION OF REAR ATTACHMENTS WILL ADD 8
CAN ALLOW IMPLEMENT OR WINGS TO FALL TO 14 INCHES TO TRANSPORT HEIGHT AND UP
AND CAUSE SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH. TO 24 INCHES IN TRANSPORT WIDTH ON SOME
Purge air from hydraulic system by following detailed IMPLEMENTS. FOR YOUR SAFETY, MEASURE
steps in the Operation Manual. OVERALL WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF IMPLEMENT

\ V= )/ | AFTER INSTALLING REAR ATTACHMENTS. __ _ } |

(_AWARNING )

PINCH POINT

>
2
>
By
E
Z
0

FAILURE OF HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS OR ACCIDENTAL OPERATION
OF HYDRAULIC CONTROLS CAN ALLOW IMPLEMENT QR WINGS TO
FALL AND CAUSE SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!

1. Install all maintenance locks when working on or under implement. STAY CLEAH
Sea oparation manual OF

2. Keep everyone clear when raising or lowering implement TH IS AREA!
Chack for adequalte overhead and side lo side clearance before
raising or lowering wings.

SERIOUS PERSONAL

Make certain all hydraulic syslems are full of oil and free of air
tefore raising or ing wings or img . Chack operati INJURY MAY
manual for detailed instructions. \ OCCUR. ) ]
74102 OG0T T4-348
2 N o

See pages P74-P75 in this manual for proper location on implement.

03




INFORMATIVE DECALS

KRAUSE

HUTCHINSON, KAN.
T&-110

KRAUSE|

TL 640

See pages P74-P75 in this manual for proper location on implement.

04




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Do not allow anyone to operate this implement who has not been trained in
its safe operation. Read all safety decals on the implement, and review the
safety first suggestions on the back cover of this manual to refresh your
memory. Watch for the safety symbol and read the information. This is for
your own protection. If you do not understand any safety decal or
instructions in this manual, contact your dealer for assistance.

ABOUT YOUR LANDSTAR

This Landstar Tillage tool has been designed for one-trip secondary tillage. Hinged wing sections,
spring-loading of the disc gangs, shanks and attachments make it flexible enough to follow the
contour of most field conditions. Wings will float down 7° and up 20°. It is designed to be used for
seed bed preparation and chemical incorporation, with a maximum working depth of 6 inches. The
Landstar works best at field speeds of 5 to 7-1/2 M.P.H., however, rocky conditions may require a
slower field speed. Horsepower requirements, will generally be 6 to 8 drawbar horsepower per foot
of cut. Krause offers two different attachments for finish tillage: three rows of tines followed by
reels, four rows of tines. Caution should be used in adding any other rear attachment that will add
weight to the unit.

ACaution: Adding of excess additional weight could cause frame or axle
failures resulting in loss of control during transport.

PREPARING THE LANDSTAR FOR OPERATION

1. The wings should be down and implement lowered to the ground. All hydraulic cylinders should
be pinned and full of oil.

A Caution: Lower the implement to the ground before making the following
inspections. With the implement lowered, enter the framework by
stepping over, do not crawl under the framework. If the implement
is not lowered, any hydraulic failure could cause the implement to
drop suddenly, causing personal injury.

2. The maintenance lock channels are pinned to the storage brackets.

3. Check for loose bolts and tighten if needed. Check again for loose bolts after the first half day
of operation.

4. Check disc gangs for tight tie rod nuts and clinched cotter pins.

5. Check the shank locations, and attachment locations with the placement diagram to be sure
unit has been set-up properly.

6. Make sure that all grease zerk locations have been sufficiently greased. Grease zerks will be
found on the rocker shaft bearings, walking beams, wheel hubs, and hinges.

7. Check tire pressure. Inflate all tires: 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply to 44 P.S.I.
11L x 15, 8-Ply to 36 P.S.I.
12.5 FI, 8-Bolt, to 90 P.S.I.

ACaution: Frequently check to see that the wheel lug bolts are properly
torqued (6 bolt wheel 120 Ft. Lbs.; 8 bolt wheels to 145 Ft. Lbs.)
particularly during the initial transport and operation of the tillage
tool. The bolts may work loose, resulting in the loss of a wheel and
subsequent loss of control of the tractor and / or implement.

8. Check and adjust tightness of wheel bearings and walking beams before operation, after the
first week, and periodically thereafter. (See service section on page O15)

05



PREPARING THE TRACTOR

Read your tractor owner’s manual. It will describe safe methods of operation. Make sure your
tractor has proper added ballast, and that its hydraulic system is full of oil and working properly.
Check tractor brakes and warning lights, make sure that they are in working order.

HYDRAULIC SAFETY (PLEASE READ CAREFULLY)

If the implement hydraulic system has never been used, stored over a period of time or disassembled
for any reason, unpin the rod ends of the cylinders and support the cylinders so the rod ends will clear
frame members when fully extended. Back the tractor to the front of the implement and connect the
hydraulic hoses. Check the tractor hydraulic reservoir and make sure it is full of the manufacturer’s
recommended oil. If you are sure the implement hydraulic hose connections are tight, begin filling the
system by extending and retracting the cylinders. Hold the control lever open and pause at the end
of each stroke to bleed the air from the system. Continue the cycles until the cylinders respond with
immediate solid actuation. When you are sure the systems are free of air, pin the rod ends of the
cylinders to the implement cylinder lugs.

A Warning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious
injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before disconnecting
hydraulic lines. Tighten all connections before applying pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect hands and body
\ \ from high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any fluid injected into
the skin must be surgically removed within a few hours or gangrene
may resulit.

AVOID HEATING NEAR PRESSURIZED HYDRAULIC HOSES
Flammable spray can be generated by heating near pressurized hydraulic hoses, resulting in
severe burns to yourself and bystanders. Do not heat by welding, or using a torch near hoses.
Hose can be accidentally cut when heat goes beyond the immediate flame area.

THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS PERTAIN TO THE MORE COMMON ABUSES OF HYDRAULIC HOSE:

1. INSPECT the hose assembly before each use. 3. DO NOT EXCEED the maximum recommended working pressure
2. REPLACE the hose assembly immediately if: of the hose.
a) The jacket of the hose appears abnormal. 4, DO NOT KINK the hose assembly.
b) You have reason to believe it may be abnormal. 5. DO NOT BEND the hose assembly beyond its minimum bend radius
c) There is any fluid leakage. of 3.25 inches.
d) The couplings are damaged. 6. DO NOT EXPOSE to temperatures in excess of 225° Fahrenheit.
e) The hose is damaged or kinked. 7. DO NOT USE AS A STRENGTH MEMBER for pulling or lifting
f) The reinforcement is visible through the jacket. equipment.

A Caution: If replacing hydraulic hose, use only hose that meets of exceeds
3,000 PSI working pressure.

IMPORTANT: REPAIR OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS SHOULD BE MADE BY AN
AUTHORIZED KRAUSE DEALER.

Prevent damage to trail hoses by supporting them from the tractor
with an elastic strap “A” . Avoid having excess hose
between the implement support “B” and the tractor
connection “C” . Either reposition the hose farther back
on the implement or request a shorter hose from your
dealer.

Inspect the hydraulic system for tell-tale leaks and loose fittings.
Tighten if needed. When assembling your hydraulic system, if JIC and O-Ring flttlngs and hoses are
to be used, the use of a tape or liquid sealer is not necessary. MAKE SURE a restrictor (identified
with a tag) is installed in the rod end port of the wing lift cylinder.

06



ACaution: Air in hydraulic system will allow implement or wings to drop
suddenly.

A Warning: Do not operate the hydraulics until you have read “Hydraulics” in
the service section of this manual.

The Landstar is equipped with two separate hydraulic systems; one to control the wheels, and the other
to raise and lower the wing for transport.

Wheels -- Models 6400-18 Through 6400-36

Two master cylinders are mounted in the center on the main rocker shaft and they in turn are
connected to a slave cylinder on each wing. Each cylinder in this system is a rephasing
cylinder. This means there is an internal bypass in each cylinder that will let oil circulate when
the cylinder is extended to its maximum stroke. All lift cylinders should work together. If
cylinders are out of phase, hold the tractor valve open to extend the cylinder rod. Hold valve
open until all cylinders reach their maximum stroke, then continue to hold valve open for an
additional 20 to 30 seconds.

Wings

The wing lift cylinders are plumbed together. In some conditions, one wing may lift before the
other, this is normal. The wings will fold and unfold slowly, because of the restrictor in the rod
end of each wing cylinder. Make sure these restrictors are installed in the rod end port of the
wing lift cylinders. See pages P48-P56. If not previously filled, your hydraulic system will
require approximately: 6 Quarts /5.76 Liters of oil for Models TL 6400 9, 12 and 15; 20 Quarts /
19 Liters for Models TL 6400 18 and 21. 24 Quarts / 22.7 Liters for Models TL 6400 24 and 27.
Model TL 6400 31 will require approximately 34 Quarts / 32.2 Liters of oil. Model TL 6400 36
will require approximately 51 Quarts / 48 Liters of oil.

Use oil recommended by your tractor manufacturer. Read the service section “HYDRAULIC
SAFETY” on page O6 before filling the system. See “Hydraulic Cylinders Service Manual” for
additional information.

Disc Gangs
The optional hydraulic cylinders in this system are all rephasing and each is the same size and
stroke. If the cylinders are not moving in unison, or one cylinder is lagging behind the system is
“out-of-phase”. To rephase the cylinders simply raise the disc gangs completely and hold the
tractor lever open for 30-45 seconds. This will allow oil to bypass through the rephasing
grooves in each cylinder and bring all cylinders back into phase. All cylinders should now
operate in unison. Repeat the raise-hold cycle anytime that the cylinders are “out-of-phase”.

HITCHING AND UNHITCHING

A Caution: Do not allow any person to stand between the tractor and the
implement while backing into position. Sudden loss of control
could cause serious injury or death to a person caught between the
tractor and implement. Tell your helper to wait until you signal that
the tractor is in park or neutral and the hand
brake is set and engine is shut off.

Note: Hydraulic hose grips are color coded as shown below.

Black /Black ...... Lower Unit Red/Black ........ Raise Unit
Yellow / Yellow . ... Lower Wings Red /Yellow ....... Raise Wings
Gray/Gray ........ Lower Disc Gangs Red/Gray ........ Raise Disc Gangs

o7



Al A

The implement must be in a raised position and road lock in
place before hitching to tractor.

Unpin the tractor drawbar so it can be moved from side-to-side.
Adjust tongue jack height of tractor drawbar.

Back the tractor to the implement.

Attach clevis to tongue hitch 1 to tractor drawbar 2 with a

clevis pin 3 that fits the tractor drawbar and the clevis. Make @ =
sure the pin is locked or bolted in place 4 to prevent loss. — @ =
Connect the hydraulic hose to the tractor. @) =

Place tongue jack in storage position.

IMPORTANT: BEFORE MOVING THE
IMPLEMENT BE SURE THAT THE
LOWER ARMS OF THE THREE POINT
HITCH HAVE BEEN RAISED TO THE
TOP AND SECURED TO PREVENT
DAMAGE TO THE LANDSTAR CLEVIS
AND TONGUE WHEN MAKING
TURNS.

IMPORTANT: REPIN TRACTOR DRAWBAR
FOR TRANSPORT. DO NOT PIN TRACTOR
DRAWBAR FOR FIELD WORK.

cart.11.1

cart.43

UNHITCHING TL 6400 FROM THE TRACTOR

If the implement is not to be used for the remainder of the day, select a good parking place that will
permit the lowering of the wings. The implement should be parked in the storage position. If the
implement is to remain parked for storage over a long period of time, be sure to read storage
suggestions.

1.
2.

3.

»

7.

A

a\

To unhitch from the implement, extend the wheel cylinders and place road locks in place.

Place the tractor in park or neutral and set hand brake. If tractor and implement are on an
incline, block the center implement tires.

Open hydraulic wing lock valve.

Have all personnel stand clear and lower wings. Extend wing lift cylinders to their maximum.

With tractor in park, turn off tractor engine and relieve any pressure that might be in the
implement hydraulic system by moving the tractor control levers back and forth; or place lever
in “float” position.

Lower tongue jack and adjust until hitch pin is free.

Caution: Do not stand on or straddle a tongue when unhitching. If
attachments have been added to the rear of the implement, it may
affect the balance of the implement, causing the tongue to come
up suddenly when unhitching.

Disconnect the hydraulic hoses and remove the hitch pin. The tractor may be moved away from
the parked implement.

Warning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious injury.

Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before disconnecting hydraulic
lines. Tighten all connections before applying pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect hands and body from
high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any fluid injected into
the skin must be surgically removed within a few hours or gangrene may
result.

08



Transporting
Check specification pages and be aware of the transport height and width of your model of
Landstar.

A Warning: Always close both transport locks when transporting to prevent
unit from falling due to hydraulic failure, or accidental activation
of the operator’s control. Lowering of the tool during transporting
could result in loss of control of implement and/or tractor. The
tractor drawbar must always be pinned for transport.

A Danger: Do not exceed 15 m.p.h. in transport on best surface. Exceeding
this speed can result in failure in wheel hubs or spindles and loss
of control of implement and/or tractor. Do not tow this implement
if its weight exceeds 1-1/2 times the weight of the towing unit. Pin
tractor drawbar to prevent side sway during transport.

Transport Lock Valves
The road locks are hydraulic valves. Turning the handle to release the poppet (handle toward

the tractor) will close
the valve )Turnin the MOVE VALVE HANDLE TO CLOSED (LOCKED) POSITION
’ g BEFORE TRANSPORTING IMPLEMENT

handle to engage the

poppet (handle towards CLOSED . \OPEN

the implement) will (LOCKED) Position WING
open the road lock for Position = LOCK VALVE
field use. : oc

To To
Tractor Implement

ROCKER
LOCK VALVE

M6200-15
Rev.9/02

Raising The Wings
The implement should be in the raised position with the transport lock valve closed. If the
system is full of oil, you are ready to also raise the wings. The wings will be secured in the
raised position with the transport lock valve.

AWarning: Always stand clear of wings when they are in raised position.
A hydraulic failure or activation of hydraulic controls by
someone could result in serious injury to anyone under the
wings.

Lowering The Wings
Open the wing lock valve to unlock both wings then lower the wings with all persons standing at
a safe distance away from the implement.

09



Transport Safety IMPLEMENT

TONGUE
A Warning: Always use a safety chain with

tensile strength equal to the
gross weight of the unit, plus TRACTOR
any attachments, when DRAWBAR
transporting.

NOTE: A safety chain, SMV emblem, and
a light kit were furnished as
standard equipment with your p
implement. Make sure they are ‘
in place, clean and in working
order.

Mount the ASAE Slow Moving Vehicle (SMV) emblem point up in a plane perpendicular to the
direction of travel + 10 degrees. It shall be placed centrally at the rear of the vehicle,
unobscured, and 2’ to 6’ (0.61 to 1.8m) above the ground, measured from the lower edge of the
emblem. The SMV emblem should be wiped clean before entering the road or highways.

Watch for

— obstacles

Comply with state and local laws pertaining to lighting and
road widths. Turn on flashing lights whenever traveling on a
highway except where it is prohibited by law. Transport
during daylight hours only. Watch your clearance. Be aware / "
of obstacles along the side of the roadway that might be beside road
caught by the implement when passing by. Pull over to the Q“—’——

side of the road to permit safe clearance for oncoming traffic.

Keep the red and yellow reflectors clean and visible. Replace the reflectors if they become
faded or damaged. Watch for pedestrians on the side of the road that need to be warned of
your presence.

A Danger: Always check conditions of transport lock valve, tires, wheels,
hubs, safety chain, hitch bolts, and clevis pin before
transporting the implement.

Be aware of the transport height as well as the width of your
implement. Care should be taken not to snag low hanging
telephone or electrical service lines.

THE REAR FINISHING ATTACHMENT MAY VARY THE
OVERALL TRANSPORT WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF YOUR
IMPLEMENT.

It is best to use a tractor to transport the Landstar to another location. If using another type of
vehicle for towing, it should never be allowed to exceed 15 M.P.H., since the implement tires are
not constructed to be operated at higher speeds. The weight of the towing vehicle should
always equal or exceed the gross weight of the unit and attachments.

Always check the tire pressure before transporting and look for damaged tires. Wobble the tires
from side to side. If excessive play is noted, adjust the hub spindle nut before roading to
prevent damage to the hub or bearings.

A Caution: Itis very important to check wheel lug bolts after the first 1/2
mile of initial transport (delivery). If loose, tighten 6 bolt
wheels 120 Ft. Lbs.; 8 bolt wheels to 145 Ft. Lbs. of torque.
Continue to check frequently until they remain firmly seated.

Hitch Pin
Use the proper size hitch pin with a means for holding it in place so it cannot work itself out

during transport. The hitch pin should be inspected for wear or cracks before using it to
transport your implement.

O10



FIELD ADJUSTMENTS

For preliminary setting of the Landstar,
place the unit on level ground and lower
the unit until the sweeps touch the
ground. Adjust the tongue leveling jack
LE}’E&"I?G to level the unit from front-to-rear.
Extend the jack to raise the front,

shorten the jack to lower the front.

M6200-11

Tongue Height Adjustment

Tractors with a higher than

normal drawbar, may lift the

front of the Landstar during

field operation. This will limit [ o]
disc gang penetration and
cause the unit to be unlevel
in the field. This is likely to
occur with tractors having a MODELS TL6400 9 thru 24
drawbar height over 18”. To
correct the problem, raise the
tongue to the upper hole
position.

6]

UPPER HOLE: USED
FOR TRACTORS WITH
DRAWBAR 18" OR

HIGHER

If the front of the Landstar is
too high in transport, the
leveling link can be moved to
the lower hole to lessen El
tongue movement.

UPPER HOLE: USED

FOR TRACTORS WITH
MODELS TL 6400 27 thru 36 DRAWBAR 18° OR

TL6400 36 HIGHER
/ LEVELING LINK REV.9/02
\

M6200-4

When making this adjustment on Model TL
6400 36 move the leveling link to the 2nd hole
as shown in the illustration shown at left.

REV.8/02
M6200-13

O11



Disc Gang Adjustment
Adjust the SPRING SUPPORT SCREWS using the tie rod
wrench until the blades touch the ground. If the gang has
(TWQO) Spring Supports, alternate turning each screw. Turn
screw counter-clockwise to lower the gang, clockwise to
raise the gang. See photo to the right.

AWarning: Lower implement to the ground before entering
framework to make adjustments.

Side-to-Side Levelin

Adjust the wings to be
approximately level  with
center frame by adjusting
the eyebolt connected to
cylinder bracket link.

To lower the wing, loosen
the upper nut “A”, then turn
the lower nut “B” to extend
the eyebolt further out of the
bracket.

To raise the wing, ; M Bevi0/01

loosen the upper nut “A”,
then turn the lower nut “B” to retract the eyebolt
into the bracket. If the nut “B” is difficult to turn, use the fold cylinders to raise the wings slightly.

After completing this adjustment re-tighten Nut A against the bracket.

The tie rod wrench can be used to make this adjustment. The ™ AS COMPARED
wings may require readjustment when in the field at the desired
depth. See photograph above. DISTANCE | TO SWEEP HEIGHT

Depth Of Disc Blades S 4" ABOVE
The depth of the disc blades can be changed by turning the 7 2" ABOVE
SPRING SUPPORT SCREW counter-clockwise to increase 9" EVEN

depth and clockwise to decrease depth. The tie rod wrench
can be used to make this adjustment. The disc blades should
be run deep enough to cut trash and level the ridges from
previous tillage operations. Adjust each gang as necessary.
Larger gangs and those in the tractor tracks may require
more spring pressure than other gangs. To check the depth
of each gang, measure between the disc blade and the
bottom of the frame.

When operating the hydraulic disc gangs in the fully raised
position, you have the potential to trip the gang weldment up
and into contact with the main and wing frame members.
There is minimal clearance between the scraper bar and the

frame members of the machine. If you contact a large I-(-:rine
obstacle in the the field (i.e. rocks) that requires the gangs to
trip further damage will occur to the scraper bar. M6100-12

012



Scrapers
Each scraper can be adjusted. For most conditions,
the scraper blade should be positioned so that the
scraper blade is touching on the disc blade surface.

Sweeps
10” sweeps with 47° stem angle are standard with 9”
spacing.

9” Sweeps with 47° Stem angle are standard with 7”
spacing.

Working Depth

The working depth of your Landstar is controlled by
the remote cylinder control lever of the tractor. The wheels will act a gauge wheels to regulate
working depth. For uniform working depth of the soil, carry some weight on the wheels at all
times. Maximum working depth is 6 inches. Incorporating chemicals may require high field
speeds, but high speed may make it difficult to attain desired depth. Disc gangs, cultivator
shanks, and rear attachments are spring protected; however, when working in extremely rocky
conditions field speeds should be reduced. ~ - .

Hydraulic Depth Control

The STOP VALVE controls the unit depth. When a
depth change is required, turn the knob clockwise
to increase the depth, turn the knob
counter-clockwise to decrease the depth.
Moving the striker 3/8” will effect actual depth by
1”. If the unit depth varies during field operation,
see problem solving section in this manual.

A\
Flexibility 1620014

ALWAYS WORK WITH THE WINGS DOWN: Major damage may occur to shanks and frame
members if used with the wings up. For maximum flexibility, make sure the wing hydraulic
cylinders are fully extended after the wings are down.

When working terraced ground, place the wing up on the terrace, not down over the terrace as
the wing is limited in its downward movement, but not as much in its upward movement.

WRONG s

T CORRECT A

DOWN FLEX
NEVER OPERATE WITH OPERATE WITH WING UP ON
WING DOWN OVER TERRACE 3 TERRACE TO PREVENT DAMAGE

cart.7
Turning In The Field
Short turns at working depth may result in driving the outside shanks deeper into the ground,
causing damage to shanks or frame members. If short turns must be executed, raise the
implement out of the ground and complete the turn before engaging the tool for further tilling.

When lifting the implement completely out of the ground, hold the tractor hydraulic valve open
for a second or two to resynchronize the slave cylinders.

013



IMPORTANT: 4-WHEEL DRIVE TRACTORS CAUSE SEVERE SIDE STRAIN
ON TONGUE AND CLEVIS UNLESS THE DRAWBAR IS ALLOWED SOME
FREEDOM TO SWING DURING FIELD OPERATION. DRAWBAR MUST BE
PINNED FOR TRANSPORT.

Field Speed
While high field speeds of around 6-1/2 M.P.H. may be recommended for weed killing purposes
in light soil and shallow depth, a slower speed is recommended for heavy soils and deep work.
Slower speed will also add life to points and sweeps.

Hydraulic Disc Gangs
The hydraulic cylinders can vary the depth of the disc blades from even
with the sweeps to 5” above the sweeps. The disc blades will cut
residue and level ridges at the correct depth. The spring around the
barrel of the cylinder allows the disc gang to flex when contacting

obstructions or uneven field conditions.

SIGHT When adjust the depth of the gangs do not

GAUGE set the cylinders with more than 1-1/2” of

additional spring compression. This will

provide adequate preload for most
field conditions. See illustration to
the right.

NOTE: If the disc gangs are fully raised
and strike a large obstacle (i.e.
rocks), the gang beam can be
} forced to trip into contact with the
frame members causing possible

damage.

M6100-122 LEFT SIDE VIEW
A SIGHT GAUGE is provided to indicate the relative depth of the M6100-121
disc gang. This can be installed on any cylinder that is convenient to view from the tractor.
See illustration to the above.

FRONT VIEW

STORAGE SUGGESTIONS
Make sure transport road locks are in place. Coat the blades and hydraulic cylinder shafts with rust
preventative during extended periods of storage. Cylinder rods may be unpinned and the cylinders
retracted to protect the polished surface of the cylinder rods.

For added safety lower the unit to the ground during long periods of storage. Inspect the unit for
worn or damaged parts and replace as needed to avoid delays the next season.

GENERAL INFORMATION

If problems are encountered in the field, and the operator requires aid or a possible remedy for the
problem, a special section has been added at the end of the Operating Section in this manual called
“Suggested Remedies For Field Problems” see pages 020 - 021.

SERVICING
General Maintenance
All bolts should be checked and tightened after the first half day’s operation and periodically
thereafter. Torque wheel bolts. (6 bolt wheel 120 Ft. Lbs.; 8 bolt wheels to 145 Ft. Lbs.)

Check disc gang tie rods frequently. To tighten, attach five foot pipe over tie rod wrench handle.
Tighten the nut to 1,000 Ft. Lbs. by applying approximately 200 Ibs. of weight to the end of the
five foot pipe.

014



A Caution: Be sure gang is locked with a tie rod wrench on the opposite end
before force is applied.

Lubrication
The initial lubrication of all grease fittings will assure long life and satisfactory
performance from the implement. Use a multi-purpose type grease at all grease zerk
locations after each 24 hours of operation. Rocker shaft bearing clamps will accept
grease more efficiently if the whole unit is lowered to the ground with the weight of the
unit removed from the wheels. Other points of lubrication are: wing hinges, walking
tandem bearings, and wheel hubs. Disc gang bearings should be greased with a
high quality multi-purpose type grease after each use and after long periods of
storage. FLUSH ROLLING REELS WITH GREASE DAILY.

For Your Safety: When lubricating or adjusting your Landstar, watch for
obstructions or protrusions. Lower implement to the ground and
enter framework by stepping over. DO NOT walk on tires.

Wheel Bearings
Grease wheel bearings every 24 hours of use. Check for excessive end play each time that the
bearings are greased. Once a year, clean and repack the wheel bearings with EP#2 Grease.
Replace seals each time that the bearings are removed. Replace any worn or damaged parts.
Use light oil on the seal surface and use extreme care when pushing seal over the spindle.
Install outer bearings, flat washer, and slotted nut. Then back off nut from 1 to 2 slots until hub
turns freely without end play. Secure nut with clinched cotter pin.

Walking Beam
Grease the walking beam every 24 hours of use. When greasing the bearings, lower the unit
onto the points or sweeps and raise the walking beams off the ground. Check each walking
beam for any slack in the pivot bearings. When slack is found, tighten the axle nut until slack is
eliminated and tighten 5 to 10 Ft. Lbs. of preload on the bearings. DO NOT BACK THE AXLE
NUT OFF. Check, clean, and repack the walking beam bearings each year in a procedure that
is similar to that of wheel bearings.

Disc Gangs
Refer to the Assembly Section of this manual when replacing the blades, bearings or spools.
Use the same procedure as described when setting up a new unit. Leave bearing bolts one
turn loose until bearing arms are in place on the frame. Tighten tie rod to 1,000 Ft. Lbs.
Tighten one bearing arm to the frame then tighten its bearing bolts. Make sure the other
bearing arm top plate is parallel with the bottom of the frame before tightening its U-Bolts.
Tighten other bearing bolts. See pages A9-A10 for further details.

Maintenance locks have been provided for use when changing out disc blades. Fully extend the
cylinders and fasten the channel shaped locks onto both center rocker cylinder rods.

IMPORTANT: Rocker damage can occur if one lock is on and the other lock is off.

A Warning: Due to their sharpness and weight, serious injury can be inflicted
by disc blades and gangs if not handled safely. Watch for unsafe
conditions. Keep co-workers safety in mind. Should personal
injury occur, have medical treatment administered immediately.

\ \l
A NA
0
QAM);J
ZinR &
/ ‘,“ * + v\ “\‘\
\ \!‘\

MAKE SURE FACE |
N § OF 1/2 SPOOLS ARE . H
| "//\‘\ SQUARE BEFORE ASSEMBLY | “;// DISC A\ |
{ \\&///1 U GANG =
\\ BE SURE THE BEARING ARM FITS FLAT
AGAINST THE GANG BEFORE TIGHTENING

THE U-BOLTS.
cart.25

015



Repair Parts
Refer to the Assembly Section of this owner’s manual when repairing or replacing parts, and
follow the same procedure as used when assembling a new unit. Reverse this procedure for
disassembly. The Parts Section of this manual will show a breakdown of assemblies, location of
parts and part numbers.

It is recommended that KRAUSE replacement parts be used. KRAUSE PARTS WERE
DEVELOPED AND TESTED FOR THESE IMPLEMENTS.

A Caution: Replacement tires for the LANDSTAR require the following
load ratings at 10 m.p.h.; Models TL 6400 9, 12 and 15
require 2,850 Ibs. Models TL 6400 18, 21 and 24 require
2,930 Ibs.; Models TL 6400 27, 31 and 36 require 6,160 Ibs.

A Danger: The wing mounted shanks and points can cause serious
injury to anyone that gets too close. Never under any
circumstances should anyone be allowed to work under a
wing that is in the raised position.

A Caution: If replacing hydraulic hose, use only hose that meets or
exceeds 3,000 PSI working pressure.

IMPORTANT: REPAIR OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS SHOULD BE MADE BY

AN AUTHORIZED KRAUSE DEALER ONLY.

A Caution: Explosive separation of a tire and rim parts
can cause serious injury or death.
Always maintain the correct tire
pressure. Do not inflate the
tires above the
recommended pressure.
Inspect tires and wheels
daily. Do not operate with
low pressure, cuts or bubbles,
damaged rims or missing lug bolts and nuts.

M5650-76

O16



TEST PROCEDURE TO LOCATE INTERNAL LEAKING
IN A REPHASING SYSTEM

A For Your Safety: Be sure to read and understand all of the hydraulic
safety information on pages 06-07 of this manual.

1. Lower the unit until the disc blades and shanks are 4” to 5”
above the ground, engage the depth valve and move the
tractor lever to “float” position.

2. Measure the length of the rocker cylinders and record those
lengths.

3. Allow the unit to sit for a period of time until there is a
measurable change in one or all of the cylinder lengths. This
may require an hour or two (preferably overnight).

4. Measure the length of each cylinder again and note whether
or not the cylinder extended or retracted.

5. Maitch your results to one of the six case studies shown on
the following pages to locate the leak.

CASE 1: Field Symptom: Wing Model Landstar will not maintain set depth

Probable Causes: (A) Depth valve leak
(B) Tractor valve leak

Test Results: (See page O17) All cylinders are retracting or extending at the
same rate.

Location of Leak: IF all cylinders are extending in the field at the same rate, the tractor
valve is leaking. IF all the cylinders are retracting at the same rate,
the leak is in the depth valve.

Alz

Al
TRACTOR VALVE/J(]_
LEAK
D
DEPTH VALVE \j
LEAK
LEFT WING LEFT MAIN FRAME RIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER

M6100-20

017



CASE 2: Field Symptom: Left wing lowering as the unit is pulled through the field
Probable Causes: (A) Left wing cylinder piston leaks
Test Results: (See page 017) Left cylinder retracts, all others do not change.
Location of Leak: Left wing rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

LEAK || || || ||
\\l/

i X __ .

A
e | |

LEFT WING LEFT MAIN FRAME RIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER
M6100-21

CASE 3: Field Symptom: Left wing raising as unit is pulled through the field
Probable Causes: (A) Left main frame piston seal leak.

Test Results: (See page 017) Left wing cylinder extends, all other cylinders
retract.

Location of Leak: Left main frame rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

|| | | || | |
LEAK
~

- A A
f] e | e e

EXTEND
LEFT WING LEFT MAIN FRAME RIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER

M6100-22

0O18



CASE 4:

Probable Causes:
Test Results:

Location of Leak:

Field Symptom:

N\
\

Right wing lowering as the unit is pulled through the field
(A) Right wing cylinder piston leaks

(See page O17) Right wing cylinder retracts, all other cylinders do
not change.

Right wing rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

|| ||
LEAK
\\/_

N
N L

LEFT WING
CYLINDER

CASE 5:

Probable Causes:
Test Resulis:

Location of Leak:

|
T

LEFT MAIN FRAME

Field Symptom:

RIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT WING

CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER

M6100-23

Right wing raising as unit is pulled through the field
(A) Right main frame piston seal leak.

(See page 017) Right wing cylinder extends, all other cylinders
retract.

Right main frame rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

LEAK
N /_

N |
T T

N
/ |

LEFT WING
CYLINDER

RETRACT RETRACT
EXTEND
LEFT MAIN FRAME RIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER
M6100-24

019



POSSIBLE REMEDIES FOR FIELD PROBLEMS

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SUGGESTED REMEDY
Excessive speed Reduce speed
Front of unit is not level Adjust tongue

Leaving center ridge

Disc too close to center

Spread apart. More pressure on reel or
tines.

Shank missing

Replace.

Furrow on outside

Outside of wing too low

Readjust eyebolt to level wing.

Some shanks out of place or missing

Readjust position or replace

Wing wheels out of phase with center
wheels

Rephase

Outside too shallow

Outside of wing too high

Readjust eyebolt to level wing.

Wing will not flex down

Wing lift cylinder not completely extended

Wing wheels out of phase with center
wheels

Rephase

Not level from front-to-rear with uneven
penetration

Tongue not adjust properly

Readjust tongue leveling

Tire not same size

Replace with same size and ply tire

Center section not level from side-to-side

Uneven tire PSI

Check tire PSI

Tire not same size

Replace with same size and ply tire

Plugging (Disc)

Wet conditions

Allow to dry if possible

Worn or improper adjustment of scraper
blade

Readjust scraper

Wet conditions Allow to dry if possible

Pluading (Shank Straw is dragging Work deeper

uggin anks
9aig | ) » Recheck shank spacing
Shanks positioned wrong
Relocate shank
o Wet conditions Allow to dry if possible
Plugging (Tines & Reels)

Reel not turning

Check bearing; rock or trash lodged in reel

Excessive ridges

Loose sweep bolts

Tighten bolts or replace if missing

Improper shank spacing or wrong position

Check placement page; relocate shanks

Bent or lost sweep

Replace sweep

Frame not level

Check front-to-rear leveling and side-to-
side leveling. See pages 011-012

Bent shank

Straighten or replace

Sweeps with old residue will cause soil
build-up and prevent necessary scouring
for even soil flow

Remove trash and residue. Clean
Landstar after operation. Use rust
preventative before storage

Star wheel running in shank mark

Slide star wheel assembly

Implement will not penetrate

Incorrect setting of depth stop

Readjust stop for desired depth

Ground too hard

Wait for better conditions

Disc blades dull

Replace or sharpen disc blades

Sweeps have wrong angle

Use correct stem angle. See page 013

Excessive field speed

Slow down

IMPORTANT: DO NOT REMOVE SHANKS OR WORK WITH WINGS UP.

020




PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SUGGESTED REMEDY

Disc gang does not revolve

Obstruction in disc gang

Check for rocks, mud, roots, etc.

Scrapers adjusted too tight against blade

Readjust scrapers. See page 013

Seized bearing

Replace

Plugging at bearing

Try removing scraper at this location

Disc blades have excessive wobble

Tie rod nut loose

Retorque tie rod nut to 1,000 Ft. Lbs.

Wheels have excessive wobble

Loose wheel bolts

Immediately stop and torque wheel bolts (6
bolt wheel 120 Ft. Lbs.; 8 bolt wheels to
145 Ft. Lbs.)

Loose spindle nut

Tighten nut until tight; then back off 1 slot

Walking beam loose

Readjust bearings

Replace bearings in walking beam

Inadequate transport clearance

Low tractor drawbar height

Tractor with unusually low drawbar. Adjust
tongue leveling jack for clearance

Wing will not raise to field position

Plugged restrictor

Relieve hydraulic pressure. Remove
restrictor from rod end and check the
orifice for foreign material. Replace
restrictor.

Insufficient hydraulic pressure

Check tractor hydraulic system

Wings will not lower to field position

Plugged restrictor

Relieve hydraulic pressure. Remove
restrictor from rod end and check orifice for
foreign material. Replace restrictor.

Wings are locked with pins

Remove both wing lock straps

Hose couplers not locked into tractor
disconnect socket

Check hydraulic hose connector

Implement will not lower to field position

Road locks engaged

Disengage both road locks

Hose couplers not locked into tractor
disconnect socket

Check hydraulic hose connector

Oil not flowing through system

Plugged line of cylinder port. Depth control
poppet valve not open.

Depth stop striker in wrong position

Readjust depth stop

Implement continually settling or going
deeper

Hydraulic system

Replace poppet valve seal. Check for
leaks in system. Install new cylinder seal
kit in faulty cylinder. See cylinder page in
Parts Section in this manual.

Tractor tracks evident behind finishing
attachment

Compaction of soil

Remove excess tractor weight

Wait for drier field conditions

Install shank extenders to fracture deeper
compaction

Add additional shanks in tractor tracks

021




HYDRAULIC DISC GANG PROBLEM SOLVING:

NOTE: THE NUMBER 1 CAUSE OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDER FAILURE IS
CONTAMINATED OIL.

To evaluate any cylinder problems, begin by repeating the raise-hold cycle several times to insure
that all air is bled from the system. Then raise the disc gangs and lower the unit until the sweeps
are at field operating depth. Lower the disc gangs and compress the cylinder springs approximately
1-1/2”. Allow the unit to sit for a period of time until there is a noticeable change in the amount that
the springs are compressed.
CASE 1: Test Results: All cylinders are retracting or extending at the same rate

Field Symptom: Depth of all disc gangs change during field usage.

Probable Causes: Lock valve leak

CASE 2: Test Results: 1 or more cylinders settle back other cylinders hold springs
compressed.

Field Symptom: 1 or more disc gangs change depth and are repeatedly
out-of-phase with other disc gangs.

Probable Causes: Cylinder piston leak in cylinder(s) that settle back.

CASE 2: Test Results: Unable to operate disc gang cylinders.
Probable Causes: (a) Hoses are not coupled to tractor properly
(b) Hoses not routed correctly between cylinders
(c) Restrictor fitting in 1st cylinder plugged.

022



MODEL TL 6400-36 WING FOLD SEQUENCE VALVE

This model is a full 5-Section Landstar, which uses a sequence valve to cause the inside wings to
unfold before the outside wings unfold.

IMPORTANT: THE INSIDE WINGS SHOULD UNFOLD COMPLETELY BEFORE THE
OUTER WINGS BEGIN TO UNFOLD. IF IT DOES NOT LET THE INSIDE WING
COMPLETELY UNFOLD, CHECK AND / OR CORRECT AS DESCRIBED BELOW.

POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY
1. 25-324 In-Line Restrictor is not plumbed in Correct hydraulic plumbing as shown on pages
correct place. P42-P43, and A12-A13.
2. Sequence Valve is not set properly a) Fold outer wing only

b) Increase sequence valve pressure until wing
cannot be unfolded.

c) Decrease valve pressure only enough to al-
low outer wings to unfold.

Replace valve.

3. Internal leaks in valve

A Warning: Always stand clear of wings when they are in the raised

position. A hydraulic failure or activation of hydraulic
controls by someone could result in serious injury to
anyone under the wings.

{ PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT|
| ON SEQUENCE VALVE |l

e,

M6150-194
Rev.11/99

023



This page intentionally left blank.

024



PARTS
SECTION

THE FOLLOWING ILLUSTRATED PARTS SECTION HAS BEEN
COMPILED TO REFLECT PART NUMBERS REQUIRED TO
ORDER PARTS, AND TO SUPPORT THE ASSEMBLY SECTION
FOR DIMENSIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF ALL PARTS,
BOLTS, PINS, ETC. THE OPERATOR CAN ALSO IDENTIFY
PART NAMES TO CLARIFY PROPER OPERATIONAL STEPS.






SMV & LIGHT KIT MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY

~
-~
~ N
NN

@) @) @)

REV.S9/03

ME200-3
FOR MODELS - ALL 9/03

Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1| ea 5630-0-33 Decal & SMV Mount 1
m  4881-0-2 Decal & SMV Mount 1

2 | ®a 6345-0-7 Mounting Bracket 2
. 6201-0-3 Mounting Bracket 2

3| am 61-216 U-Bolt - 1/2” DIA. x 4-1/16"W x 4-1/4"L 2
e 61-152 U-Bolt - 1/2” DIA. x 4-1/16"W x 5-1/8"L 2

4 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 6
5 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 6
6 62-420 1/2NC x 1-1/4” GD5 Cap Screw 2
7 64-108 1/2” STD. Flat Washer 4
8 5630-0-34 SMV Bracket 1
9 62-493 3/8NC x 3/4” GD5 Cap Screw 2
10 64-103 3/8” STD. Lock Washer 2
11 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut 2
12 74-487 SMV Sign 1
13 62-507 1/4NC x 3/4” GD5 Cap Screw 3
14 64-101 1/4” STD. Flat Washer 3
15 64-100 1/4” STD. Lock Washer 3
16 63-100 1/4NC Hex Nut 3

m  For Models TL 6400-09 thru TL6400-15
e For Models TL 6400-18 thru TL6400-24
Ao For Models TL 6400-27 thru TL6400-36

P1



MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

REV.9/02
MB200-18

FOR MODELS - TL 64009, 12 15 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty. || ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 6200-1-0 Left Main Frame Weldment 1 18 62-203 3/4NC x 4-1/2°GD5 Cap Screw | 4
2 6200-2-0 Right Main Frame Weldment 1 19 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer Spec
3 6112-35-0 | Frame Connector Weldment 2 20 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer Spec
4 6112-40-0A | Front Connector Weldment 1 21 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut Spec
5 6112-0-1 Shank Box - 34” Long 1 22 62-207 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw | 4
6 |*= 4100-961-1 | Beam - 110" Long 1 23 62-439 5/8NC x 5” GD5 Cap Screw 8
*  6155-450-1 | Beam - 160” Long 1 24 62-330 5/8NC x 6-1/2°GD5 Cap Screw | 6

7 6127-25-0 | Tie Rod Wrench Weldment 1 25 62-566 5/8NC x 5-1/2°GD5 Cap Screw | 2
8 6127-454-0 | Box Clamp Weldment 2 26 61-232 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2
9 4122-60-0 | One Shank Extension Widmnt 2 27 61-207 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2

10 6112-42-0 | Two Shank Extension Widmnt 4 28 6150-454-0 | Box Clamp Weldment 4

1 6200-42-0 | Two Shank Extension Widmnt 2 29 99-218 Owner’s Manual Storage Tube 1

12 6202-37-0 | Left Four Shank Extension 1 30 25-1163 Hose Clamp 1

13 6202-36-0 | Right Four Shank Extension 1 e Used on Model TL6400 9 ONLY

14 64-110 5/8” STD. Flat Washer 8 m  Used on Model TL6400 12 ONLY

15 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 16 x Used on Model TL6400 15 ONLY

16 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 16

17 62-421 3/4NC x 2" GD5 Cap Screw o8/

20mx

P2



MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

Rev.3/05

MB200-21
FOR MODELS - TL6400 18, 21, 24 9/05

Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 6201-1-0 Main Frame Weldment 1
2 6127-25-0 Tie Rod Wrench 1
3 65-100 1/8NPT x 45 Zerk 4
4 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk 2
5 25-1163 Clamp 1
6 99-218 Owner’s Manual Canister 1
7 6200-143-0 Extension Support Weldment 2
8 6200-145-0 Extension Weldment 2
9 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD5 Cap Screw 4
10 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
11 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4

P3



BE PARALLEL TO TOP

OF FRAME.
(-]
T = |

NOTE: TOP OF WING STOP MUST

P4



MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 27, 31, 36 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 6202-4-0 Right Main Frame Weldment 1
2 6202-5-0 Left Main Frame Weldment 1
3 6202-1-0 Rear Main Frame Weldment 1
4 6127-40-0B Center Gang Hinge Weldment 1
5 6127-42-0A Frame Connector Weldment 1
6 6327-36-0 Frame Connector 2
7 6127-25-0 Tie Rod Wrench Weldment 1
8 62-606 1NC x 16” Machine Bolt 2
9 62-269 1NC x 14” Machine Bolt 2
10 64-119 17 STD. Flat Washer 8
11 64-118 17 STD. Lock Washer 4
12 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 4
13 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GD. 5 Cap Screw 4
14 62-421 3/4NC x 2" GD. 5 Cap Screw 16
15 25-1163 Hose Clamp 1
16 99-218 Owner’s Manual Storage Canister
17 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 32
18 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 32
19 65-100 1/8NPT x 45° Zerk 4
20 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk 2
21 62-213 3/4NC x 6-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 8
22 | x 6139-51-0A Wing Stop Weldment 2
23 | x 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD5 Cap Screw 4
24 6200-142-0 Extension Support Weldment 2
25 6337-44-0 Extension Weldment 2

x Used for Models TL 6400 36

P5



REV.11/04
MB200-17

P6



CENTER ROCKER

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 9, 12, 15 10/07
ltem Part Number Part Description Qly.
1 6201-75-0 Spring Link Assembly (Includes e ltems) 1
2 |e 63-128 1-1/2NC Slotted Nut 1
3|® 64-129 1-1/2” STD. Flat Washer 2
4 |® 76-164 Spring 1
5| 2426-35-1 Trunnion 1
6 |® 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 1
7 |® 53-102 Wear Sleeve - 1.25"°0D x 1.02”ID x 1.00” 3
8 |e® 62-234 1NC x 2” Cap Screw 1
9|e 60-617 3/8” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 1
10 | ® 6201-76-0 Link Weldment 1
11 65-101 1/8NPT Zerk 3
12 65-103 1/4NPT Zerk 2
13 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GD.5 Cap Screw 4
14 1112-0-7A Rocker Shaft Clamp 2
15 62-169 5/8NC x 2” GD.5 Cap Screw 4
16 6112-11-1 Lug 1
17 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 12
18 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 12
19 6112-11-0 Lug Weldment 1
20 6112-10-0 Main Rocker Weldment 1
21 65-110 1/8” Drive Zerk 2
22 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
23 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 8
24 4122-0-8A Rocker Bearing 2
25 53-102 Wear Sleeve - 1.25"°0D x 1.02”ID x 1.00” 4
26 62-339 5/8NC x 4-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 8
27 6127-89-0 Wing Cylinder Lug Assembly 2
28 595-0-11 Rocker Bearing Plate 2
29 6331-86-0 Cylinder Bracket Weldment 2
30 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 6
31 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 6
32 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 6
33 6327-87-0 Cylinder Bracket Link Weldment 2
34 5800-17-0 Maintenance Lock Assembly (Includes x ltems) 2
35 | x 60-103 5/16” DIA. P.T.O. Pin 1
36 | x 6124-17-1 Road Lock 1
37 | x 44-107 Threaded Bumper 2
38 | x 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut 2
39 | x 74-387 Lock Decal 1
40 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 8
41 62-207 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 4

P7




REV.11/04

MB200-13

P8



CENTER ROCKER

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 18, 21, 24 10/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 6201-75-0 Spring Link Assembly (Includes e ltems) 1
2|e 60-617 3/8” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 1
3|® 63-128 1-1/2NC Slotted Nut 1
4 | e 64-129 1-1/2” STD. Flat Washer 2
5| 76-164 Spring 1
6|® 2426-35-1 Trunnion 1
7|® 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 1
8|e 53-102 Wear Sleeve - 1.25”0D x 1.02”ID x 1.00” 3
9|e 62-234 1NC x 2” Cap Screw 1
10 | ® 6201-76-0 Link Weldment 1
11 65-101 1/8NPT Zerk 6
12 6118-10-0 Main Rocker Weldment 1
13 53-102 Wear Sleeve - 1.25”0D x 1.02”ID x 1.00” 4
14 62-195 3/4NC x 2-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 4
15 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 8
16 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
17 2145-0-16 Rocker Shaft Clamp Half 8
18 62-253 1NC x 7” GD5 Cap Screw 8
19 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 2
20 64-119 1” STD. Flat Washer 8
21 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 12
22 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 12
23 6201-86-0 Cylinder Bracket Weldment 2
24 53-102 Wear Sleeve - 1.25”0D x 1.02”ID x 1.00” 2
25 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 4
26 6327-87-0 Cylinder Bracket Link Weldment 2
27 5800-17-0 Maintenance Lock Assembly (Includes x ltems) 2
28 | x 60-103 5/16” DIA. P.T.O. Pin 1
29 | x 6124-17-1 Maintenance Lock 1
30 | x 44-107 Threaded Bumper 2
31 | x 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut 2
32 | x 74-387 Lock Decal 1

P9



Rev.11/04

ME200-5

P10



CENTER ROCKER

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 27, 31, 36 10/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 6202-55-0 Leveling Link Assembly (includes ® parts) 1
2 |e 60-617 3/8” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 1
3|e® 63-128 1-1/2NC Slotted Nut 1
4 |e 2145-52-1 Trunnion 1
5|e 64-129 1-1/2” STD. Flat Washer 2
6|® 76-164 Spring 1
7 |® 6202-56-0 Link Weldment 1
8 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 2
9 6127-0-11 Top Link Pin 1
10 62-195 3/4NC x 2-1/2” GD5 Cap Scew 4
11 2145-0-16 Rocker Shaft Clamp Half 8
12 62-253 1NC x 77 GD5 Cap Screw 8
13 65-101 1/8NPT Zerk 9
14 53-102 Wear Sleeve - 1.25”0D x 1.02”ID x 1.00” 4
15 6202-10-0 Main Rocker Weldment 1
16 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
17 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 8
18 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 2
19 6202-86-0 Cylinder Bracket Weldment 2
20 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 6
21 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 14
22 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 14
23 6327-87-0 Cylinder Bracket Link Weldment 2
24 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD.5 Cap Screw 4
25 64-119 1” STD. Flat Washer 4
26 5800-17-0 Maintenance Lock Assembly (Includes x Iltems) 2
27 | * 60-103 5/16” DIA. P.T.O. Pin 1
28 | x 6124-17-1 Lock Channel 1
29 | x 44-107 Threaded Bumper 2
30 | x 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut 2
31 | x 74-387 Lock Decal 1

P11



USE UPPER HOLE FOR N

TRACTORS WITH DRAWBAR Vo
18" OR HIGHER. TFEE
/ \/\\\\\\\ ~
// }(71 7 )\\\\: ~
A // { :\\\ \,///
/ > (I
I\I//j ~lg // //i//
N , ’/Z/////
'
/
|\|”/T
N

Rev.9/03
M6200-4

P12




TONGUE & JACK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 9, 12, 15, 18, 21, 24 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 6127-80-0 Turnbuckle Assembly 1
2 6127-78-0 Right Hand Threaded End 1
3 63-124 1-1/2NC Hex Jam Nut 1
4 65-101 1/8” STD. Zerk 2
5 6127-77-0 Turnbuckle Body 1
6 6127-79-0 Left Hand Threaded End 1
7 53-127 Wear Sleeve 2
8 6118-77-0 Connector Lug 1
9 6127-76-0 Link Weldment 1
10 60-614 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pin 1
11 3950-0-2 Pin 2
12 60-616 3/8” DIA. x 2-1/4” Roll Pin 2
13 6201-30-0 Tongue Weldment 1
14 6118-83-0 Tongue Pin Weldment 2
15 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 4
16 53-116 Wear Sleeve - 1.25”0D x 1.02”ID x .50” 2
17 62-197 3/4NC x 3" GD5 Cap Screw 1
18 4881-9035-1 Special Washer 1
19 62-201 3/4NC x 4” GD5 Cap Screw 2
20 5630-0-2 Chain Clevis 1
21 63-114 3/4NC Lock Nut 3
22 | e 72-351 10,000 Lb. Safety Chain 1
* 72-352 20,000 Lb. Safety Chain 1
23 6200-0-1 Hitch Pin 1
24 7300-75-0A Flip Hitch Weldment (1-1/27) 1
25 5630-0-12 Pin 2
26 60-101 P.T.O. Lock Pin 2
27 73-100 Jack Assembly 1
28 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 1
29 60-615 3/8” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 1

e Used for Models TL6400 9, 12, 15, 18

x Used for Model TL6400 24

P13




18" OR HIGHER.

USE UPPER HOLE FOR
TRACTORS WITH DRAWBAR

Rev.8/03
MB200-6

P14



TONGUE & JACK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 27, 31, 36 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 6142-80-0 Turnbuckle Assembly 1
2 6142-82-0 Right Hand Threaded End 1
3 63-129 1-1/2NC Hex Jam Nut 1
4 65-101 1/8” STD. Zerk 2
5 6142-81-0 Turnbuckle Body 1
6 6142-83-0 Left Hand Threaded End 1
7 63-119 1NC Lock Nut 1
8 6202-33-0 Connector Lug Assembly (Includes (2) Item 18 Wear Sleeves) 2
9 6202-0-1 Outside Spacer 1
10 6202-0-2 Inside Spacer 1
11 64-118 1” STD. Flat Washer 2
12 62-255 1NC x 7-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 1
13 60-615 3/8” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 2
14 6202-30-0 Tongue Weldment 1
15 6127-83-0 Tongue Pin Weldment 2
16 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 6
17 6127-0-11 Turnbuckle Pin 3
18 53-113 Wear Sleeve - 1.50"0D x 1.28”ID x .75” 6
19 62-197 3/4NC x 3" GD5 Cap Screw 1
20 62-201 3/4NC x 4” GD5 Cap Screw 2
21 5630-0-2 Chain Clevis 1
22 63-114 3/4NC Lock Nut 3
23 72-352 20,000# Safety Chain 1
24 6200-0-1 Hitch Pin 1
25 5630-75-0 Flip Hitch Weldment (27) 1
26 5630-0-12 Pin 2
27 60-101 P.T.O. Lock Pin 2
28 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 6
29 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 6
30 73-111 Jack Assembly 1
31 61-172 U-Bolt - 1/2’DIA x 2-9/16"W x 3-3/4"L 3
32 4956-55-0A Jack Mounting Bracket Weldment 1
33 60-106 Fas Pin w/ Chain 1
34 60-702 3/16” DIA. x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1
35 4881-9035-1 Special Washer - 3-1/2°0D x 13/16”ID x 1/4” 1
36 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 1

P15




CUSHION TONGUE ASSEMBLY (OPTION)

REV.9/02

M6200-20
FOR MODELS - TL64009, 12,15, 18,21 & 24 9/02
Item Part Number Part Description Qty. | | ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 16324-30-0 Tongue Weldment 1 24 |64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 6
2 |3113-54-0 Tongue Hitch (1-9/16") 1 25 |63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 6
3 |4885-0-6 Hitch Bushing 1 26 [60-106 Fas-Pin w/ Chain 1
4 |4885-0-5 Hitch Pin 1 27 |160-702 3/16"DIA x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1
5 [4881-9032-0 Hitch Weldment 1 28 (6118-83-0 Tongue Pin Weldment 2
6 |62-176 5/8NC x 3-1/2"GD5 Cap Screw 3 29 |60-614 3/8” DIA.x 1-3/4” Roll Pin 2
7 |60-716 #3 Hair Pin Cotter 1 30 |6118-77-0 Strap 1
8 |6200-90-0 Clevis Pin (Includes ltems 7 & 45) | 1 31 |6127-76-0 Link Weldment 1
9 (63-110 5/8NC Lock Nut 3 32 |6127-78-0 Right Hand Threaded End 1
10 |4881-0000-3 Hitch Pin 1 33 |63-124 1-1/4NC Hex Jam Nut 1
11 |4881-9035-1 Special Washer, 3.5"x .81°x . 25” 1 34 |65-101 1/8” STD. Zerk 2
12 |64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 1 35 |6127-77-0 Jack Body 1
13 |62-191 3/4NC x 1-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 1 36 (6127-79-0 Left Hand Threaded End 1
14 |72-352 20,000# Safety Chain 1 37 |4881-0000-5 Pivot Pin 2
15 (63-117 1NC Hex Nut 2 38 |62-250 1NC x 6-1/2" Cap Screw 2
16 |64-118 17 STD. Flat Washer 2 39 |53-166 Wear Sleeve 4
17 |4881-7086-0A | Hitch Shock Mount 2 40 |60-616 3/8” DIA. x 2-1/4” Roll Pin 4
18 |76-231 Urethane Spring, 2° x 17 x 2.75” 2 41 |53-116 Wear Sleeve 4
19 |64-215 Special Washer, 2" x .81”x .25” 2 42 13950-0-2 Pin 2
20 |62-301 3/4NC x 8" GD5 Cap Screw 2 43 |60-605 1/4” DIA. x 1-1/2” Roll Pin 4
21 |73-111 Jack 1 44 63-113 3/4NC Hex Jam Nut 2
22 161-172 U-Bolt, .50" D. x 2.56"W x 3.75"L | 3 45 |60-626 3/16” DIA. x 1-1/2” Roll Pin 1
23 |4956-55-0A Jack Mounting Bracket Weldment | 1

P16



CUSHION TONGUE ASSEMBLY (OPTION)

9/02
M6200-22

FOR MODELS - TL6400 27, 31, 36 9/03
Item | Part Number Part Description Qty. || ltem | Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 [6345-30-0 Tongue Weldment 1 25 [63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 6
2 [2135-54-0 Hitch 1 26 |60-106 Fas-Pin w/ Chain 1
3 [4885-0-6 Hitch Bushing 1 27 |60-702 3/16™DIA. . x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1
4 14885-0-5 Hitch Pin 1 28 [6127-83-0 Tongue Pin Weldment 2
5 [4881-9032-0 | Hitch Weldment 1 29 |60-615 3/8” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 2
6 [62-176 5/8NC x 3-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 3 || 30 [6202-33-0 Strap Assembly 2
7 |60-716 #3 Hair Pin Cotter 1 31 [6142-82-0 Right Hand Threaded End 1
8 (6200-90-0 Clevis Pin Assm. (Includes 7 & 44) | 1 32 [63-129 1-1/2NC Hex Jam Nut 1
9 [63-110 5/8NC Lock Nut 3 || 33 [65-101 1/8” STD. Zerk 2
10 |4881-0000-3 | Hitch Pin 1 34 16142-81-0 TurnbuckleWeldment 1
11 [4881-9035-1 | Special Washer, 3.5” x .81" x .25 1 35 |6142-83-0 Left Hand Threaded End 1
12 [64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 1 36 |4881-0000-5 | Pivot Pin 2
13 [62-191 3/4NC x 1-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 1 37 |62-250 1NC x 6-1/2” Cap Screw 2
14 |® 72-352 20,000# Safety Chain 1 38 |53-166 Wear Sleeve 4
m 72-356 30,000# Safety Chain 1 39 |60-616 3/8” DIA. x 2-1/4” Roll Pin 4
15 [63-117 1NC Hex Nut 2 || 40 [53-113 Wear Sleeve 4
16 [64-118 17 STD. Flat Washer 4 | 41 [6127-0-11 Pin 3
17 |4881-7086-0A | Hitch Shock Mount 2 || 42 [60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2" Roll Pin 6
18 |76-231 Urethane Spring 2°od x 17idx2.75 | 2 || 43 |63-113 3/4NC Hex Jam Nut 2
19 [64-215 Spec. Washer 2°0d x .817id x .25” 2 || 44 [60-626 3/16” DIA. x 1-1/2” Roll Pin 1
20 |62-301 3/4NC x 8" GD5 Cap Screw 2 || 45 [63-119 1NC Lock Nut 1
21 [73-111 Jack 1 46 |6202-0-1 Outside Spacer 1
22 |61-172 U-Bolt, .50°D x 2.56"W x 3.75”L 3 || 47 [6202-0-2 Inside Spacer 1
23 [4956-55-0A Jack Mounting Bracket Weldment 1 || 48 [62-255 INC x 7-1/2°GD5 Cap Screw 1
24 164-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 6 e For Models 27-36 m For Models 42 & 45

P17



P18



WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 18, 21, 24, 27, 31 9/04
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1| e 6318-18-0 Right Wing Frame (Shown) 1
® 6318-20-0 Left Wing Frame 1
2| e 6203-27-0A Wing Stop Weldment 2
3 61-232 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2
4 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 14
5 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 14
6 62-207 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 2
7 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 2
8 6127-0-9 Hinge Pin 2
9 60-614 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pin 4
10 6127-88-0 Hinge Bolt Weldment 6
11 63-126 1-1/4NC Lock Nut 6
12 6112-42-0 Two Shank Extension Weldment 2
13 | x 4122-60-0 One Shank Extension Weldment 2
14 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD5 Cap Screw 8
15 65-100 1/8NPT x 45° Zerk 2
16 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk 2
17 53-148 Wear Sleeve 4
18 | m@® 6202-18-0 Right Wing Frame (Shown) 1
¢ 6202-20-0 Left Wing Frame 1
19 | 88 6331-35-0 Extension Weldment 2
20 | ¢ 6127-28-0 Wing Stop Weldment 2
21| = 6118-28-0 Wing Stop Weldment 2
22 | m  62-433 5/8NC x 7-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 2
23 | @ 62-546 5/8NC x 9-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 2
24 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 4
25 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4
26 64-110 5/8” STD. Flat Washer 4
27 | xm  6205-27-0 Wing Stop 2
¢ 6206-27-0 Wing Stop 2
e Used on Models TL 6400 18 and 21
* Used on Model TL 6400 21
m  Used on Model TL 6400 24
88 Used on Model TL 6400 31
¢ Used on Models TL 6400 27 and 31

P19




MODELS TL 6200 18 & 21

31

27,

MODELS TL 6200 24,

REV 9/02
MB200-265

P20



WING ROCKER

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 18, 21, 24, 27, 31 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1] x 6327-13-0 Left Wing Rocker Weldment (For Right Wing) SHOWN 1
6327-12-0 Right Wing Rocker Weldment (For Left Wing) 1
2 4122-0-8A Rocker Bearing Casting 2
3| x 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD5 Cap Screw 2
4 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
5 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4
6 6331-86-0 Cylinder Bracket Weldment 1
7 53-102 Wear Sleeve - 1.25"0D x 1.02”ID x 1.00” 1
8 6118-0-1 Hose Bracket (Model TL 6400 18 & 21) 1
9 6327-87-0 Cylinder Bracket Link Weldment 1
10 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 3
11 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 3
12 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 3
13 | x  62-201 3/4NC x 4” GD5 Cap Screw 2
14 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer *2 [ 4@
15 6127-89-0 Wing Cylinder Lug Assembly 1
16 53-103 Wear Sleeve - 1.25"°0D x 1.02”ID x .70” 1
17 62-339 5/8NC x 4-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 4
18 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 4
19 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4
20 61-241 Eyebolt Weldment 1
21 63-118 1NC Hex Jam Nut 2
22 65-110 1/8” Thread Cutting Zerk 2
23 | o 6327-12-0 Right Wing Rocker (For Right Wing) SHOWN 1
6327-13-0 Left Wing Rocker (For Left Wing) 1
24 | e 62-201 3/4NC x 4” GD5 Cap Screw 2
25 | e 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD5 Cap Screw 2

*x Used for Models TL 6400 18 and 21

o Used for Models TL 6400 24, 27 and 31

P21



\

;-

//,m///\\

A\

y// \
5\ \

VAN
N
.$

«.

/

(,

REV.8/02

MB200-26

p22



WING FRAMES & ROCKERS

FOR MODEL - TL 6400 36 9/02
Item Part Number Part Description #Qty.
1 6336-26-0 Right Outer Wing Weldment (SHOWN) 1
6336-23-0 Left Outer Wing Weldment 1
2 6336-18-0A Right Inner Wing Weldment (SHOWN) 1
6336-20-0A Left Inner Wing Weldment 1
3 6336-12-0 Right Wing Rocker Weldment (SHOWN) 2
6336-13-0 Left Wing Rocker Weldment 2
4 53-110 Wear Sleeve - 2.0070d x 1.81”id x 1.50” 8
5 6336-35-0 Rocker Pivot Weldment 8
6 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD5 Cap Screw 10
7 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 20
8 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 36
9 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 36
10 53-102 Wear Sleeve - 1.25”0d x 1.00”id x 1.00” 10
11 6136-86-0 Cylinder Bracket Weldment 4
12 62-237 1NC x 3” Cap Screw 12
13 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 12
14 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 16
15 6337-87-0 Cylinder Link Weldment 4
16 63-118 1NC Hex Jam Nut 4
17 61-241 Eyebolt Weldment 4
18 62-203 3/4NC x 4-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 8
19 6127-0-9 Wing Hinge Pin 4
20 60-614 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pin 8
21 65-101 1/8” STD. Zerk 6
22 6136-88-0 Hinge Pin Weldment 2
23 6127-88-0 Hinge Bolt Weldment 10
24 63-126 1-1/4NC Lock Nut 12
25 65-100 1/8” x 45 Zerk 8
26 6136-34-0A Wing Stop Weldment 2
27 61-232 U-Bolt, 3/4” DIA.x 3-1/16"W x 5-1/2"L 2
28 62-207 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD5 cap Screw 6
29 | eo 6200-42-0 2-Shank Extension Weldment 2
30 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD5 Cap Screw 8
31| e 6337-42-0 Shank Extension Weldment 2
32 | e 6337-44-0 Extension Weldment 2
33 | ® 4122-60-0 One Shank Extension Weldment 2
34 53-148 Wear Sleeve - 1.25”0d x 1.00%d x 1.50” 8

* Unless otherwise specified, quantities include right and left sides of unit

e Use with 7” Spacing

Ao Use with 9” Spacing

P23




WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY

&
@ ">

IMPORTANT:

IN SOME INSTANCES THE RIGHT WALKING
BEAM ASSEMBLY IS USED ON THE LEFT
SIDE OF THE IMPLEMENT AND THE LEFT
WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY IS USED ON
THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE IMPLEMENT.

SEE THE PLACEMENT DRAWING AT THE
BACK OF THIS MANUAL FOR YOUR
MODEL.

REV 11/07

M6100-38
FOR MODELS - TL 64009, 12 15 CENTER SECTION 11/07
TL 6400 18, 21, 24 CENTER SECTION & WING SECTION
TL 6400 27, 31, 36 WING SECTION
Item Part Number Part Description Qty || ltem Part Number Part Description Qty
6127-52-0 | Right Walking Beam Assm. Shown | 1 17 | 60-702 3/16"DIA.x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1
6127-53-0 | Left Walking Beam Assembly 1 18 | 52-302 Hub Cap 1
1| 6127-54-0 Repair Rt Walking Beam/Sleeve | 1 || 19 | 60-114 1/4DIA. x 2 Spiral Expansion Pin | 1
6127-55-0 Repair Lt. Walking Beam/Sleeve | 1 20 | 4218-13-2 Axle Nut 1
2 | 41-121 Cone & Seal Assembly 2 |21 | 6127-52-1 Left Side Plate 1
3| 41-208 Cup 5 22 | 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 1
4 | 4218-13-3 Special Washer 1 23 | 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 1
5| 65-107 1/8NPT x 90 Zerk 1 |24 | 6127-52-2 Spacer Tube 1
6 | 53-105 Wear Ring 2 25 | 6127-48-0 Right Side Plate 1
7 " 42-108 Seal 1 26 | 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD5 Cap Screw 1
8 |* 41-113 Cone 1 27 |* 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD5 Cap Screw 4
9 |2 41-209 Cup 1 28 |* 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
10 [* 1978-14-0A | Repair Hub (includes ® ftems) | 1 |20 |- 05112 | 3/4NC Hex Nut _| 4
T 65-122 14 x 65° Zetk 2 30 [ 65-117 Pressurg ReI!ef Valve (45-80 psi) | 1
2 [* 62-295 Wheel Bolt 5 1918-84-0 | Hub Bearing Kit (Includes m ltems)
13 |2 41-208 Cup 1
14 |* 41-112 Cone 1
15 | 64-120 1”SAE Flat Washer 1
16 | 63-204 1NF Slotted Hex Nut i *__Not Part Of Assembly

P24




WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY

&)
%)/

i
gL

REV.11/07

M6200-33
FOR MODELS - TL6400 27, 31 & 36 -- CENTER SECTION 11/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty || ltem Part Number Part Description Qty
6345-79-0 | Left Walking Beam Assm. 1 18 | 52-302 Hub Cap 1
6345-78-0 | Right Walking Beam Assm. Shown | 1 19 | 60-114 1/4’DIA. x 2 Spiral Expansion Pin | 1
1| 6136-75-0A | Repair Lt Walking Beam/Sleeve | 1 | 20 | 63-231 1-1/4NF Slotted Hex Nut 1
6136-76-0A | Repair Rt. Walking Beam/Sleeve | 1 || 21 | 6136-57-2A | Bushing 1
2 [ 41-210 Cup 2 22 | 6136-57-1A | Side Plate 1
3| 41-114 Cone 2 23 | 6136-52-0A | Side Plate Weldment 1
4 | 42-131 Seal 2 24 |* 62-213 3/4NC x 6-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 4
5 | 65-107 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 1 25 |* 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
6 | 53-108 Wear Sleeve 2500d x 199idx 75 | 2 || 26 |* 63-113 3/4NG Hex Jam Nut 4
7 [* 42-109 Seal 1 27 | 64-167 Special Washer 1
8 [* 41-114 Cone 1 28 [* 63-208 Wheel Nut 8
9 |2 41-210 Cup 1 29 | 65-117 Pressure Relief Valve (45-80 psi) | 1
10 [* 2490-95-0 Repair Hub (includes ® ltems) ] 2135-84-0 | Hub Bearing Kit (Includes m ltems)
11 |* 65-122 1/4 x 65° Zerk 2
12 |* 62-311 Wheel Bolt 8
13 |2 41-208 Cup 1
14 |* 41-112 Cone 1
15 | 64-120 1”SAE Flat Washer 1
16 | 63-204 1NF Slotted Hex Nut 1
17 | 60-702 3/16"DIA.x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1 * Not Part Of Assembly

P25



\‘ ~'.(r///a ( @ @

REV.2/02
MB6150-1392

P26




GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS -
Item Part Number Part Description Qly
4000-49-0 Lt. Gauge Wheel Assm. - Shown
4000-50-0 Rt. Gauge Wheel Assm.
1 4000-50-1 Spacer Tube 2
2 62-339 5/8NC x 4-1/2°GD5 Bolt 2
3 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 2
4 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 2
5 4000-51-0 Left Side Plate Assembly 1
6 4000-52-0 Right Side Plate Assembly 1
7 4000-51-3 Flanged Wear Sleeve 2
8 4000-48-0 Ratchet Jack 1
9 4000-215-0 Lt. Repair Hub Assembly 1
4000-216-0 Rt. Repair Hub Assembly 1
10 | 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly 1
11| @ 41-112 Front Cone 1
12| ¢ 41-113 Rear Cone 1
13 |x® 41-208 Front Cup 1
14 |x® 41-209 Rear Cup 1
15[ o 42-108 Seal 1
16 52-302 Hub Cap 1
17 53-105 Wear Sleeve 1
18 60-702 3/16” x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1
19 (x 62-295 Wheel Bolt 6
20 63-204 1NF Slotted Nut 1
21 64-120 1”SAE Black Washer 1
22 (x 65-122 1/4 x 65° Drive Zerk 2
23 61-149 3/4”DIA. U-Bolt 2
24 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
25 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 8
26 4000-50-2 6-1/2” Jack Handle 1
27 60-708 1/4”’DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 1
28 6150-95-1 Gauge Wheel Mount Plate 1
29 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD5 Cap Screw 4
30 1000-95588-0 | Wheel & Tire Assembly - Not shown See page P28 for parts | Spec

1918 -84-0 Hub Bearing Repair Kit (Includes ® Items)

1918 -14-0A Repair Hub Assembly (Includes x ltems)

P27




WHEELS & TIRES

M4700-41

FOR MODELS - ALL

9/02

Item

Part Number

Part Description

Qty.

1000-11580-0

Wheel Assembly

3
1 51-106 Tire 11L x 15, 8-Ply 1
2| 52-103 Wheel 15" x 10” - 6 Bolt 1
3| 51-107 Valve Stem 1
4 | 74-109 Decal - CAUTION Check Wheel Bolts 1
1000-95588-0 Wheel Assembly 1
1 51-102 Tire 9.5Lx 15, 8-Ply 1
2| 52-102 Wheel 15" x 8”, 6 Bolt 1
3| 51-107 Valve Stem 1
4 | 74-109 Decal - CAUTION Check Wheel Bolts 1
1000-12540-01 | Wheel Assembly
1| 51-114 Tire 12.5L x 15 FI Load Ranger “F” Tire 1
2| 52-114 Wheel 15" x 10”, 8 Bolt 1
3| 51-107 Valve Stem 1
4 | 74-109 Decal - CAUTION Check Wheel Bolts 1

P28



TIE

RODS

60-615
3/8" Dia. x 2"
Roll Pin

o
\ 1-1/2NC
Slotted Nut
60-713 (2 ~ Req'd.)
5/16" Dia. x 3"
Cotter Pin SEE BELOW
M6100-45
FOR MODELS - ALL 9/02
Model Location Length Number Of Disc Tie Rod Number
TL 6400 - 09 Left & Right Center 51-3/4” 6 2146-82-1
TL 6400 - 12 Left & Right Center 70-3/8” 8 2212-18-1
TL 6400 - 15 Left & Right Center 88-1/4” 10 2225-18-1
Left & Right Center 51-3/4” 6 2146-82-1
TL 6400 - 18 Left & Right Wing 51-3/4” 6 2146-82-1
Left & Right Center 51-3/4” 6 2146-82-1
TL 6400 - 21 Left & Right Wing 60-7/8" 7 2136-82-1
Left & Right Center 51-3/4” 6 2146-82-1
TL 6400 -24 Left & Right Wing 88-1/4" 10 2225-18-1
Left & Right Center 70-3/8” 8 2212-18-1
TL 6400 -27 Left & Right Wing 88-1/4" 10 2225-18-1
Left & Right Center 70-3/8” 8 2212-18-1
TL 6400 - 31 Left & Right Inside Wing 51-3/4” 6 2146-82-1
Left & Right Outside Wing 51-3/4” 6 2146-82-1
Left & Right Center 70-3/8” 8 2212-18-1
TL 6400 - 36 Left & Right Inside Wing 70-3/8” 8 2212-18-1
Left & Right Outside Wing 60-7/8” 7 2136-82-1

P29




Rev.10/07
M6100-43

P30



DISC GANG ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL 10/07
Tlem Part Number Part Description Qy. ][ Tlem Part Number Part Description Qty.
6127-90-0A Spring Support Assembly 1-12 25 | 61-115 1/2” DIA. U-Bolt
1 6127-96-0 Adjustment Screw Weldment | 1 26 | 32-101 R.H. Scraper Blade
2 | 64-155 1” SAE Flat Washer 1 32-103 L.H. Scraper Blade
3 3127-30-1 Trunnion 1 27 1483-286-1 Clamp
4 [ 76-132 Compression Spring 1 28 | 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer
5| 6127-90-1 Spring Washer Casting 1 29 | 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut
6 | 63-120 1NC Slotted Hex Nut 1 30 [ 3131-157-0 Right Trash Bar
7| 60-626 3/16” DIA. x 1-1/2” Roll Pin 2 3131-158-0 Left Trash Bar
8 6127-94-0A Arm Weldment 1 31 950-20-4 ”L” Bolt
9 | 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk 1 32 [ 64-110 5/8” STD. Flat washer
10 | 6127-93-0 Spring Support Weldment 1 33 | 63-128 1-1/2NC Slotted Hex Nut
11| 63-134 3/8NC Lock Nut 1 34 | 60-615 3/8” DIA. x 2" Roll Pin
12 62-562 3/8NC x 4-1/2” GD. 5 Bolt 1 35 3950-0-5 End Washer
13 | 61-228 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt 36 | 364-0-9 Long Half Spool
14 | 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 37 | 1918-10-0 Bearing Arm Assembly
15 | 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 38 | 1280-0-10 Short Half Spool
16 | 64-141 Hardened Flat Washer 39 | 30-208 20” Disc Blade (Standard)
17 63-120 1NC Slotted Nut 40
18 | 60-703 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 4 364-0-7 Spacer Spool
19 62-318 1NC x 4-1/2” Pivot Bolt 42 30-104 18” Disc Blade
20 | 61-143 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 43 | Seepage P29 | Tie Rod
21 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 44 2212-18-2 End Washer
22 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 45 60-713 5/16” DIA. x 3” Cotter Pin
23 | 3131-84-1 Pivot Bolt (Model 6171 ONLY) 46 | 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2" Roll Pin 2
24 6110-46-0 Gang Beam 52-1/2” 47 53-142 Wear Sleeve, 20d x 1.75id x 2
6112-46-0 Right Gang Beam 68” 1.50
6112-47-0 Left Gang Beam 68” 48 | 6127-90-2 Trunnion 1
6115-52-0 Gang Beam 86" 49
6115-53-0 Gang Beam 86" 50 1963-9-0 Bearing Arm Weldment 1
3118-46-0 Center Gang Beam 51 40-109 Bearing Assembly . 1
6118-52-0 Gang Beam 51" 52 62-474 |13/02|{\IC x 1-1/2” GD5 Carriage 4
6118-53-0 Gang Beam 517
6121-48-0 Gang Beam 567 NOTE: See page P65 for Hydraulic Cylinder Option
6121-49-0 Gang Beam 56"
6127-70-0 Gang Beam 85-1/2
3112-46-0 Right Gang Beam 68"
3112-47-0 Left Gang Beam 68"
6131-46-0 Gang Beam 52
6131-47-0 Gang Beam 52
6131-48-0 Gang Beam 50-7/8"
6142-50-0 Gang Beam 83”
6142-52-0 Gang Beam 83”
6345-70-0 Gang Beam 94-1/2"
6345-80-0 Gang Beam 83”
6345-81-0 Gang Beam 83”
6210-80-0 Gang Beam 92-11/16”
6210-81-0 Gang Beam 92-11/16”

P31




2 PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY - STANDARD MOUNT

=
C
=

Rev.10/02

MB6400-10
FOR MODELS - ALL 10/02
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.

1 31-179 Shank Mount 1

2 31-180 Shank 1

3 6127-0-14A Shank Mount Clamp 1

4 62-458 1/2NC x 5” GD5 Cap Screw 2

5 6127-0-15 Clamp 1

6 62-707 5/8NC x 2” GD8 Cap Screw 1

7 63-110 5/8NC Lock Nut 1

8 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 3

9 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 3
10 62-569 1/2NC x 1-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 1
11 62-317 7/16NC x 1-1/2” GD5 #3 Plow Bolt 2
12 33-198 Sweep - 97 47° Stem Angle 1
33-199 Sweep - 107 47° Stem Angle 1

13 64-106 7/16” STD. Flat Washer 1
14 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 2
15 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 2
16 31-204 Flat Cultivator Shank (Optional) 1

P32



2 PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY - EXTENDED MOUNT

REV.10/02
ME400-11

FOR MODELS - ALL 10/02
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 31-179 Shank Mount 1
2 31-180 Shank 1
3 4226-0-10 Extended Bracket 1
4 4226-0-11 Bolt Plate 1
5 61-216 1/2” DIA. U-Bolt (4-1/4” Leq) 1
6 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 5
7 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 5
8 62-351 1/2NC x 4-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 1
9 62-569 1/2NC x 1-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 2
10 62-707 5/8NC x 2” GD8 Cap Screw 1
11 63-110 5/8NC Lock Nut 1
12 62-317 7/16NC x 1-1/2” GD5 #3 Plow Bolt 2
13 33-198 Sweep - 97 47° Stem Angle 1
33-199 Sweep - 107 47° Stem Angle 1
14 64-106 7/16” STD. Flat Washer 1
15 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 2
16 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 2
17 31-204 Flat Cultivator Shank (Optional) 1

P33



NOTE: Minimum of 175 Ft./Lbs.
torque required during
assembly. Check after
first day of use.

Rev. 2/08
M6150-150

P34




XT270 SHANK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
6150-25-0A 26” XT Shank Assembly 1
1 31-182 3/4” x 2” Cultivator Shank 1
2 6150-35-0 Channel Repair Assembly (Includes Items 2, 5, 11, 24) 1
3 6150-25-2 Mounting Strap 1
4 6150-25-3 Doubler 2
5 6150-34-0 Stud Weldment 1
6 6150-26-0 Spring Mount Weldment (Includes Item #23) 1
7 6150-30-0 Pin Weldment 1
8 6150-31-0A Spring End Weldment 1
9 6150-32-0A Tension Bolt Weldment 1
10 62-169 5/8NC x 2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
11 62-420 5/8NC x 1-1/4” GD5 Cap Screw 1
12 62-300 1/2NC x 1” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1
13 62-725 1/2NC x 2-1/2” GD.8 Cap Screw 2
14 63-107 1/2NC Lock Nut 4
15 63-110 5/8NC Lock Nut 2
16 64-110 5/8” STD. Flat Washer 2
17 76-207 Spring - Compression 1
18 | x 33-200 12” Sweep 47° 1/4” Thick 1
* 33-189 9” Sweep 47° 1/4” Thick 1
* 33-190 10” Sweep 47° 1/4” Thick 1
19 | x 62-664 7/16NC x 2" GD. 5 #3 Plow Bolt 2
20 | x 64-106 7/16” STD. Flat Washer 1
21 | x 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 2
22 | x 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 2
23 | x 53-165 Flanged Sleeve 11
24 63-208 5/8NF Wheel Nut 2
25 6150-25-5 Doubler 2

* Not part of Shank Assembly

P35



]
‘/s O—crd)
La

)
\@ -
o

Rev.3/03
MB6200-51

P36




SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty,
1 5630-124-0 Extension Spring Assembly 1
2 5630-125-2 Spring Plate 1
3 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 6
4 62-387 5/8NC x 4” GD5 Full Thread Bolt 1
5 5630-122-0A Right Side Plate Assembly (Includes (1) Item 8) 1
6 5630-125-1 Clamp Plate 1
7 5630-121-0A Left Side Plate Assembly (Includes (1) Item 8) 1
8 53-169 Flanged Wear Sleeve - Keyed, 1.25”0d x 1.00”id 2
9 61-155 U-Bolt 5/8"DIA. x 4-1/16"W x 4-5/8"L 1
10 62-797 3/8NC x 4-1/4” GD5 Carriage Bolt 2
11 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 5
12 5630-123-0 Shank Pivot Weldment 1
13 62-798 1/2NC x 3” GD5 Special Carriage Bolt 2
14 63-103 3/8NC Lock Nut 2
15 62-167 5/8NC x 1-3/4” GD5 Cap Screw 1
16 31-199 5/8” x 1-3/4” Cultivator Shank 1
17 63-107 1/2NC Lock Nut 2
18 5630-129-0 Adapter Weldment 1
19 61-123 U-Bolt 5/8” DIA. x 4-1/16" W x 5-3/8” L 1
20 31-205 Flat Cultivator Shank (Optional) 1

P37



LEFT STAR WHEEL ASSEMBLY

REV.10/02
MB300-8

FOR MODELS - ALL 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty,

1 63-114 3/4” STD. Lock Nut 2

2 6300-40-1 Left Star Wheel 2

3 6300-35-1 Shield 2

4 40-155 Ball Bearing 4

5 6300-35-2 Bushing 2

6 6300-40-3 Hub 2

7 62-212 3/4NC x 6-1/2” Cap Screw 2

8 61-232 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 1

6300-39-0A Left Star Mount Repair Assembly (Includes ® ltems)

9 [e 6300-43-0B Left Star Wheel Mounting 1
10 | ® 6300-47-0 Pivot Pin 1
11 | e 62-420 1/2NC x 1-1/4” GD5 Cap Screw 1
12 | e 63-107 1/2NC Lock Nut 1
13 76-193 Spring 1
14 6300-45-0A Spring Tube Weldment 1
15 63-107 1/2NC Lock Nut 1
16 62-465 1/2” DIA. x 3-1/2” Carriage Bolt 1
17 6300-42-0 Star Wheel Arm 1
18 62-154 1/2NC x 3-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 2
19 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 2
20 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 2
21 53-134 Flanged Wear Sleeve - 1.25 od x 1.01 id 2
22 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 2
23 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 2
24 25-2208 Cap Plug 1

P38



RIGHT STAR WHEEL ASSEMBLY

REV. 10,02
MB300-9

FOR MODELS - ALL 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty,

1 63-114 3/4” Lock Nut 2

2 6300-40-2 Right Star Wheel 2

3 6300-35-1 Shield 2

4 40-155 Ball Bearing 4

5 6300-35-2 Bushing 2

6 6300-40-3 Hub 2

7 62-212 3/4NC x 6-1/2” Cap Screw 2

8 61-232 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 1

6300-38-0A Right Star Mount Repair Assembly (Includes e ltems)

9 | e 6300-44-0B Right Star Wheel Mounting 1
10 | ® 6300-47-0 Pivot Pin 1
11 | e 62-420 1/2NC x 1-1/4” GD5 Cap Screw 1
12 | e 63-107 1/2NC Lock Nut 1
13 76-193 Spring 1
14 6300-45-0A Spring Tube Weldment 1
15 63-107 1/2NC Lock Nut 1
16 62-465 1/2” DIA. x 3-1/2” Carriage Bolt 1
17 6300-42-0 Star Wheel Arm 1
18 62-154 1/2NC x 3-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 2
19 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 2
20 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 2
21 53-134 Flanged Wear Sleeve - 1.25 od x 1.01 id 2
22 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 2
23 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 2
24 25-2208 Cap Plug 1

P39



WING LIFT GROUP

Rev.9/02
MB8200-34

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 18 - 21 9/02

Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 6

2 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 6

3 6118-47-0 Side Plate Weldment 2

4 21-181 4” x 24” Prince Cylinder Assembly 1

5 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD. 5 Cap Screw 5

6 60-606 1/4”DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 2

7 6127-0-5 Left Cylinder Lug 1

8 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1

9 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 1
10 6127-0-4 Right Cylinder Lug 1
11 6327-0-3 Wing Lift Pin 1
12 3755-12-2 Flat 1
13 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 1
14 53-109 Wear Sleeve 2
15 64-126 1-1/4” STD. Flat Washer 1
16 3127-83-1 Hose Clamp 1
17 62-207 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1

P40




WING LIFT GROUP

Rev.9/02
MB400-12

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 24, 27, 31 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 7
2 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 7
3 6124-43-0 Side Plate Weldment 2
4| 21-182 4” x 32” Prince Cylinder Assembly 1
* 21-189 5” x 32” Prince Cylinder Assembly 1
5 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD. 5 Cap Screw 5
6 60-606 1/4”DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 2
7 6327-0-5 Left Cylinder Lug 1
8 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4
9 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 4
10 6327-0-4 Right Cylinder Lug 1
11 | e 6327-0-3 Wing Lift Pin 2
*x 6327-0-2 Wing Lift Pin 2
12 |e 61-126 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt (4-3/8” Leg) 2
* 61-123 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt (5-3/8” Leg) 2
13 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 1
14 53-109 Wear Sleeve 2
15 64-126 1-1/4” STD. Flat Washer 1
16 3127-83-1 Hose Clamp 1
17 62-207 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1
18 | x 6331-0-1 Spacer Block 2
19 | x 6331-0-3 Shim 2

For Models TL 6400 24 & 27

x For Models TL 6400 31

P41



INSIDE WING LIFT

Rev.39/02

M6200-36
FOR MODELS - TL 6400 36 10/02
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 62-203 3/4NC x 4-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
2 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 2
3 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 14
4 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 14
5 6337-0-4 Right Fold Strap 1
6 6337-50-0A Wing Lift Bracket Weldment 1
7 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1
8 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 1
9 64-126 1-1/4” STD. Flat Washer 1
10 53-109 Wear Sleeve 2
11 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 3
12 3755-0-16 Cylinder Pin 1
13 6345-88-0 Right Fold Plate Weldment 1
14 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD. 5 Cap Screw 4
15 61-232 3/4’DIA. U-Bolt 1
16 6337-0-3 Left Fold Strap 1
17 6345-89-0 Fold Plate Weldment 2
18 6345-0-4 Wing Lock Pin 1
19 60-716 #3 Hair Pin Cotter 2
20 21-189 5” x 32” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 1

P42




OUTSIDE WING LIFT

REV.2/02

MB200-37
FOR MODELS - TL 6400 36 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4260-80-3 Pin 2
2 60-618 3/8”DIA. x 3" Roll Pin 2
3 6136-80-0 Wing Lift Cylinder Assembly 1
4 60-618 3/8”DIA. x 3" Roll Pin 2
5 4260-80-3 Pin 1
6 53-109 Wear Sleeve 2
7 6136-70-0 Wing Lift Arm Weldment 1
8 4260-81-1 1-1/4” DIA. x 5" Pin 1
9 4260-80-1 Cylinder Rod End 1
10 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 1
11 21-407 Nylon Bushing 1
12 62-324 3/8NC x 3/8” Socket Head Cup Point Set Screw 1
13 21-185 4” x 30” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 1
14 6337-50-0A Wing Lift Bracket Weldment 1
15 960-35-2 Pin 1
16 60-606 1/4’DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 2
17 6345-0-4 Wing Lock Pin 1
18 60-716 #3 Hair Pin Cotter 2

P43




DEPTH VALVE ASSEMBLY

REV.9/02
M6200-8

FOR MODELS - ALL 2/08
ftem Part Number Part Description Qty.
6202-83-0 Depth Linkage Assembly (Includes x ltems) 1
1 [*x 62-635 3/8NF x 5/8” Cap Screw 1
2 | x 7300-83-5 Guide Slide 1
3 | x 63-100 1/4NC Hex Nut 4
4 [ % 64-100 1/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
5 [ x 7300-83-3 Striker Spacer 4
6 [ x 62-385 1/4NC x 2-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 4
7 | x 7300-84-0 Striker Weldment 1
8 | x 6202-84-0 Stop Linkage Weldment 1
9 | x 7300-87-0 Threaded Rod Assembly (Includes ltem 13 Knob) 1
10 | x 60-632 5/32” DIA. x 3/4” Roll Pin 1
11 [ x 64-162 1/2” SAE Flat Washer 2
12 | x 76-102 Spring 1
13 [ x 99-215 Knob 1
14 | x 74-489 Depth Decal 1
15 25-2535 Stop Housing Assembly 1
16 25-2537 O-Ring 1
17 25-2536 Cartridge Assembly (includes Item 15 O-Ring) 1
18 63-103 3/8NC Lock Nut 2
19 7300-86-1 Spacer 2
20 3112-69-1 Valve Spacer 2
21 3112-69-2 Bolt Strap 2
22 62-475 3/8NC x 5” GD5 Carriage Bolt 2
23 60-725 5/32” DIA. x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1
24 60-211 1/2” DIA. x 1-1/2” Clevis Pin 1
25 63-134 3/8NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut 4
26 64-104 3/8” STD. Flat Washer 2
27 6112-105-0 Actuator Arm Weldment (TL 6400 9, 12, 15) 1
3112-105-0 Actuator Arm Weldment (TL 6400 18, 21, 24, 27 & 36) 1
28 61-243 3/8” DIA. U-Bolt (TL 6400 9, 12, 15) 1
61-217 3/8” DIA. U-Bolt (TL 6400 18, 21, 24, 27 & 36) 1

P44



HYDRAULIC HOSE STAND & LOCK VALVE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: HOSE STAND CAN BE REVERSED TO
ALLOW FOR TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC
PORTS NEAR THE HITCH PIN LOCATION.

Rev.10/07

M6200-43
FOR MODELS - TL 6400 9/03
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 5630-0-8A Valve Bracket 1
2 | m 6345-0-6 Valve Plate 1
3| e 61-126 U-Bolt 5/8"DIA. x 4-1/16"W x 4-3/8"L 1
A 61-107 U-Bolt 5/8"DIA. x 5-1/16"W x 4-1/2"L 2
*x  61-127 U-Bolt 5/8"DIA. x 5-1/16"W x 5-3/4"L 1
4 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 2
5 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 2
6 62-394 5/16NC x 2-1/2” GD5 Cap Screw 4
7 63-135 5/16NC Hex Nut 4
8 63-143 5/16NC Hex Flange Serrated Nut 2
9 25-1153 5/8” 1.D. Hose Clamp 4
10 | = 25-2278 Valve 1
11 | = 62-510 5/16NC x 3/4” Hex Washer Thread Cutting Screw 3
12 4881-5040-0 Hose Stand Weldment 1
13 60-703 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 1
14 25-127 3/4” 1.D. Hose Clamp 2
15 62-436 3/8NC x 1-1/4” GD5 Cap Screw 4
16 63-134 3/8NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut 4
17 Light Kit Plug Storage Receptacle (included in Light Kit)

For Rigid Hitch - Models TL 6400 9, 12, 15, 18, 21, 24

For Rigid Hitch - Models TL 6400 27, 31, 36

|t |

For Cushion Hitch All Models

Used for Hydraulic Disc Gang Option

P45



e

TO TRACTOR
PORT A

==

@@

| TO IMPLEMENT

PORT B’

g

TO TRACTOR

I\
|m|

III]]]]IIﬂ

N

ﬂH‘
—

i

REV.10/07
M6200-41

P46



HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

FOR MODELS - TL64009, 12 & 15 11/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1|e 4881-71-0 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 96” 100R2 with Black/Black Grip 1
2 |® 4881-77-0 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 96” 100R2 with Red/BlackGrip 1
3 24-389R 1/2” DIA. x 210” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
4 25-128 Hose Wraplock 1
5 24-372R 1/2” DIA. x 150” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
6 25-2272 Check Valve - Manual Release 1
7 25-2535 Depth Valve Assembly 1
8 62-356 3/8NC x 2” Carriage Bolt 2
9 64-103 3/8” STD. Lock Washer 2
10 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut 2
11 25-301 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC 90° Hydraulic Fitting 6
12 24-312R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 80” 1
13 6118-0-3 Hose Clamp 5
14 62-115 3/8NC x 1-1/2” Hex Washer Thread Cutting Screw 5
15 24-200R 3/8” DIA. x 24” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
16 24-207R 3/8” DIA. x 58” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
17 24-244R 3/8” DIA. x 64” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
18 25-303 37° Flare Male Tee 2
19 24-243R 3/8” DIA. x 32” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
20 21-1007 4” x 10” Prince Series Hydraulic Cylinder 2
21 25-300 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 1
22 25-314 3/4(M)O-RIng to 3/4(F)JIC Swivel Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 1
23 USE THE 3/4” O-RING PLUG FROM THE LIFT CYLINDER

See page P56 for Parts Listing

P47




TO TRACTOR

1)TO TRACTOR| A
PORT A

REV.9/02
M6200-42

P48




HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 18 & 21 11/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1|e 4881-77-0 1/2” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Red/Black Grip 1
2 |® 4881-71-0 1/2” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Black/Black Grip 1
3 24-2115R 3/8” DIA. x 156” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
4 24-390R 1/2” DIA. x 96” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
5 25-2535 Depth Valve Assembly 1
6 |® 4881-70-0 3/8” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Red/Yellow Grip 1
7 |® 4881-76-0 3/8” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Yellow/Yellow Grip 1
8 25-301 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC 90° Hydraulic Fitting 12
9 24-338R 1/2” DIA. x 228” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
10 62-635 3/8NF x 5/8” GD5 Cap Screw 4
11 25-127 3/4” 1.D. Hose Clamp 20
12 25-128 Hose Wraplock (Use where required)
13 24-256R 3/8” DIA. x 48” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
14 21-181 4” x 24” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
15 4956-75-0 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restrictor Assembly w/ Tag 2
16 24-210R 3/8” DIA. x 76” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
17 25-303 37° Flare 3/4(M) Tee Hydraulic Fitting 4
18 24-279R 3/8” DIA. x 112” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
19 3127-83-1 Hose Clamp 2
20 24-257R 3/8” DIA. x 80” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
21 62-692 3/8NF x 1” GD5 Cap Screw 3
22 24-207R 3/8” DIA. x 58” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
23 24-200R 3/8” DIA. x 24” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
24 62-343 1/2NC x 2” GD5 Cap Screw 2
25 21-1007 4” x 10” Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
26 21-1006 3-3/4” x 10” Prince Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
27 6118-0-1 Hose Bracket 2
28 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 2
29 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 2
30 24-223R 3/8” DIA. x 128” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
31 24-237R 3/8” DIA. x 124” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
32 24-299R 3/8” DIA. x 162” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
33 24-372R 1/2” DIA. x 150” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
34 25-126 34” Black Stay Strap (use as needed) - not shown 6
35 25-2272 Check Valve - Manual Release 2
36 25-300 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC Adapter Hydraulic Fltting 2
37 25-314 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(F)JIC Swivel Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 2
38 USE 3/4 O-RING PLUG FROM LIFT CYLINDER

See page P56 for parts listing

P49



1)TO TRACTOR

PORT A

=

TO TRACTOR A

M6200-44

P50




HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 24 11/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 |e 4881-77-0 1/2” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Red/Black 1
2 |e® 4881-71-0 1/2” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Black/Black 1
3 24-2115R 3/8” DIA. x 156” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
4 24-390R 1/2” DIA. x 96” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
5 25-2535 Depth Valve Assembly 1
6 |® 4881-70-0 3/8” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Red/Yellow 1
7 |® 4881-76-0 3/8” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Yellow/Yellow 1
8 25-301 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC 90° Hydraulic Fitting 12
9 24-338R 1/2” DIA. x 228” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
10 62-635 3/8NF x 5/8” GD5 Cap Screw 4
11 25-127 3/4” 1.D. Hose Clamp 20
12 25-128 Hose Wraplock (Use where required) 2
13 24-207R 3/8” DIA. x 58” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
14 21-182 4” x 32” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
15 4956-75-0 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restrictor Assembly w/ Tag 2
16 24-217R 3/8” DIA. x 92” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
17 25-303 37° Flare 3/4(M) Tee Hydraulic Fitting 4
18 24-291R 3/8” DIA. x 120” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
19 3127-83-1 Hose Clamp 2
20 24-213R 3/8” DIA. x 88” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
21 62-692 3/8NF x 1” GD5 Cap Screw 3
22 24-207R 3/8” DIA. x 58” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
23 24-200R 3/8” DIA. x 24” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
24 21-1007 4” x 10” Prince Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
25 21-1006 3-3/4” x 10” Prince Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
26 25-2272 Check Valve - Manual Release 2
27 25-300 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 2
28 25-314 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(F)JIC Swivel Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 2
29 24-2115R 3/8” DIA. x 156” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
30 24-225R 3/8” DIA. x 140” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
31 24-2101R 3/8” DIA. x 186” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
32 24-372R 1/2” DIA. x 150” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
33 25-126 34” Black Stay Strap (use as needed) - not shown
34 USE 3/4 O-RING MALE PLUG FROM LIFT CYLINDER

See page P56 for parts listing

P51



TO TRACTOR

PORT A

TOTRACTOR [ .

A | TO IMPLEMENT
PORT B’

Rev.11/07
M6200-45

P52




HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 27 & 31 11/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 |e 4881-77-0 1/2” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Red/Black 1
2 |e® 4881-71-0 1/2” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Black/Black 1
3 24-299R 3/8” DIA. x 162” Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
4 62-635 3/8NF x 5/8” GD5 Cap Screw 5
5 25-127 3/4” 1.D. Hose Clamp 22
6 24-368R 1/2” DIA. x 180” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
7 25-300 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 3
8 25-2535 Depth Valve Assembly 1
9 25-301 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC 90 Hydraulic Fitting 11
10 24-359R 1/2” DIA. x 136” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
11 25-126 34” Black Stay Strap (use as needed) Spec.
12 24-311R 1/2” DIA. x 246” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
13 24-244R 3/8” DIA. x 64” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
14 25-303 37 Flare 3/4(M) Tee Hydraulic Fitting 4
15 24-2116R 3/8” DIA. x 96” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
16 4956-75-0 O-RIng 37 Flare 90 Restrictor Assembly w/ Tag 2
17 21-182 4” x 32” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
* 21-189 5” x 32” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
18 21-1006 3-3/4” x 10” Prince Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
19 24-299R 3/8” DIA. x 162” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
20 3127-83-1 Hose Clamp 2
21 24-225R 3/8” DIA. x 140” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
22 62-692 3/8NF x 1” GD5 Cap Screw 3
23 21-1007 4 x 10” Prince Series Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
24 24-268R 3/8” DIA. x 28” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
25 24-261R 3/8” DIA. x 84” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
26 24-248R 3/8” DIA. x 216” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
27 24-228R 3/8” DIA. x 150” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
28 24-221R 3/8” DIA. x 116” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
29 | e 4881-70-0 3/8” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Red/Yellow 1
30 | ® 4881-76-0 3/8” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assemby - Yellow/Yellow 1
31 25-2272 Check Valve - Manual Release 2
32 25-314 3/4(M)O-Ring-3/4(F)JIC Swivel Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 2
33 USE 3/4 O-RING MALE PLUG FROM LIFT CYLINDER

* For Model TL 6400 31 ONLY

See page P56 for parts listing

P53




TO TRACTOR

<o

REV.10/04

M6200-46

P54




HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 36 11/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 |e 4881-77-0 1/2” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Red/Black 1
2 |e® 4881-71-0 1/2” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Black/Black 1
3 |e® 4881-70-0 3/8” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Red/Yellow 1
4 | e 4881-76-0 3/8” DIA. x 96” Hose & Grip Assembly - Yellow/Yellow 1
5 25-314 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(F)JIC Swivel Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 2
6 25-2272 Check Valve - Manual Release 2
7 25-300 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC Adapter Hydraulic Fitting 3
8 24-286R 3/8” DIA. x 168” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
9 24-265R 3/8” DIA. x 136” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
10 24-311R 1/2” DIA. x 246” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
11 24-325R 1/2” DIA. x 140” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
12 25-2535 Depth Valve 1
13 25-301 3/4(M)O-Ring to 3/4(M)JIC 90° Hydraulic Fitting 14
14 24-368R 1/2” DIA. x 180” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
15 25-309 O-Ring 37° Flare Tee Hydraulic Fitting 1
16 24-264R 3/8” DIA. x 14” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
17 24-288R 3/8” DIA. x 72” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
18 3775-75-0 O-Ring 37° Flare Tee Restrictor Assembly w/ Tag 2
19 24-261R 3/8” DIA. x 84” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 3
20 4956-75-0 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restrictor Fitting w/ Tag 4
21 25-303 37° Flare 3/4(M) Tee Hydraulic Fitting 3
22 24-237R 3/8” DIA. x 124” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
23 25-302 O-Ring 37° Flare Tee Hydraulic Fitting 2
24 25-324 37° Flare M/F In-Line Restrictor Hydraulic Fitting 1
25 24-2114R 3/8” DIA. x 60” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
26 24-268R 3/8” DIA. x 28” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
27 24-286R 3/8” DIA. x 168” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
28 24-2128R 3/8” DIA. x 270” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
29 24-263R 3/8"DIA. x 228” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 1
30 25-127 3/4” 1.D. Hose Clamp 34
31 62-635 3/8NF x 5/8” GD5 Cap Screw 8
32 62-692 3/8NF x 17 GD5 Cap Screw 3
33 21-189 5” x 32” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
34 21-1008 4-1/4” x 10” Prince Series Cylinder Assembly 2
35 21-1007 4” x 10” Prince Series Cylinder Assembly 2
36 21-1006 3-3/4” x 10” Prince Series Cylinder Assembly 2
37 25-126 34” Black Stay Strap (use as needed) - Not shown 6
38 | See Page P43 Wing Lift Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 2
39 25-310 3/4(M)JIC to 3/4(F)JIC 90° Swivel Hydraulic Fitting 2
40 25-373 3/4 JIC Swivel Nut Branch Tee Hydraulic Fitting 1
41 25-144 Sequence Valve 3M PSI 1
42 25-1105 Snaplock Clamp (Bands Sequence Valve to Frame) 1
43 24-268R 3/8” DIA. x 28” (JIC) Black 2W Hose Assembly 2
44 25-320 3/4(M)O-Ring to 37° Flare 90° (F) 3/4JIC Swivel Hydraulic Fitting 1
45 25-128 Hose Wrap Lock 2
46 25-2512 Check Valve, In-Line 1
47 USE 3/4 O-RING MALE PLUG FROM LIFT CYLINDER
48 6236-75-0 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restrictor & Tag 2

See page P56 for parts listing

P55



HYDRAULIC HOSE WITH PLASTIC GRIP ASSEMBLIES

REV 7/01

M4881-23
FOR MODELS - ALL 11/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.

4881-74-0 3/8” x 96” 100R2 Hose with Red/Gray Grip Assembly 1
1 24-2105R 3/8” x 96” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2289 Hose Grip Half -Red 1
4 25-2510 Hose Grip Half - Gray 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
6 25-221 Male Coupler

4881-75-0 3/8” x 96” 100R2 Hose with Gray/Gray Grip Assembly 1
1 24-2105R 3/8” x 96” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2510 Hose Grip Half - Gray 1
4 25-2510 Hose Grip Half - Gray 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
6 25-221 Male Coupler

4881-77-0 1/2” x 96” 100R2 Hose with Red/Black Grip Assembly 1
1 24-330R 1/2” x 96” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2289 Hose Grip Half - Red 1
4 25-2291 Hose Grip Half - Black 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
6 25-221 Male Coupler

4881-71-0 1/2” x 96” 100R2 Hose with Black/Black Grip Assembly 1
1 24-330R 1/2” DIA. x 96” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2291 Hose Grip Half - Black 1
4 25-2291 Hose Grip Half - Black 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
6 25-221 Male Coupler

4881-70-0 3/8” x 96” 100R2 Hose with Red/Yellow Grip Assembly 1
1 24-2105R 3/8” x 96” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2289 Hose Grip Half - Red 1
4 25-2290 Hose Grip Half - Yellow 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
6 25-221 Male Coupler

4881-76-0 3/8” x 96” 100R2 Hose with Yellow/Yellow Grip Assembly 1
1 24-2105R 3/8” DIA. x 96” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2290 Hose Grip Half - Yellow 1
4 25-2290 Hose Grip Half - Yellow 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
6 25-221 Male Coupler

P56



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

13Y14 4113191815171552417@2329

=
L]

20

1

. AN

1819 21 12)22Y 5 X 3 (10)

AANARS

21-1008 4-1/4” X10” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Series) 9/02
Retracted - 22-1/4” Extended - 32-1/4” Stroke - 10” Rod Diameter - 1-1/2”
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-2062 Piston Rod 1
2 21-2065 Tube 1
3 21-381 Tie Rod Assembly 4
4 21-2072 Butt 1
5 21-2073 Gland 1
6 21-2074 Piston 1
7 21-2125 Clevis Assembly 1
8 21-819 Lock Nut 1
9 21-702 Port Plug 1
10 21-2127 Bushing 2
11 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 3
12 21-2069 Bushing 1
13 21-260 Clevis Pin 2
14 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 4
15 | % Bearing Ring 1
16 | x O-Ring 1
17 | % O-Ring 1
18 | x O-Ring 2
19 | x Back-Up Washer 2
20 Teflon Seal 1
21 | % U-Cup 1
22 | x Wiper 1
23 74-517 Seal Kit Decal 1
24 21-443 Series Caution Decal 1
25 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1

21-2060 Seal Kit (* Items Included in Kit)

P57



PRI

NCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

20
8 Y19 (18)15) V7

16X 6 2423 2 X 1 )Y 9 X21)(18)19X12)22) (5 X 3 @

()

&l

RN

21-1007 4” X 10” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Series) 9/04
Retracted - 22-1/4” Extended - 32-1/4” Stroke - 10” Rod Diameter - 1-3/8”
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-2061 Piston Rod 1
2 21-2063 Tube 1
3 21-381 Tie Rod Assembly 4
4 21-337 Butt 1
5 21-810 Gland 1
6 21-811 Piston 1
7 21-2126 Clevis Assembly 1
8 63-119 Lock Nut 1
9 21-702 ORB Plug 1
10 21-2127 Bushing 2
11 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 3
12 21-807 Bushing 1
13 21-260 Clevis Pin 2
14 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 4
15 | % Bearing Ring 1
16 | x O-Ring 1
17 | % O-Ring 1
18 | x O-Ring 2
19 | x Back-Up Washer 2
20 | % Teflon Seal 1
21 | % U-Cup 1
22 | % Wiper 1
23 74-516 Seal Kit Decal 1
24 21-443 Series Caution Decal 1
25 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1

21-2059 Seal Kit (* Items Included in Kit)

P58



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

(132D

7
4

(19)
e@@e@@ 23) 2 X220 1 X9 (2o a7 )a8) 11 21X 5 X3 (7

21-1006 3-3/4” X10” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Series) 9/04
Retracted - 22-1/4” Extended - 32-1/4” Stroke - 10” Rod Diameter - 1-3/8”
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-2061 Piston Rod 1
2 21-2064 Tube Assembly 1
3 21-381 Tie Rod Assembly 4
4 21-348 Butt 1
5 21-803 Gland 1
6 21-804 Piston 1
7 21-2126 Clevis Assembly 1
8 63-119 Lock Nut 1
9 21-702 Port Plug 1
10 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 3
11 21-807 Bushing 1
12 21-260 Clevis Pin 2
13 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 4
14 | % Bearing Ring 1
15 | x O-Ring 1
16 | x O-Ring 1
17 | % O-Ring 2
18 | x Back-Up Washer 2
19 | % Teflon Seal 1
20 | x U-Cup 1
21 | % Wiper 1
22 74-515 Seal Kit Decal 1
23 21-443 Series Caution Decal 1
24 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
25 21-2127 Bushing 2

21-808 Seal Kit (* Items Included in Kit)

P59



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

10

8 4)(11 8) (12) (6) (15) (13)14

1) @0)(2)(18)(5) (16

N\

Revised 3/95

21-181 4” X 24” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 9/02
Retracted - 36-3/4” Stroke - 24” Extended - 60-3/4” Rod - 1-3/4”
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-904 Piston Rod 1
2 21-222 Tube 1
3 21-2046 Tie Rod Assembly 4
4 21-738 Butt 1
5 21-878 Gland 1
6 21-879 Piston 1
7 21-507 Clevis Assembly 1
8 21-286 Lock Nut 1
9 21-859 Clevis Pin 2
10 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 4
11 21-404 Plug 3
12 | % O-Ring 2
13 | % Crown Seal 1
14 | % O-Ring 1
156 | x Bearing Ring 1
16 | U-Cup 1
17 | % Wiper 1
18 | x Back-Up Washer 1
19
20 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
21-857 Seal Kit (x ltems Included in Kit)
NOT INCLUDED IN HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

P60




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

8) (12)(6)(15)(13)(14 1) (20X 2 X18)( 5 X16) (17 3

AT TR

=<

Revised 3/95

21-185 4” X 30” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 9/02
Retracted - 38-3/8” Stroke - 30” Extended - 68-3/8” Rod - 1-3/4”
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-2013 Piston Rod 1
2 21-775 Tube 1
3 21-778 Tie Rod Assembly 4
4 21-337 Butt 1
5 21-878 Gland 1
6 21-879 Piston 1
7
8 21-286 1-1/4NC Lock Nut 1
9
10
11 21-404 Plug 3
12 | % O-Ring 2
13 | % Crown Seal 1
14 | % O-Ring 1
156 | % Bearing Ring 1
16 | U-Cup 1
17 | % Wiper 1
18 | x Back-Up Washer 2
19
20 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
21-857 Seal Kit (x ltems Included in Kit)
NOT INCLUDED IN HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

P61



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

10

9 X4 118 XN6

15013 14 @ 1 (2 )N42)1BX 5

16

17X 3

i
-

T

d
Revised 3/95
21-182 4” X 32” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 9/02
Retracted - 42-3/4” Stroke - 32” Extended - 74-3/4” Rod - 1-3/4”
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-900 Piston Rod 1
2 21-266 Tube 1
3 21-526 Tie Rod Assembly 4
4 21-738 Butt 1
5 21-878 Gland 1
6 21-879 Piston 1
7 21-507 Clevis Assembly 1
8 21-286 Lock Nut 1
9 21-859 Clevis Pin 2
10 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 4
11 21-404 Plug 3
12 | % O-Ring 2
13 | % Crown Seal 1
14 | % O-Ring 1
156 | x Bearing Ring 1
16 | U-Cup 1
17 | % Wiper 1
18 | x Back-Up Washer 1
19 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
e 21-857 Seal Kit (x ltems Included in Kit)
e NOT INCLUDED IN HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

P62




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

11

18 12 7 1 13 5

16

Revised 3/95

21-189 5” X 32” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 9/02
Retracted - 43-3/4” Stroke - 32” Extended - 75-3/4” Rod - 2”
Item Part Number Qty.
1 21-917 Piston Rod 1
2 21-918 Tube 1
3 21-919 Tie Rod Assembly 4
4 21-868 Butt 1
5 21-869 Gland 1
6 21-870 Piston 1
7 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
8 21-871 Lock Nut 1
9 21-872 Clevis Pin 1
10 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 2
11 21-404 Plug 3
12 | % Crown Seal 1
13 | % O-Ring 2
14 | % O-Ring 1
15 | % U-Cup 1
16 | x Wiper 1
17
18 | x Bearing Ring 1
19 21-507 Clevis Assembly 1
20 [ x Back-Up Washer 2
e 21-858 Seal Kit (x ltems Included in Kit)
e NOT INCLUDED IN HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

P63




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

9@

5) (@) @QE®@® B 50D ()0 (6)a7) (@) (9G>d) G3

191

AR LR AL TR AT RN ALWLLE 1

-

-
=

e

N Z NN

M6100-125

21-166 2” X 5-7/8” PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 9/02
Stroke - 5-7/8” Rod - 13/16”
Iltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-865 Piston Rod 1
2 21-833 Tube 1
3
4 21-835 Gland 1
5 21-836 Gland 1
6 21-837 Tie Rod Assembly 4
7 6100-0-1 Trunnion Casting 1
8 76-201 Spring 1
9
10 21-841 Spacer 1
11 | % Bearing Ring 2
12 | % Teflon Seal 1
13 | O-Ring 1
14 | % O-Ring 2
15 | % Back-Up Washer 2
16 | O-Ring 2
17 | % Back-Up Washer 2
18 | x Wiper 2
19 21-848 ORB Plug 2
20 21-855 Bearing Ring 2
21-821 Seal Kit (x ltems Included in Kit)
NOT INCLUDED IN HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

P64



CYLINDER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

Revised 11/93
M6100-123

FOR MODELS - ALL 11/07
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
6127-210-0B Cylinder Support Assembly 1
1 6127-212-0A Cylinder Support Weldment 1
2 62-562 3/8NC x 4-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1
3 63-134 3/8NC Self Locking Nut 1
4 21-166 Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 1
5 63-230 3/4NF Hex Jam Nut 1
6 63-234 3/4NF Hex Lock Nut 1
7 6127-94-0A Arm Weldment 1
8 | x 61-143 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 1
9| *x 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 2
10 | x 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 2
11 [ x 61-228 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt 2
12 | x 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 4
13 | x 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4
14 | x 6100-208-0 Depth Gauge Weldment 1
15 | x 63-235 1/2NF Hex Jam Nut 2
16 | x 74-391 Decal - Depth Gauge 1
17 53-142 Bushing (Included in ltem 7 Arm Weldment) 2
18 6127-210-1 Trunnion 1
19 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 2
* NOT PART OF CYLINDER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

P65



DISC GANG HYDRAULIC HOSE & FITTINGS

Rev.9/02
M6200-49
FOR MODELS - With Hydraulic Disc Gangs 9/03
Item | Part Number Part Description Qty. || ltem | Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 |m 25-2271 Hydraulic Flow Divider 1 24-508R 1/4” x 30” JIC Hose Assembly
2 |= 62-108 3/8NC x 1” GD. 5 Cap Screw 4 24-509R 1/4” x 200” JIC Hose Assembly
3 |= 63-134 3/8NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut 8 24-511R 1/4” x 100” JIC Hose Assembly
4 |= 61-245 3/8” DIA. U-Bolt 2 24-512R | 1/4” x 208" JIC Hose Assembly
5 |m 6136-200-1 | Flow Divider Mount 1 24-513R 14" x 36" JIC Hose Assembly
6 |= 25-392 1/2°JIC-3/8NPT HydraulicoFit.tir?g 1 24-514R 174" 227 JIC Hose Assembly
7 |= 25-393 ;ﬁé'gﬁﬁjﬂngﬁ‘;"e)ﬁg Jlgtt'"g L 24-515R | 1/4"x 172" JIC Hose Assembly
8 | 25-385 (Male) 90° Fitting 1 24-516R 1/4” x 64” JIC Hose Assembly
9 (= 25-394 37° Flare 1/2JIC (Male) Tee 1 24-517R 1/4” x 88” JIC Hose Assembly
10 | 25-391 9/16°0-Ring (Male)-1/2"JIC ] 24-518R 1/4” x 264” JIC Hose Assembly
(Male) 90° Restrictor Fitting 24-519R 1/4” x 124 JIC Hose Assembly
11 25-400 9/16” (Male) O-Ring - 1/2 (Male) | , 24-520R | 1/4” x 168” JIC Hose Assembly
JIC Hydraulic Fitting 24-521R | 1/4" x 16" JIC Hose Assembly
12 | 25-593 | Swivel Adapter L 24-522R | 1/4”x 46 JIC Hose Assembly
13 | 24-503R 1/4: X 36” JIC Hose Assembly < 4881-74-0 | 3/8 x 95" Hose & Grip - Red/Gray
ijgszg 1; : z 24210J|J(|:CH|?|2: ::Z:em[:g'l o 4881-75-0 | 3/8" x 95" Hose& Grip - Gray/Gray
24-505R 1/4” x 72" JIC Hose Assemblyy = For Models TL 6400 39\ —
e See page P56 for detailed parts listing
24-506R 1/4” x 184 JIC Hose Assembly
24-507R | 1/4” x 92"(Male) JIC-NPT Hose

P66




PACKER HITCH ASSEMBLY

ﬁ

g M6100-58
Rev.1/96
FOR MODELS - ALL 9/02
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
oxm  63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut Spec.
2 | oxm 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer Spec.
3| exm 6112-401-0 Drop Plate 1
4 | exm 6112-400-1 Bolt Plate 1
5] exm 62-213 3/4NC x 6-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 4
6| xm 62-207 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
7| xm  6127-412-0 Hitch Rod Weldment 2
8| xm 6127-411-0 Angle Mount 2
9| exm 6112-410-0A Hitch Box Weldment 2
10 | exm  62-224 3/4NC x 10” Machine Bolt 8
11 | exm  64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer Spec.
12 | exm  3127-571-1 Bolt Plate 2
13 = 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 2
14 = 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 2
15 = 62-606 1NC x 16” Machine Bolt 2
16 | * 62-195 3/4NC x 2-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
17 | *m  63-236 3/4NF Nut 2
18 | exm  6112-400-3 Bolt Plate 2

e Used for Models TL 6400 9, 12, 15

*x Used for Models TL 6400 18, 21, 24

m  Used for Models TL 6400 27, 31, 36

P67



MODEL TL 6400 - 09
HYDRAULIC DISC GANG ASSEMBLY

(3) 25-385 0-RING x 37° FLARE ADAPTER

24-505R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 72

(6) 25-126 STAY STRAP

24-511R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 100

(2) 25-400 O-RING x 37° FLARE ADAPTER

(2) 25-593 0-RING SWIVEL ADAPTER

N
[N

ﬂfﬂ 88 Y 24-513R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 136
4 Y/GBA 90° RESTRICTOR W/ TAG
Gn‘ 6100-75-0 O-RING X 37° FLARE

REV.9/02
ME6400-4

P68




MODEL TL 6400 - 12 & 15

HYDRAULIC DISC GANG ASSEMBLY

24-527R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 42

(7) 25-385 0-RING x 37° FLARE 3S0° ADAPTER

(6) 25-126 STAY STRAP

(2) 24-518R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 124

(2) 25-400 0-RING x 37° FLARE ADAPTER

(2) 25-593 O0-RING SWIVEL ADAPTER

L

Q
=3
Ww

TB‘GT 15’0E 80° RESTRICTOR W/ TAG
’ 6100-75-0 O0-RING x 37° FLARE
gt
GHA 24-517R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 88

24-527R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 42

REV.9/03
M6400-5

P69




MODEL TL 6400 - 18 & 21
HYDRAULIC DISC GANG ASSEMBLY

24-517R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 88

(7) 25-385 O0-RING x 37° FLARE
90° ADAPTER

(10) 25-126 STAY STRAP
24-520R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 168

24-519R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 124

(2) 25-400 O-RING X
37° FLARE ADAPTER

(2) 25-5393 0-RING
SWIVEL ADAPTER

jo%é

a0

nE“/,fr 4
1o

A 15’0 £
’ 05

6100-75-0 O-RING x 37° FLARE
90° RESTRICTOR W/ TAG

24-513R HOSE ASSY 1/4 X 136

24-517R HOSE AS5Y 1/4 x 88

e N
ey

| ....Illl'ﬂ“‘-w,

\
\
I

‘Wg- —_ =

REV.9/02
ME6400-6

P70




MODEL TL 6400 - 24  ______
HYDRAULIC DISC GANG ASSEMBLY Ji

24-51B6R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 64 IR 5.1
iy

s

(12) 25-126 STAY STRAP

(11) 25-385 O-RING x 37° FLARE
90° ADAPTER

24-510R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 80

24-519R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 124 (N e — - — - —

24-509R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 200

(2) 25-400 O-RING X+
37° FLARE ADAPTER

25-593 0-RING SWIVEL ADAPTER-~ | \ | |1t =-==—=——

w@? ______
X /’ = T
-\‘- | |
=2 =T \ _
— 4 ‘\‘("\\
—'_ = 57 .’ AN I |
A A L HA U
BN _
N o

L Yoweee |
P

6100-75-0 O-RING x 37° FLARE
90° RESTRICTOR W/TAG

24-510R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 80

24-515R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 172 \

24-516R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 64 - - - -

REV.9/02
ME400-7

P71




MODEL TL 6400 - 27 & 31

[
HYDRAULIC DISC GANG ASSEMBLY Q
|
I e
24-51B6R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x b4 w.
25-385 0-RING X 37° FLARE 90° h!

ADAPTER (15 REQD)
24-505R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 727

B100-75-0 O-RING X 37° FLARE
30° RESTRICTOR W/ TAG

24-511R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 100
24-512R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 208

(2) 25-400 O-RING X 37° FLARE ADAPTER

(2) 25-593 O-RING SWIVEL ADAPTER

o7
TH 15’ E 24-522R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 46
ﬂ 11708
46800

GH‘ 24-508R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 30

(12) 25-126 STAY STRAP

24-505R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 72"

—

24-516R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 64 : ~ -‘
\\ﬂ@mwwr——
by

24-509R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 200 \\

REV.8/02
ME400-8

P72




MODEL TL 6400 - 36

fr-=—-=

HYDRAULIC DISC GANG ASSEMBLY I

i)
I

A

24-516R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 64 ”

24-506R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 184

(12) 25-126 STAY STRAP - — -
(2) 25-505R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 72 i .
(3) 24-503R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 36
, CYLINDER SHOULD BE
25-394 37° FLARE TEE

MOUNTED AS CLOSE TO
24-510R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 80

FRAME MEMBER -A- AS
24-511R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 100 AS POSSIBLE TO ALLOW

4 CLEARANCE WHEN FOLDING
(2) 25-400 O-RING X 37° FLARE ADAPTER T

% o

g e
0 > v
10 AN
ﬂEpss'l’ ~G - a‘lﬂpl
¥ rn‘cwn 50
’ 4 6;;‘1 v Pl A — A 24-521R HOSE ASSY
ﬁﬂ"l ='tt\}/\'lr_—__—_—_ i " o 174 x 16

(2) 25-393 37° FLARE x NPT
90° ADAPTER

y —

CYLINDER SHOULD BE
MOUNTED AS CLOSE TO
FRAME MEMBER -A- AS
AS POSSIBLE TO ALLOW
CLEARANCE WHEN FOLDING

FROM TRACTOR

25-392 37° FLARE x NPT
ADAPTER

25-2271 FLOW DIVIDER

25-1142 ADAPTER 3/8 NPT MALE, 3/8 NPT
FEMALE, INSTALL IN PORT MARKED "IN”

(2) 6100-75-0 O-RING x 37° FLARE
90° RESTRICTOR W/ TAG

(2) 25-505R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 72
24-504R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 240

24-516R HOSE ASSY 1/4 x 64

REV.9/05
(18) 25-385 O0-RING x 37° FLARE 390° ADAPTER MBE400-9

P73




DECALS & REFLECTORS

SN

i

REV 9/02
MB200-59

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 - 9, 12, 15, 18, 21, 27, 31 9/02
Item Part Number Part Description Qly.
1 74-121 Decal - Width / Height 1
2 74-570 Decal - Warning (Universal) 1
3 74-393 Decal - WARNING Transport Lock 1
4 74-276 Decal - Warning - Hydraulic Safety 1
5 74-102 Decal - Stand Clear of Wing 6
6 74-391 Decal - Depth Gauge 1
7 74-602 Decal - KRAUSE (6" x 48") 1
8 74-115 Name Plate 1
9 74-577 Reflective Tape - Yellow 8
10 74-575 Reflective Tape - Red 2
11 74-348 Pinch Point Decal 1
12 74-576 Fluorescent Tape - Orange 2
13 74-571 Decal - Wing Transport Lock, Rt 1
14 74-572 Decal - Wing Transport Lock, Lt 1
15 74-574 Decal - Wheel Transport Lock, Lt 1
16 74-604 Decal - KRAUSE (4" x 247) 2
17 74-109 Decal - Wheel Bolts 8
18 74-387 Decal - Maintenance Lock 2
19 74-607 Decal - Trademark (3-1/27) 2
20 74-426 Decal - Landstar 1
21 74-609 Decal - TL 6400 1
22 74-110 Decal - Krause Spec.

P74




DECALS & REFLECTO

RS

o @@‘(/‘9!//

5 10
M TRACTOR

_WING

o

A

REV 9/02
ME200-60

FOR MODELS - TL 6400 - 36 9/02
Item Part Number Part Description Qly.
1 74-121 Decal - Width / Height 1
2 74-570 Decal - Warning (Universal) 1
3 74-393 Decal - WARNING Transport Lock 1
4 74-276 Decal - Warning - Hydraulic Safety 1
5 74-102 Decal - Stand Clear of Wing 6
6 74-391 Decal - Depth Gauge 1
7 74-602 Decal - KRAUSE (6" x 48") 1
8 74-115 Name Plate 1
9 74-577 Reflective Tape - Yellow 8
10 74-575 Reflective Tape - Red 2
11 74-348 Pinch Point Decal 1
12 74-576 Fluorescent Tape - Orange 2
13 74-571 Decal - Wing Transport Lock, Rt 1
14 74-572 Decal - Wing Transport Lock, Lt 1
15 74-574 Decal - Wheel Transport Lock, Lt 1
16 74-604 Decal - KRAUSE (4" x 24) 2
17 74-109 Decal - Wheel Bolts 8
18 74-387 Decal - Maintenance Lock 2
19 74-607 Decal - Trademark (3-1/27) 2
20 74-426 Decal - Landstar 1
21 74-609 Decal - TL 6400 1
22 74-110 Decal - Krause Spec.

P75



25-126 15 REQD
(PANDUIT STAY STRAP)

79-558
(32" WIRE HARNESS ASSY)

PLe ADAFTER, O
STORAGE -
RECEPTACLE

79-578

79-546,
WIRE HARNESS
(CENTER)

62-417 2 REQD
(1/4NC x 176D5 HHCS)
64-100 2 REQD
(1/47LOCK WASHER)

63-100 2 REQD
(1/4°NC NUT)

61-216 2 REQD
(172" DIA U-BOLT)
CAN USE REAR
ATTACHMENT U-BOLT

/

§327-0-7,
LIGHT BRACKET @
ADAPTER  FOR

18°-36" UNITS j
132-414_/$~ 0

1/72NC X 1-3/4 HHCS RN

79-549, 2" EXTENSION
(2 REQ'D)

64-108 4 REQD
(1/27 FLAT WASHER)

64-107 4 REQD
6345-0-9 (1/2" LOCK WASHER)

(LEFT LIGHT BRACKET MOUNT) 63-106 4 REQD

LEFT (1/2°NC NUT)

6327-0-6,
LIGHT grAckeT AMBER LIGHT

(SINGLE FACE
RED LIGHT)

LIGHT

79-577 2 REQD
(DUAL FACE

2 REQD

RIGHT

6345-0-8
(RIGHT LIGHT BRACKET MOUNT)

62-486 5/16 NCx3/4"GD5
54-148 5/16"LOCK WASHER

63-135 5/16"NC HEX NUT 79-552, CLIP

BACK SIDE OF LIGHT BRACKET

Rev.11/07
MB200-1339

P76




REAR RECEPTACLE PARTS

79-475
7-PIN RECEPTACLE

LIGHT
KIT

BRACKET

79-477
RUBBER

62-507 4 REQD
(1/4”NC X 3/4”6GD5 HHCS)
64-101 4 REQD
(1/4” FLAT WASHER)
64-100 4 REQD
(1/4” LOCK WASHER)
~_ 63-100 4 REQD
“as  (1/4°NC NUT)

79-401
REAR
RECEPTACLE
HARNESS

> 4200-190-1

RECEPTACLE 7
BRACKET e /‘\\\\\_
PACKER TYPE

FRONT TRAIL HITCH
25-126 5 REQD

STAY STRAPS 4200-180-2

79-475
7-PIN RECEPTACLE

LIGHT
KIT

BRACKET

79-477

RUBBER 62-507 4 REQD

. (1/4"NC X 3/476D5 HHCS)

79-401

REAR 64-101 4 REQD
RECEPTACLE _- (1747 FLAT WASHER)
HARNESS g

_- b4-100 4 REQD
(1/4” LOCK WASHER)
63-100 4 REQD

(1/4"NC NUT)

SWING TONGUE 4200-190-1
TYPE TRAIL SNAP LOCK RECEPTACLE

HITCH CLAMP BRACKET

25-126 5 REQD
STAY STRAPS

4200-1390-3

P77




This page intentionally left blank.

P78



ASSEMBLY
SECTION

THE FOLLOWING SECTION ILLUSTRATES A GENERAL
METHOD FOR THE ASSEMBLY OF THIS SERIES KRAUSE
TILLAGE TOOL. YOU MUST KNOW THE MODEL NUMBER
OF THE UNIT BEING ASSEMBLED WHENEVER MAKING
REFERENCE TO THIS SECTION. THE FOLLOWING PICTURES
AND DRAWINGS WILL SHOW BOLTS, PINS, NUTS AND ETC.,
WITH THE DESCRIPTIVE SIZE AND LENGTHS IN THE
ACCOMPANYING PARAGRAPH AND A PARTS LISTING
REFERENCE PAGE NUMBER. IF ANY DIFFICULTY SHOULD
BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE ASSEMBLY, RECHECK THE
ILLUSTRATIONS, ASSEMBLY STEPS AND PARTS LIST
DRAWINGS.




PROPER BOLT USE

DO NOT use these values if a different torque value or tightening procedure is given for a specific
application. Torque vales listed are for general use only. Check tightness of fasteners periodically.

Shear bolts are designed to fail under predetermined loads. Always replace shear bolts with

identical grade.

Fasteners should be replaced with the same or higher grade. If higher grade fasteners are used,
these should only be tightened to the strength of the original.

Tighten plastic insert or crimped steel-type lock nuts to approximately 110 percent of the dry
torque shown inthe chart, applied to the nut, not to the bolt head. Tighten toothed or serrated-type
lock nuts to the full torque value.

NOTE: “Lubricated” means coated with a lubricant such as engine oil, or fasteners with phosphate and
oil coatings. “Dry” means plain or zinc plated without any lubrication. Tighten lubricated bolts

to approximately 80% of dry bolts.

BLACK OR PLATED BOLTS
BOLT SIZE WRENCH SIZE GRADE 2 GRADE 5 GRADE 8
3/8” 9/16” 20 33 45
7/16” 5/8” 32 52 70
1/2” 3/4” 50 80 105
5/8” 15/16” 100 150 210
3/4” 1-1/8” 160 260 375
7/8” 1-5/16" 175 415 600
17 1-1/2” 250 625 880
1-1/8” 1-11/16” 375 850 1400
1-1/4” 1-7/8” 530 1100 1765
1-1/2” 2-1/4” 930 1400 2540
STRETCHED AREA
I | I
SAE SAE SAE
GRADE 2 GRADE 5 GRADE 8

OVER TORQUED BOLT



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STUDY NAMES AND LOCATIONS OF THE PARTS AND FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF WITH THE
LANDSTAR BEFORE STARTING THE ASSEMBLY. READING THE STEP-BY-STEP
INSTRUCTIONS THAT FOLLOW WILL BE HELPFUL.

SAFETY

READ ALL OF THE SAFETY NOTATIONS IN THE ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS FOR YOUR PROTECTION. ACCIDENTS CAN BE
PREVENTED BY RECOGNIZING THE CAUSE OF AN ACCIDENT
BEFORE IT CAN HAPPEN.

ASSEMBLY AREA

Select an area for assembly that will be large enough to accommodate the completed implement.
The surface of the work area should be as level as possible. Leave room in front of the Landstar to
hook up to a tractor to charge the hydraulic system and fold the unit. Use the proper hand tools to
insure proper bolt tightness. Refer to the page titled "Proper Bolt Use” for the recommended torque
values for different size bolts. Weights of major parts are MAIN FRAMES - 1,600 LBS.; MAIN
ROCKER SHAFT - 410 LBS., TONGUE - 330 LBS.; therefore, stands will have to support the
combined weight of 2,500 Lbs. Make sure that the chains and handling equipment are adequate
for this weight.

PART LOCATIONS

FRONT - the front of the frame can be determined by the location of the name plate that has been
attached to the front frame member.

RIGHT and LEFT sides can be established by standing behind the frame and looking toward the
front, or the direction of travel.

TOP - To be sure that the frame is right side up, position the front hitch members of the frame
pointing down.

BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY STEPS (%
Assemble the Landstar following the steps REEL WELDMENT
shown in this section. Each step for part E
attachment is reflected by a matching number
on the accompanying drawing or photograph. —
12 ‘

Example:
Mount Bearing Arm 12 to each end of the Reel S —

Assembly. Assemble with 1/2NC x 1-1/2” GD5
Carriage Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

1/2NC x 1-1/2 GD5 CARRIAGE BOLT

Make sure bearing grease zerk is in cut-out 1727 STD LOCK WASHER
provided. 1/2NC HEX NUT
REV.10/02
M6200-84
MODEL NUMBER

Know the model number of the Landstar being assembled.

B KRAUSE CORPORATION Use thi_s _model number whenever referring to the assembl_y,
HUTCHINSON, KANSAS parts listing pages or placement pages. The number is

KRAUSE MADE IN USA stamped on the Name Plate which is located on the front

o
N M framo memoer.

Refer to the Parts lllustration to identify the parts during the
assembly procedure. Read each step through before
beginning the actual assembly process.

SERIAL

A1



. CENTER FRAME ASSEMBLY
1. Models TL6400 9, 12, 15 -- refer to illustration on page P2. Place the RIGHT and LEFT

FRAMES on suitable stands, 40” high. The TONGUE MOUNTS should point down.

A. Bolt the two halves together with 3/4NC x 2” GD5 Bolts, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.
Do not tighten bolts until completing step D below.

B. Position the FRONT CONNECTOR WELDMENT 4 _at the front with the hinge pivots down.
Bolt loosely with 5/8NC x 5” Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

C. Install (2) FRAME CONNECTOR WELDMENTS _3 using 3/4NC x 2” GD5 Bolts, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts.

D. Clamp SHANK BOX _5_to frames with BOX CLAMP _8 and 5/8NC x 6-1/2” GD5 Bolts,
Flat Washer, Lock Washer and Hex Nut. Tighten all bolts.

E. Refer to rocker illustration on page P6. Insert ROCKER CASTING 24 in each end of
the rocker. Position TWO BEARING PLATES _28 on top of frame. Place rocker on top
of frame and between outer frame bars. The wheel arms should point towards the front
and the leveler lugs should be on top.

F. The ROCKER CASTING 24 may need to be rotated to align the holes with the holes in
the frame box. Bolt the castings in place with 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD5 Bolts, Flat Washers,
Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. If assembling a TL 6400 -15, also fasten _12_ and _13 ,
page P2 to castings.

G. Place the ROCKER CLAMPS _14 over the rocker and bolt through bearing plates and
frame with 3/4NC x 6” GD5 Bolts, Flat
Washers, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. M 6\

H. Bolt CYLINDER LUG _27 to the outside o
of each wheel arm with 5/8NC X 4-1/2> = ° ° ° ° @
GD5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. o o o o Y

. Fasten TWO CYLINDER BRACKETS _29 =
to the frame with 1NC x 3” GD5 Bolts, Lock WALKING BEAMS
Washers and Hex Nuts.

STRAP\

NOTE: Cylinder Brackets can be [® [

installed with strap on top or

bottom side (see illustration at )

right.) lo o]

T5TRAP ]

J. Connect CYLINDER BRACKET CYLINDER BRACKET CAN BE INSTALLED
LINKS _33 to cylinder bracket and WITH FLAT ON TOP OR BOTTOM SIDE.
frame with INC x 3" Bolts, Lock I"I
Washers and Hex Nuts. —

REV.11/04

K. Pin a 4" x 10" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER to the cylinder bracket and rocker ~"6Zo0-s5 L°
lug. The cylinder rod should point down. Loosen BOTH port plugs to allow
cylinders to extend.

L. Pin a MAINTENANCE LOCK _34 over each extended cylinder rod.

M. Tighten all bolts; rocker must be free to pivot.

N. Bolt LUGS 16 & 19 to the rocker with 5/8NC x 2” Bolts 6112-11-0
Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. Note the
different positions for walking beams
or single tires.

O. Place LEVELER LINKAGE _1_on top
of center frame. Place end of linkage
bgtween lugs on rocker_and fasten <« FRONT
with BOLTS _6 and _8 into the top
holes. WALKING SINGLE

P. Follow Step II. BEAMS WHEELS — nev ror2

A2



2. MODELS TL 6400 - 18, 21, 24 -- refer to illustration on page P3. Place the center frame

on suitable stands, 40” high. The tongue mounts point down.

A

B.

C.
D.
E.

F

Bolt (2) CYLINDER BRACKETS _23 , page P8 to frame with 1INC x 3” GD5 Bolts, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts.

Pin (2) 4” x 10” cylinders, 21-1007, to the cylinder bracket and rocker lugs. The cylinder
rod end should point up. Loosen both port plugs to allow cylinders to extend.

Pin a MAINTENANCE LOCK _27 over each extended cylinder rod.
Tighten all bolts; rocker must be free to pivot.

Place the LEVELER LINKAGE _1_on top of center frame. Place end of linkage between
lugs on rocker and fasten with BOLTS 6 and _8 into top holes.

Follow Step II.

3. MODELS TL 6400 - 27, 31 & 36 -- refer to the illustration on page P4. Place the REAR

FRAME _3 on suitable stands 40” high. The lugs should be on the top side and the wing
hinges to the rear.

A

B.

Place the RIGHT 1_and LEFT 2 MAIN FRAMES on top of the rear frame and on suitable
stands. The tongue mounts should point down.

Bolt the main frames to the rear frame with 1INC x 14” Bolts, and 1NC x 16" Bolts, Flat
Washers, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS UNTIL COMPLETING
STEP D.

Position the FRAME CONNECTOR WELDMENT _5 between the main frames with the
smaller box on top. Bolt the frame connector to each main frame with 3/4NC x 6” & 3/4NC
x 2” GD5 Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

Position the FRONT CONNECTOR WELDMENT 4 _at the front with the hinge pivots down.
Fasten it to the main frames with 3/4NC x 6-1/2” Bolts,

Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. Position (2) FRAME O AL Lo 10 TOP OF
CONNECTOR _6 , fasten with 3/4NC x 2" Bolts Lock FRAME.

Washers and Hex Nuts. TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.

Bolt (2) CYLINDER BRACKETS _19 , page P10 to rear frame
with 3/4NC x 2” GD5 Bolts, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.

MODELS TL 6400 - 36 ONLY: Install (2) WING STOP
WELDMENTS 22 as shown in illustration on page P4 using
3/4NC x 5” GD5 Cap Screws, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.
Be sure that the weldment is installed so that the stop
plate is parallel to the main frame. (see illustration to @
the right.

Add CYLINDER BRACKET LINKS
23 to cylinder bracket and frame
with  1INC x 3" Bolts, Lock
Washers, and Hex Nuts.

Pin (2) 4’ x 10" (4-1/4” x 10 on
Models TL6400 36) Cylinders, to
cylinder bracket and rocker lugs.
The cylinder rod ends should point
up. Loosen both port plugs to
allow cylinders to extend.

Pin a MAINTENANCE LOCK _26
over each extended cylinder rod.

Tighten all bolts; rocker must be
free to pivot.

Place SPRING LEVELER LINKAGE _1_on top of

center frame. Place end of linkage between M6200-40
lugs on rocker and fasten with PIN _9 in top hole.
Follow Step II.

A3



Il.
MO

TONGUE ASSEMBLY
DELS TL 6400 9, 12, 15, 18. 21 & 24:

1.

Refer to the illustration on page P12. Connect TONGUE _13 to center frame using SQUARE
HEADED PINS _14 and 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pins. The box lug should be on the top side.

Insert LINK WELDMENT _9 through box lug and through LEVELER LINK. Place STRAP
_8 over the pins and retain with 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pins.

Place end of JACK ASSEMBLY _1_ between straps on LEVELER LINK and fasten with PIN
Adjust jack assembly or adjust tongue jack to align with holes in tongue, and fasten in place
Bolt safety chain to tongue with 3/4NC x 3” Bolt, (2) Flat Washers and Lock Nut.

Attach HOSE CARRIER _12_(see page P45) to tongue and secure with a 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4”

DELS TL 6400 27, 31 & 36: Refer to the illustration on page P14.

Connect TONGUE _14 to center frame using SQUARE HEADED PINS _15 and 3/8” DIA.
x 1-3/4” Roll Pins. The box lug should be on the top side.

Attach CONNECTOR LUGS _8 to box lug with PIN _17_ and Roll Pins.
Pin TURNBUCKLE _1_ between CONNECTOR LUGS _8 with PIN 17 and Roll Pins.
Insert casting on leveler link between CONNECTOR LUGS. Secure connector lugs with 1INC

Adjust jack assembly or turnbuckle to align turnbuckle clevis with holes in lugs on tongue;

Bolt safety chain to tongue with 3/4NC x 3” Bolt, (2) Flat Washers and Lock Nut.
Attach HOSE CARRIER _12_(see page P49) to tongue and secure with a 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4”

2. Pin TONGUE JACK _27 to tongue.
3.
4.
and Roll Pins.
5.
with PIN and Roll Pins.
6.
7.
Cotter Pin.
8. Proceed to Step Il
MO
1.
2. Pin TONGUE JACK _30 to tongue.
3.
4,
5.
x 7-1/2” Bolt and Spacers.
6.
fasten in place with PIN _17_and Roll Pins.
7.
8.
Cotter Pin.
9. Proceed to Step Il

ll.
1.

WALKING BEAM

Walking Beam Assembly. Refer to illustrations on pages P24 and P26.
CENTER SECTION CENTER SECTION

i i
| Nl - i il

3
il
1T ﬁ|=||-||°|i= § B — - E
=W A e T A

NOTE ODIFFERENT TIRE POSITIONS FOR CENTER SECTION WALKING BEAMS

Refer to shank placement pages at the back of this manual for correct walking beam position.

=

B
o
o

A. Locate the walking beam assembly with grease zerk on top and the front hub positioned
as shown above for the type of shanks and size of unit being assembled.

B. Loosen the clamp bolt, if required, to slide the side plates onto the wheel arm.

A4



C. Fasten the walking beam with 3/4NC x 5” GD5 Bolts, Lock
Washers, and Hex Nuts. (TL6400 27 & 36 center rocker WHEEL\VQFFSETTO

D. Tighten all bolts.
E. Remove the WHEEL BOLTS from the hubs and attach \ote sHaPE OF

F. Check tire pressure. See Dealer Predelivery Check

Nuts.)

BOLT
uses 3/4NC x 6-1/2” GD5 Bolt, Lock Washers and Jam \

the wheel and tire assemblies to the hubs. WHEEL NEXT
TOHUB==——T

Sheet for correct tire size and pressure for center and
wing locations. Torque wheel bolts (6 bolt hubs to 120 Ft.
Lbs., 8 bolt hubs to 145 Ft. Lbs.) cart.35

IV. SELF-SUPPORTING CENTER SECTION

Check all bolts for tightness; check pins for retention, and check installation of road locks. Then
raise one side of the center frame and remove stands. Remove stands from the other side in a like
manner. Center Section will now stand

self-supported on its wheels and tongue jack.

V. WING FRAMES
1.

Refer to the illustration on
pages P19 thru
P23 depending on
your model.

M6100-71

~*~ A, Position wing frames with disc gang hinges in front pointed down.

B. Place HINGE BOLT _10 through the back three hinges. Slide wing

frame rearward and check thrust contact at each hinge. Insert a

1-1/4” Flat Washer on the thrust side, if clearance allows it. Insert HINGE PIN _8 through

front hinge. Install 3/8” DIA. x 1-3/4” Roll Pins in the hinge pin and 1-1/4NC Lock Nuts
on the hinge bolts. Tighten hinge bolts until snug.

C. Place support stands under outer wing frame members. Stands will need to support about

600 Lbs., until hydraulic cylinders are plumbed and actuated.

D. Bolt (2) WINGS STOPS _2 at the rear of the center frame or the wing frame as shown

in the placement pages with 3/4NC x 5-1/2” GD.5 bolts, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts;
and 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.

E. Models TL6400 24, 27 & 31 ONLY: Position front WING STOP

—

20 or 21 as shown in illustration to the right. Placement
drawings will show correct location. Fasten with (2) 5/8NC
x 9-1/2” GD5 Bolts. (Model TL6400 24 uses (2) e ——
5/8NC x 7-1/2” GD.5 Bolts), Lock Washers and 5

Hex Nuts. Do not tighten until unit is folded and (
stops are positioned against wings. /‘ \>
Model TL6400 36 only - Assemble outer wing j T T

frames in a similar manner. A shorter hinge bolt is

) . M6150-153
used in the second hinge.

Rev. 1/96

A5



VL. WING ROCKER ASSEMBLY ALL MODELS
Models TL 6400 18 thru 31 (refer to page P20):

1. Place CYLINDER LUG _15 on the outside of each wheel arm with 5/8NC x 4-1/2” GD.5 Bolts,
Lock Washers & Hex Nuts.

O
/_\ FRONT 6\

[e2XeNelRe]
o0 00

o [®) 0 o o
o o

O O o o)

o o

SINGLE WING TIRE WALKING TANDEM

Models TL 6400 18 & 21 ONLY ON WINGS

A

D.

E.
F.

Fasten CYLINDER BRACKET e
6 to the frame with 1INC x 3”
Bolts, Lock Washers & Nuts.

Connect the CYLINDER

BRACKET LINKS 9 to

cylinder bracket and eyebolt

with INC x 3” Bolts, Lock

Washers, and Hex Nuts.

Pin a 3-3/4” x 10” hydraulic

cylinder to the cylinder bracket

and the wheel arm. The cylinder
rod should point up. Loosen
both port plugs to allow cylinder
to extend.

Install (2) 1/8” DRIVE THREAD ZERKS
into each rocker pipe.

Tighten all bolts; rocker must pivot freely.
Repeat Step Il to install walking beam or single tire.

M6200-40

Model TL 6400 36: Inner & Outer Wings refer to illustration on page P22.

A.
B.

C.

D.

E.

Fasten CYLINDER BRACKET _11_to lug with 1NC x 3” Bolt, Lock Washer and Hex Nut.

Connect a CYLINDER BRACKET LINK 15 to the cylinder bracket and eyebolt with 1INC x 3”
Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

Pin a 4” x 10” hydraulic cylinder to the Inner Wing cylinder bracket and the wheel arm. Pin a
3-3/4” x 10” hydraulic cylinder to the Outer Wing cylinder bracket and wheel arm. The rod
clevis should point up. Loosen both port plugs to allow the cylinder to extend.

Tighten all bolts; rocker must pivot freely.
Repeat Step Il to install walking beams.

Vil. WING FOLD ASSEMBLY
1. Models TL 6400 18 & 21 - refer to illustration on page P40.

Models TL 6400 24, 27 & 31 - refer to illustration on page P41.

A

B.

C.

Bolt (2) WING FOLD PLATES _3 to each side of the center frame with 3/4NC x 5” GD5
Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. Do not tighten until cylinder clevis is in place.
Fasten a RIGHT and LEFT CYLINDER LUG 7 and _10 to the wing with 3/4NC x 5” GD5
Bolts, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

Models TL 6400 18 & 21 - A 3/4NC x 6” GD5 Bolt and Flat Washer is inserted vertically
with a SQUARE WASHER _12 , Lock Washer and Hex Nuts on the bottom.

Model TL 6400 27 & 31 - Clamp cylinder lugs to frame bar with 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts.

A6



E. Model TL 6400 31 - Clamp cylinder lugs to frame bar with a SPACER _25 , 5/8” DIA.
U-Bolt, Lock Washer and Hex Nuts; and 3/4NC x 5-1/2” Bolts, SPACERS _26 , Lock
Washers & hex Nuts.

F. Pin base end of CYLINDER _4 between right and left cylinder lugs. The cylinder ports
should be on the back side on Models TL 6400 18 & 21, and on the top side for Models
TL 6400 24 thru 31. Retain cylinder with PIN _11_and 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pins.

Models TL 6400 36: - - refer to illustration on page P42 and P43.
A. Attach (2) FOLD PLATES 17 to center of unit with 3/4NC x 5°GD5 Bolts, Lock Washers, and
Hex Nuts.

B. Connect5” x 32" HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS 20 with cylinder ports on the rear side of to fold
plates with PIN _12 and 1/4”DIA. x 2” Roll Pins.

C. Position WING LIFT BRACKET _6 on inner wings with U-Bolt 15 , Lock Washers and Hex
Nuts. Do not tighten.

TL 6400 36 ONLY: Go to illustration on page P43

D. Loosely attach FOLD STRAPS 5 and 16 to WING LIFT BRACKET 6 with 3/4NC x 6” GD5
Bolt, Lock Washer and Hex Nut.
Insertthe base end of 4’ x 30” CYLINDER 13 between wing lift bracket side plates and over the
cylinder lug welded on the outer wing frame and use PIN 15 with ROLL PINS 16 to secure it
into place.

E. Attach the ends of the FOLD STRAPS to the frame using (2) 3/4NC x 4-1/2” GD5 Bolts, Flat
Washers, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

IMPORTANT: FOLD STRAPS MUST BE IN TENSION DURING THE FOLD CYCLE. USE
FLAT WASHERS AS NEEDED TO ELIMINATE SLACK BETWEEN FRAME
MEMBER AND WING LIFT BRACKET. SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW.

WING LIFT
BRACKET

FOLD
STRAPS

HINGE SIDE
LEG

0" 10 1/8"
ABOVE FRAME

TIGHTEN 3/4 X 4-1/27GDS BOLTS FIRST, THE
HINGE SIDE LEG SHOULD JUST TOUCH OR BE  ADD WASHERS HERE CYLINDER LUG
1/8” ABOVE BOX. IF NEEDED ME300-48

F. TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT PIN
ROD ENDS OF WING LIFT
CYLINDER LUGS UNTIL ALL
PLUMBING IS COMPLETE
AND ENTIRE HYDRAULIC
SYSTEM IS FULL OF OIL
AND PURGED OF AIR.

A7



VIIl.

3.

4.

GANG BEAMS - SCRAPER BAR

A Danger: Due to their sharpness and weight, serious injury can be
inflicted by blades and gangs if not handled safely. Watch
for unsafe conditions. Keep your co-workers safety in
mind. Should personal injury occur, have medical
treatment administered immediately.

Position a Center Disc Gang Assembly under the center section, so that the long flat side of
the End Plate is down and the scraper is to the rear.

Raise gang beam until Pivot Tubes line up and bolt with (2) 1INC x 4-1/2” Cap Screws. The
lug on the gang beam will be on the outside of the lug on the frame. Use Heat Treated Flat
Washers on both sides of hinge and secure with Slotted Hex Nut. Tighten slotted nut snug,
but leave gang beams free to swing.

SCRAPER
BAR

HEAT
TREATED
FLAT
WASHERS

GANG
BEAM

M6100-81 M6100-82
Refer to the Placement pages at the back of this manual for position of wing gang beams.
Place them under the wings in the same manner as the center section.

Raise Wing Gang and pin inside pivot with INC x 4-1/2” Cap Screw, (2) Heat Treated Flat
Washers and Slotted Hex Nut, and 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin.

For Model TL 6400 31 ONLY: In the opposite end start a 1INC x 6” Cap Screw with a Heat
Treated Flat Washer under the head. Insert just far enough to hold inner gang. Raise the
outside disc gang to position and push 1NC x 6” Cap Screw through.

M6100-83

A8



6. Secure outer end with 1INC x 4-1/2” Cap Screw, Heat Treated Flat
Washer on each side, Slotted Hex Nut and a 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4”
Cotter Pin. Tighten all bolts so gangs will be free to swing.
NOTE: Models TL 6400 24 & 27 will not use hinge point at
5 . Model TL 6400 31 is shown at bottom of the previous
page.

7. Refer to Shank Placement pages for positions of Disc Spring
Support Assembly. Fasten assembly to the frame with
U-Bolt (#61-228), Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. Gangs of
9 Discs or larger will have (2) Spring Assemblies. See
Optional Hydraulic Disc Gang Assembly on page A13.

8. Swing GANG BEAMS so that the scraper bar is to the rear
and secure to spring supports with U-BOLT (#61-143), Lock
Washers, and Hex Nuts.

IX. UNASSEMBLED DISC GANGS OR
REPAIR SEQUENCE

1. A few general steps to follow during disc gang assembly will insure correct
gang attachment to the frame, and prevent future tear-downs due to improper assembly.
Study the placement drawing for each gang and determine the following information.

A. The correct tie rod and spacer spools.

B. Note the direction of travel in relation to the disc blade position on the tie rod, and the
location of the tie rod roll pin if at the hinge line.

C. Taper blades are added to assemblies as shown in the drawing.

2. The first tie rod shipping group selected for assembly will have washers, half spools and
spacer spools on the tie rod with a 1-1/2NC SLOTTED HEX NUT _1_on each end. One nut

is secured with a ROLL PIN 2
TYPICAL TIE ROD SHIPPING GROUP on one end of the tie rod and
0

M6100-84

the nut on the opposite end is

SPACER SPOOLS _
(1) secured with a 3/8” DIA. x

3-1/2> COTTER PIN 3
Vs ] Remove the cotter pin and
\;R ‘ L ‘ disassemble the tie rod shipping
’ group. The nut and cotter pin
will be used at the end of the
completed gang assembly. The

carta7 Shipping spacer tube can be
discarded.

3. Using the preceding information and the placement drawings on A15 through A32 assemble
the disc gangs. Note that all contact surfaces of the castings have been machined to fit the
contour of the disc blades. ALWAYS place the bearing arm on the tie rod so that the
BEARINGS _1_are located on the thrust side, or on the CONVEX SIDE 2 of the disc blades.
Loosen (4) carriage bolts in bearing flange before gang assembly.

HALF |
TIE \—SPACER TUBE POOL. \ Az
ROD FOR SHIPPING SPOOLS ©

cart.30

PIN




When the gang has been assembled, replace the slotted hex nut and torque to approximately
1,000 Ft. Lbs. Secure the nut with the 3/8” DIA. x 3-1/2” COTTER PIN _3 . Clinch or spread
the cotter pin to prevent loss.

Roll the completed gang assemblies under the frames at their specific locations.

Starting at the center gang, loop a length of chain under the center spacer spool and over
the frame member and raise the gang until the bearing arm top plates touch the bottom of
the frame. The loose flangette carriage bolts will allow the bearing arm to be adjusted square
with the frame member.

Attach the bearing arm top plate to the bottom of the frame with (2) U-BOLTS 1, and (4) 3/4”
STD. Lock Washers, and 3/4NC Hex Nuts. Adjust the gang to the dimension shown and
tighten the U-Bolts. As the U-Bolts are
drawn up tight, be sure the top plate raises
flat against the frame and not tilted to one
side, causing a lever action that preloads
the bearings. See illustration below.

N iy

- DISC
N GANG T —

M6200-32
. SURE THE BEARING ARM FITS FLAT Rev. 9/02
INST THE GANG BEFORE TIGHTENING

THE U-BOLTS.
cart.28

6. Attach Wing Disc Gangs in the same manner. Slide gang until there is a 9-1/8" Space
between the disc blades.

MODEL TL 6400 31 SHOWN

Wing Disc Gang

Outside Wing Disc Gang

R\

=

MB300-29

o .\ ‘
9—7/8’J 9-1/8"

7. Tighten all U-Bolts. As the U-Bolts are drawn up tight, be sure that the top plate raises flat
against the frame and not tilted to one side, causing a lever action that preloads the bearings.

8. Tighten the carriage bolts in the bearing flange.

A10



X. DISC SCRAPERS
1. Adjust each scraper blade within 1/8” of the disc blade.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT RESTRICT THE ROTATION OF
THE GANG BY FORCING THE SCRAPER BLADE
AGAINST THE DISC BLADES.

Xl. SHANK EXTENSION ASSEMBLY

Refer to frame illustrations for extension part numbers and 1/8" OR
hardware. Refer to placement pages for extension positions TOUCHING
for the model being assembled.

Xll. 2-PIECE K-TINE SHANKS

1. Refer to Placement Drawings at the back of this
manual for shank locations and method of assembly.

] " FRONT STANDARD ] " REAR STANDARD

MOUNTING MOUNTING
= =1
S s &%

SCRAPER FRAME
ASSEMBLY

M6100-87

il

6127-0-14A
SHANK MOUNT
CLAMP

1/2NC X 1-1/2"
GD5 CAP SCREW
SHANK MOUNT LOCK WASHER

1/2NC X 5”7
GDS CAP SCREW
AND LOCK NUT

6127-0-14A

(2 REQ'D) & HEX NUT SHANK MOUNT
1/2NC X 1-1/2" . CLAMP
6D5 CAP SCREW 1/2NC X 5
SHANK LOCK WASHER 6DS CAP SCREMW
& HEX NUT D Lok, N, Cene % o

5/8NC X 2° GD8 CAP SCREW
GD8 CAP SCREW SHANK AND LOCK NUT
AND LOCK NUT ME300-30

REAR EXTENDED MOUNT Rev.10/98

Some models may require a shank to be mounted using the rear extended mount shown below.
Refer to the placement drawings at the back of this manual for your model.

1/2 NC X 4-1/2 6D5 CAP SCREW
4226-0-10 (EXTENDED BRACKET) ROTATE INTO CLAMP 1727L0CK WASHER

61-216 (U-BOLT 1/2°X 4-1/16"X 4-1/4") AT T\ 172Ne Hex T
RS

(2) 1/27 LOCK WASHEI -
) 1/2"NC HEX NUTS 31-179 (SHANK MOUNT)

4226-0-11 (BOLT PLATED

3/47SOCKET

1/2"DRIVE EXTENSION (2 1/27NC X 1-1/276D5 CAP SCREWS
(2) 1/27LOCK WASHERS
STEP 1 STEP 2 () 1/2°NC HEX NUTS
NOTE: ASSEMBLE TOP BOLT FIRST
M4200-140 AND THEN THE LOWER BOLTS

STEP 3 STEP 4

A1



XiIil.

Refer to the illustration at right and to the  serine pLaTE
placement drawing at the back of this manual
for shank locations. SIDE PLATE NOTCH

A

B.

SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY

Loosen spring tension bolt until the spring
plate is above the notch in the side plates.

Rotate the spring assembly forward.

Fasten the shank assembly to the frame
using (1) 61-155 U-Bolt, (2) 5/8” STD.
Lock Washers, and 5/8NC Hex Nuts.

Rotate the spring assembly back to the
vertical position and retighten the 5/8NC
tension bolt. The top of the
spring assembly® should touch
the bottom of the spring plate@.

Rev6/05
M5630-87

XIV. STAR WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1.

2.

Begin by sorting the Right & Left Mount Arm Assemblies into 2 groups. In addition, see pages
P38-P39.

Place the 1st arm assembly near the center of the unit, under the rear frame box, as shown
on the placement drawing. The arm should point towards the outside of the unit. Fasten with
a 3/4” U-Bolt, Lock Washer, and Hex Nut.

Add remaining Star Wheel mounts as shown on the placement page. NOTE: Some cultivator
shank types require the star wheel mount to be bolted to the harrow carrier arm. 3/4” Carriage
bolts are used inside the carrier arm and through the Star

Wheel mount.

?%
© [+] o

| «—3/4" Carriage Bolt at carrier arm only

Star Wheel Mount

Star Wheel Hub Assembly

6300-40-1 WHEEL
Shown
M6300-17
Separate the Star Wheel Hub Assemblies into 4 groups. NOTE: 2 different types of wheel
are used, and the hub is bolted to either side of the star wheel.

The Star Wheels with part number 6300-40-1 are used on the left half on the unit and part
number 6300-40-2 wheels are used on the right half. The part number and an ‘L’ or ‘R’ is
cast into the face of the wheel.

Bolt an inside and outside left hub assembly (wheel #6300-40-1) to each mount on the left
half of the unit, using (2) 1/2NC x 3-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw, Lock Washers and Hex Nut. NOTE:
The tips of the star wheel should be pointing down as shown in Step 3 above.

Bolt an inside and outside Right Hub Assembly (wheel #6300-40-2) to each mount on the
right half of the unit, using (2) 1/2NC x 3-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screws, Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.
NOTE: If assembling a 6318, 6321 or a 6324 unit, a single star wheel is used in the center.
See placement drawing. Model 6336 uses a single star wheel on the outer wings.

Bolt the remaining harrow carrier arms in the positions shown on the placement drawing. Do
Not Tighten Bolts until after assembling the harrow.

A12



XV.
1.

HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY

Bolt GUIDE ASSEMBLY to the DEPTH
VALVE ASSEMBLY and the bracket on
the frame with (2) 3/8NC x 4-1/2” GD.5
Bolts. The VALVE PLUNGER must be
towards the front of the unit.

Insert LINKAGE through the GUIDE
ASSEMBLY.

Assemble ACTUATOR ARM with 3/8”
DIA. U-Bolt to the main rocker. The
actuator arm should be in-line with the
valve bracket at the front of the frame.

DO NOT tighten the U-Bolt.

M6200-29
Rev.9/02

4. Connect LINKAGE to the actuator arm with a 1/2” DIA. x 1-1/2"
Clevis Pin. The bend in the linkage should be down.

5. The ACTUATOR ARM is positioned after all the hydraulic
plumbing has been installed and the system bled of air. Then
raise the wheels completely off the ground and slide the linkage
to the rear-most position, tighten U-Bolt securely. Raise the unit
and test depth valve operation by positioning striker and lowering

the unit.
"' , 6. Refer to the hydraulic plumbing pages in the Parts Section (pages
P46 - P55) for the correct assembly of hoses, fittings, and hose
M6100-97 clamps.

ACaution: Use only hose that meets or exceeds 3,000 P.S.l
working pressure.

Note: No tape or liquid sealer is necessary on O-Ring Fittings or 37° Flare fittings.

IMPORTANT: A 90° RESTRICTOR SHOULD BE ASSEMBLED INTO ALL WING-LIFT

A

CYLINDER ROD END PORTS. THE PROPER LOCATION OF THESE FITTINGS
IS IMPORTANT TO PREVENT WINGS FROM FREE-FALLING IF AHYDRAULIC
FAILURE OCCURS.

Before filling system, place blocks of wood under each wing cylinder so that the cylinder
rods will extend up and over the lugs to prevent damage to the cylinder while filling and
purging the system of air.

7. CHARGING THE CYLINDERS :

A

B.

After all hose and fittings are assembled, check the blocks under the wing cylinders. Make
sure that they are raised high enough to clear any attaching lugs.

Attach hydraulic hoses to the tractor and pin to drawbar. Check the tractor hydraulic
reservoir and make sure it is full of the manufacturer’s recommended oil.

If you are sure all connections are tight and leakproof, begin filling the system by extending
and retracting the wing fold cylinders.

The rocker shaft cylinders have rephasing grooves that will allow the oil to pass by the
piston when the unit is fully raised. Hold the control lever open during each cycle, when
the unit is raised and the cylinders are fully extended for 30 to 45 seconds. This will force
oil through the rephasing grooves and allow the series cylinder to be charged with oil.
Remove stands under wings and road locks, then cycle cylinders. Hold valve open until
master and slave cylinders extend to their maximum.

Continue the cycles until the cylinders respond with immediate solid actuation.

A13



A Warning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing
serious injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before
disconnecting hydraulic lines. Tighten all connections before
applying pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect hands and
\ body from high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any fluid injected
into the skin must be surgically removed within a few hours or
gangrene may resulit.

F. After the wing cylinders are full, extend them to maximum length; remove the wood blocks.
Pin the rod end of the wing cylinders to the wing lugs using the special pins, wear sleeves,
1-1/4” STD. Flat Washers, and 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pins as shown in the drawing below.

ﬂ»/1 /4" X 2" ROLL PIN
@)\E \L 1-1/4" STD. FLAT WASHER

M6100-98

53-109 (1/2" LONG WEAR SLEEVE)
2 REQUIRED

ASSEMBLE CYLINDER
CLEVIS WITH CLAMP
BOLT ON BOTTOM

3131-77-0
CYLINDER PIN

ALL WING MODELS M6100-100

8. Model TL 6400 36: Pin the wing lift arm to the outer wings as shown. G LFT

M6100-100
9. Wings may now be folded to check function of cylinders CYLINDER

unless the optional hydraulic disc gangs are used. 3/8" DIA. X 3"
Proceed to Step XV before folding the implement. Q @ ROLL PIN
Check hoses to ensure clearance around tires and LIFT ARM
wing stops. All hoses must be secure to avoid . . \
snagging hoses during operation. o8 DIAKS
10. Model TL 6400 36: Check tightness of set screw \ 5
in clevis, to ensure clevis will not unscrew. { — 4260-80-3
) ) , (6" LONG PIN)
Adjust Sequence Valve if required. See page 023.
XVI. DISC GANG HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY SACK

1. Refertothe hydraulic FR'{&E \éV#\C‘)%VN
. plumbing pages in
— the Parts Section for
positions of the hydraulic cylinder /ﬁ\
support assembly. Fasten assembly ~ — rront
to frame with U-Bolt (#61-228),

Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts.
Gangs of 8 discs or larger will have (2) assemblies.

Arm weldment must
be bolted to BOTTOM
side of gang beam.

- o~ ~ 2. Swing gang beam so that scraper is to the rear and secure
arm weldment to bottom of gang beam with U-Bolt
(#61-143), Lock Washers, and Hex Nuts. Loosening

-""}ﬂ cylinder plugs will aid in extending cylinder.
® 1| 3. Refer to pages P68-P73 in the Parts Section for correct
: i 1 assembly of hoses and fittings.
M6150-195 *"‘fl /1 3

Al4




A Caution: If replacing hydraulic hose, use only hose that meets or
exceeds 3,000 P.S.l. working pressure.

A. A restrictor elbow is required in the top port
of the first cylinder plumbed to the tractor. Restrictor M6100-126

Fittin Rev.10/98
. . . . It
B. Each cylinder is plumbed in series, as /I’ g

shown in the illustration to the right. =i

C. When routing hoses avoid sharp edges -
and possible pinch points. Allow extra

slack at the hinge joint.

I

i

guuy

(Maximum of
8 Cylinders
Plumbed in

Series)

i

|
1|

1

L

RED / BLACK
YELLOW / BLACK

il
--m— To Tractor

D. Fold unit slowly to check
all hoses and cylinders for clearance.

4. CHARGING THE CYLINDERS:
Before charging cylinders carefully read the safety information on page A13.

A. Attach the hoses to the tractor and pin hitch clevis to drawbar. Check the tractor hydraulic
reservoir and make sure it is full of the manufacturer’'s recommended oil.

B. If you are sure all connections are tight and leakproof, begin filling the system by raising
the disc gangs. As each cylinder fills and raises the gang, it will bypass oil to allow the
next cylinder to fill and raise.

C. When all gangs are raised, hold the lever 30 - 45 seconds to insure all cylinders are filled.
Lower disc gangs and raise back up, they should move in unison. If not, repeat
“raise-hold” cycle.

5. Install Depth Gauge Indicator on one cylinder that is easily viewed from the tractor. It should
be positioned behind the cylinder rod when the cylinder rod raises out of the cylinder gland.
Fasten the gauge with (2) 1/2NF Jam Nuts. DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN.

DECALS

The DECALS are important to the safety of the operators, and to others, and must be attached to
the unit at the proper locations. Some DECALS are applied to the proper location at the factory;
however, these should be checked for location, and to be sure that they have not been damaged
during shipping or set-up. Attach remaining decals as shown on parts pages P74 & P75.

LIGHT KIT

Always comply with state and local laws pertaining to lighting. Install the light kit as shown in
illustration at the top of page A16 using parts shown on page P76.

A15



TL 6400 TL 6400
LEFT REAR HINGE AREA RIGHT REAR HINGE AREA

L] i

T/

= T

—_J¢ TOP VIEW S
AMBER RED RED AMBER
® ® ® ®
2 1o i 1
f REAR VIEW \
6345-0-9 6345-0-8

ASSEMBLE REAR HARROW AS DIRECTED IN THE HARROW ATTACHMENT BOOK
FINAL CHECK

1.

© N U~ WD

Check the hydraulic system for leaks.
Lubricate all grease points

. Check torque of all bolts.
. Fully extend the depth control cylinders. Install road locks.
. Lower tongue jack.

Check tire pressure and wheel bolt torque.

. Check to be sure that the SMV Sign is clean and in place.
. Perform final inspection. See Dealer Predelivery Check Sheet (follows Warranty page at the

front of this manual.)

A Caution: Explosive separation of a tire and rim parts can cause serious
injury or death.

Always maintain correcttire pressure. Do
not inflate  tires above the
recommended pressure. Inspect tires
and wheels daily. Do not operate
with low pressure, cuts, bubbles,
damaged rims or missing lug bolts
and nuts.

M5650-76
A16




v 1-00v9W ~0C -0Z nd -0C - 0C
£0/6 2

N Il AN | S & & [ M
SR M) RS RN AR/ (€) 0~ 14-00€9
W e Y e
| T | Arpeste | (£)20-2E-00€9
; _ i (€) 10-96-00€9
A A A (€) 10-SE-00€9

- i
L1 Il |
)

S1L X 75°6

Gl X 1S°6
—

:

N

s

1 A

s o T

T

|

af

o

>

1

i

SL X S°6

SLX5°6

[
}I\‘ —_
N

!

[e)]

0-9%-0TT9 dAILNID I1AddT
0-9%-0TT1T9 YAILNID IHOI¥
SWvHd JNVD SANVHS OHNI¥dS
T-C8-9%1¢C YALNID I1dd7T
1-78-9%1¢ WAINHD LHOTYH LINQ ONIODVIS 46

Saoyd 41l

6-00%791L THUORN

Al17




SC-00V3SW
£0/6

0-9%7-0119 YEINID 14dT
0-9%-0119  ¥IINAD IHOIY
SWVHdd ONVO
1-28-9%1¢ dIINID 1447
1-28-9%1¢  ¥AINID LHOIY
Sd0d dIL

é‘
\

o
A
|
1
§ %]
N
N
o~
A
|
o~
~N

=]

T

et

el
t

S
|

o
= L

e |

¥

~J|
N\

N

Frec/ L=t le— Idw\hlvﬁl

N
SL X S°6

SL X756

O |
|
[ B
« — é
N
>
!
[52]
SL X S°6
O |
——
1
T
SL X 1S'6

(€)0-1+-00£9
(€)0-0+-00€9
(€)Z20-8E-00€E9
(€)20-2E-00E9
(€) 10-9E£-00€E3
(€) 10-SE-00€3

SANVHS HdUNIL-A Od—-¢
LINN ONIDVAS .6

6-00%791L THAUON

A18



3C-00V9W
£0/6

Sl X 15°6

5L X756

Y

|
[]

:_“JN\N

-S

0-9%-0TT9 JILNID L1497

0-9%-0T119  ¥IINIO LHOIY
SWVHY ONVDO

1-28-9%1¢ 4IILNID 14971

T1-¢8-9%1¢ ddILNHD LHOIY

Saod 4dIdlL

._00&

(E)O-1¥-00E3
(£)0-0+-00£9
(€)20-8£-00€9
(E)20-2E-00E9
(€) 10-9€-00€3
() L0-5E-00€9

SANVHS 0/¢ IX
LINMN ONIDVAS .6

6-00%791L THUORN

A19



S1-00¥SW -0

£0/6

P

tol

et

<

2

0-L%-CT19 dHINHD ILAYT
0-9%-CT19 d4LNdD IHODIY

SWVHdd ONVDO

11
TT

1-81-212¢ 4IINID 14471
1-8T-21¢¢  ¥AILNID LHOIY
Sqoyd HIL

€

(¥)0-1¥-00E9
(¥) 0-0r-00E9
(¥)20-8E-00E9
(¥)20-2E-00E9
(¥) L0-9€-00€9
(r) 10-S€-00€9

(@) 0-2¥-0029

(@) 0-08-ccly

SANVHS ONI¥dS
LINN ONIDVAS .6

¢1-00%79 1L TAAONW

A20



42-00V9W
£0/6

(b)) 0-1¥-00€9
(¥) 0-0,-00£9
- (¥)20-8E-00€9
- (¥)20-24E-00E9
(¥) 10-9€E-00E9
(#) 10-5€-00€9

el m = (2)0-2¥-0029

P pr——
|

r ég
=
)
— Vv
T
—
RS
N
1
.
g
T
I
|
Y
N
|
S
i
————
i

SL X 75°6

N
|

¥ o

|

I

>

!

[0)]
°
—
1
T

|
¥
N
N
A
I
wn
|
i

-€ @ 0-09-ccly

0-L%-CT19 JHLNID 14971
0-9%-¢C1T19 ddINID LHOIHY

SHydd ONVD SMNVHS ANILI-N 0d-¢
1-81-¢1¢z  ¥ALNAD L4371 LINN ONIOVAS .6

T-81-¢T¢¢ ¥AINID IHOIY |
¢1-00%9 1L THUONW

©99

Saod 4dIlL

A21




8C-00¥3W
£0/6

() 0-1#-00€9
(1) 0-04-00£9
(r) 20-8E-00€9
(h) 20-LE-00£9
(b) 10-9E-00E9
() LO-SE-00€3
] <
1 1
[ .
/L " ﬁ;m_,_u/@o-mv-gmm
4l 7
il
° x
@
Y v
I} f f I}
e - .N\Tmln_. e 1 ,_“Jm\_-m o —¢ (2)0-09-2Z 1k

0-/4%-2T19 YAINAD 14471
0-9%-2119 ¥IINAD IHOIH
SWvidd ONVD SANVHS 0/¢ IX
1-81-21272 YAINED 1431
1-8T1-2T77 d9AINdD IHOIY LINN ONIDVdS .6

Saod dIL

¢1-00%79 'IL "THAOW

A22




31-00r3SH
£0/6

0-9¢£-2029 :

=

[]

1@
e

(4]

(5)0-1¥-00€9
(5) 0-0r-00€9
(§)20-8€-00€9
(8)20-2E-00€9
(5) L0-9€-00€9
(5) L0-5€-00€9

0-2€-2029

SL XS°6
SL X156

1
===

e
[T

=

Sl X S°6

S1 X 5°6
———
T o
————————\m

AN

”HWW%

A%/
N (2)0-09-2Z1Y

GTT9 dIINID LAYdT
ST19 ddLNID LHOIHY

SWvVvdd ONVDO

1-81-6¢¢¢ dHINID LA4dT
T-81-6¢¢¢ d4ILNHD LHOIY

Saoyd 4dIdL

-, 0E
wuﬁwu
\
e —

U

SANVHS ONIddS
LINN ONIDVAS

¢1-00%9 1L TAAONW

A23




62-00v9W 07— — 0z ¥ =0z 07—
£0/6 2
(S)0-1p-00£9
SR
| S 1 7 B 1 T4 1 4 ~1 —)C—
NS A A S
(%) 10-56-00€9
\l7 |7\ )
|| m | 1 m L
_._H_Tlm : k=€ HE € I'_E._ £
e = — = — L
07oeTenes > \ _.._. % o _ V 4 0-4£-2029
K i [ i )
0t A1
| |H B || ——.0¢
oe— |14 |44 ”ﬁw | {1
L x | x L
| || o ﬁuN\Tm &
T (2)0-09-2Z 1k
0-¢G6-6GT19 YHLNAD I1AHT
0-¢€G6-GTT19 dIINAD ILHOIY
SWVAd ONVD SANTIL-M 0d-2
T-81-6¢¢¢ dALNAID 14471
1-81-G62Z2Z WAINAD IHOTY LINN ONIDVdS .6

SAod 4dIL

¢1-00%9 1L THAONW

A24




0E-00V3W 0T —*=+—0C = 0C - 02
£0/6
(8)0-1¥-00€9
(5) 0-0r-00€9
(§)20-8€-00€9

- (8)20-2E-00€9

NW_MW K A% (5) L0-9€-00€9

- (5) 10-5€-00€9
]

0-9¢£-2029 I 0-26-2079
* _ l v A | _ %

SL XS°6
SL X156

% = - | = f
I} I“wl f I}
L Lz/i-s e _ rﬁl - 1
-£ =e/1-5 -& (2)0-09-2Z 1%

Y Y
T

[]

0-2S-STT9 JAINAD LAAT
0-€6-GIT9  ¥ALNAD LHOIY
SWvAE ONVO o SMNVHS 0/71X
1-81-622¢ AAINAD LAAT
1-81-67¢¢  ¥ALNAD IHOIY LIND ONIDVAS 6

SAoy dIl 4 CT-00%9 TIL THUOW

=0

A25




21-00¥9W =v/L-IC i S T e 4 Sl Y e 74 Sl T4 .SC v/l-lg—=t/ 11T sv/ 11T v/ 1-1E
£0/6 — —.c/l-cl

A N N 7 2
peom /B W RARRRARS CJEM u4/

(S) 10-96-00€9 . (A N\ NS PN C%JQCQ [\ IYSNAE

_ €L
£l ke £ - 1
1 - - E

@ | O < VE | 2 Es

%ﬁ R3 | I

(8)0-1+-00€9
(9)20-2E-00E9
(8) 10-S€-00€9

T

VAl IAY
. V2
l

— / (@) 0-E¥1-00C9
(@ 0-ry-2€€9

0-9%-811¢ ONIM IT ® 1d¥
0-¢6-8119 JHLNID IAHT
0-2¢G6-8TT19 JHLNID IHOIY

SWVHdd ONVO LINN DONIDVdS .6
1-78-9%Tz ONIM 1T % LY

1-28-9%1Z MAINAO I1 % 1¥ ST-00%9 "TL "THUOW

Saod HIL

A26




LE-00¥3W
£0/6

R4

/L

(9)0-0b-00€9 .
(5)20-8€-00£9 .
(S 10-9E-00€9 p

i

7
.

o

7
HAY

VAl

RN

RN /112 e—

/L 1z

.S

WLz

JSH/1 12

Z
=i
(50~ 1p-00E9
(9)20-2€-00€9
(S) 10-S€-00€9

(2)0-€41-0029
N (2 0-rh-LEEY
.2

T
=

0-9%-811¢ ONIM LT ® 1d¥
0-¢6-8T19 dHINID L1441
0-2G6-8T19 dHILNHD IHOIH

SWVdd ONVO

1-¢8-9%1¢ ONIM IT ® 1d
1-¢8-9%1¢ Y4INID LT ® LY

Saod HIL

ANIL-A Od-¢
LINN ONIDVAS .6

g1-00%9 1L "TAUONW

A27



RNt RN 12 e— .
CE-00V3W | c/l 2zl sl L2

r0/6 194 724 /L2

\Lb/L 12 q R4 -4

(9) 0-0+-00€9 =
(8)20-8£-00€9
.nm:cnmmluomm

(5)0-1r-00€9
(9)20-2E-00E3
(5) 10-SE-00€3

— . n
T - . — el |
e \V - -
< >
Lh - (2)0-E¥ 1-0029
() 0-Sk1-0079
| .z le1— T
.z let T 2

e
<
A

0-9%-8T11¢ ONIM LT ® L1L¥
0-€6-8TT19 dHdINHD L4971

0-26-8T1T9  ¥AILNAD IHOIY SANVHS 0/¢ LIX
SWVdd ONVD

LINN ONIDVdS .6
1-78-9%T¢  ONIM 11 ® LY

1-28-9%1¢ YAINAD 11 ® 1¥ ST-00%9 TIL THUAOW

Saoyd 4dIdL

A28




1-00bH b/ 1= 12—t b/ L= Lo b /L= L E—s b/ L= 1Z e b/ 112 me .hm\\_h..mm_lluv:-Nl'.uv:-al'.i\TR&.I;S-_Nl'
- My M My an%mwy MW@ i %Wﬁ%w mw % mw
% % SO N s, LN yij el ye s w4
(2)0-0p—-00€9 NBA IR A 2N P O3 TN IV IV =Y YA Y |lF 7
(9)20-8E-00€9 (9)0-LF-00£9
(9) 10-96-00€9 (2)20-2E-00E9
, | (9) LO-SE-00€9
L JEL ) S e el = |

T NN\ N

XMWY | 1

B _H_ , ) 0-2r-2119

N ‘W ) m LEL 3
i I ST
1 _ V
7 gu
N 1N (2)0-€r 1-0029

(@) 0-vr-LEE9

R4 un

<

Aﬁk\l (@ 0-039-cCly

0-6%7-1¢C19 ONIM IAdT
0-8%-1¢C19 IONIM IHOIY
0-€6-8T19 JIINID Ld4dT
0-¢S-8119 dIdLNID LHOIHY

SWVHdd ONVO SANVHS ONIY¥dS

T-78-9€12¢ ONIM 11 ® 1d LINN HONIOJOVdS .6
1-28-9%1¢ YAINAD IT1 ® 1Y

SA0Y ATl 1¢-00%79 "TL THAUJONW

A29



CE-00bH b/ L= Lt b/ L= [T b/ L L E e b/ L= L~ b/ - 12 L% L&ﬁ%&JtTNlJtTﬁlJXTRlJITﬁe
mww mww mww mwmqw%w@ mww B %Jmﬁ%mw %w %w %w
% % A N I S, L yii i v
s A A A I IR AR I S AR A IR A
(9)0-15-00£9
(9) 10-96-00€9 e
’ Y Gt =
| 1 -\ o E £
1 LR NN S —(]) i °
SR O 2 c Al ] Tl L]
_ W g i
H -| L/ el =l —Zb—
L2l “.‘ N L= L7 2t #)0-¢r-ZLIg
ﬂ__l = n
E ™~ .El A
e \V ,_
0 T 1
:; 1
Iu 1 p

~)

(2 0-€r1-0029
(@ 0-vr-LEE9

(©)0-09-¢Cly

0-6%7-TCT9 ONIM 14371
0-8%-1219 ONIM LHOIY
0-€G-8TT9 JAINID LAAT
0-2S-8119  ¥IINED LHOIY
SWVHY ONVD
1-28-9€T¢  ONIM 1T % Id

1-2¢8-9%1¢ Y4ILNdD LT ® LY

Saoyd 4dIdL

ANIL-A Od—-¢
LINN ONIDVAS .6

1¢=-00%79 1L THAUONW

A30



bE-00b W b/ L= 12— b/ L= 1 b/ 1= 12— b/ 1= 12— b/ 1~ 12—
¥0/6° %Y —=2/1-2l
7 »mmw Ww 4 7 »mmw
(£)0-0~#-00€3 & & —

yaj yaj
§ = [ [N (VA=
YT ~ ~ ~ (9)0-1b-00E9

(4)C0-24€-00€9
(9) 10-S€-00€9
L€l
ol
=
t 1
A f Nhgwl r)0-cr-Cl1g

LT

(9)20-8E-00€3
(9) 10-9€-00€39

/7

0 [
U (2)0-E¥ 1-0029
() “0-Sp1-0079

(©0-08-cclv

0-6%-1¢C19 ONIM L4491
0-8%-1¢C19 ONIM IHOIY
0-€G6-8T19 J4ILNID 14971
0-¢S-8T119 dHILNID LHOIH

SWVHdd ODNVD SMNVHS 0/7 L1X
T-728-9€TZ  ONIM 11 ® 1¥ LINN ONIOVdS .6

U sqow At 12-00%9 1L TAQOW

A31




b/ 1= 1> b/ L= I b/ L= I b/ - LT - 0C 20— 0 ~0C P/ l-le—=t/1-IC P Sl T a4 Sl Ty

61-0059W e ez
7 7 7
7 J% i I (8) 0-0p-00€9
§ S o e . (2)20-8E-00€9

€0/6 — Fr1-g]
V3 O3 @,M (A @/Mnﬂ @/\ @C &C% /\% JRP\% C% T 79 e (2) 10-9E-00€E9
z

% S S S
Mwﬁ _ % g N4

(8)20-2£-00£8
(| PIRRNL mdj@. I ) ° I _@Jﬂaﬁ NIRRT M1
U Tor i i ot i
q o O .”
! e TH ﬂ:w = M.A:w K& ]
N L 7l <
H10] | = 3 | 1IH

i
3
&
?
9

5
)\/’\

(2) L0-SE-00£3

73
==

Ty l! !\.1

/mmv 0-€F1-0023
. (@ 0-rp-2€ES

— i_il',Y + J\I WAl t

=1
,ﬁ‘,ﬂ |_| ,
=y

";Tlh 2
iy N

LY
N §th
Y

9 ONIM Id47T
9 IONIM IHOIY
9 JHINID ILAYdT
9 JdILNID LHOIHY

SWVHdd ODNVD
T-81-6222 O9NIM 1T ® 1Y LINN HONIOVAS .6
1-28-9%17 YAINAD IT1 % 1¥

SA0Y ATl 7¢-00%79 1L TAAORW

A32




b/ - 1= b/ - [~ b/ - 2=/ - 12 oz By — —oz 07— b/ - le—s b/ - e b/ - 12 ls b/ - 12—
SE-00VIW b/E-21— —._ v /€-21
€0/6 Y — p=p/1-¢
N N ] A N ] N 7 7 7 7 p 7
N SRS KNS YIRS dTehd Tl ok 5 4D @0-0p-0oes
2 2 % 0 % % § § & S (2)20-8€-00£9
S N T S e e A\ GnEss
V3 V3 > V2 WV VN W (4 {4 [V 4 [V o (2)0-15-00£9
(8)20-26-00£9
=8 | A 2) 10-SE-00£9
@w. %“‘lm Qh%v .m
” FSRR mdj@. i i 5 5 i 1 _HJHAWAA%QI 4
N U N i%)
i . U ol |_Hr__ il
= 2 — 0z—N|
= | " )
|ﬂ 1 |—.
El B
] (.

S~ (©0-€71-0028
O @ 0-pb-2£€9

“TTg

*
[ RIS

¢19 ONIM L4497
¢19 IONIM IHOIY
119
119

JHINID ILAYdT
dHLNID LHOIH

SWVHdd O9NVH SANVHS HUNIL-A Od-¢

1-87-62227 ONIM 11 ® 1d LINN ONIOJOVdS .6
T-28-9%1T¢ §4INAD LT ® 1¥

SA0Y ATl b¢-00%9 TIL TAUOW

A33




9£-00r 9N b/ L-LE WP/ -1/ - L2 b/ L= LT % - 02— 02 A4 A T e 24 S T4 A S T s 2 Sl Yy

0z -,
S0/6 ‘A9Y _v/E-ZI—] HM\TNJV\TN_
q S S S q A 7 7 7 7 7 4 & 0-09-00£9
Nl N SRS KSRl dt o4 > 40 () 20-85-00ES
e~ < B AL A > ~ I WP ki i 7 (/) L0-9£-00€9
I SRl | s | e A MY SR IR | IS BN
- i : (L) 10-SE-00£9
MW 4 ﬁ. +* ﬂﬂ

H er - 13 N ry T r3 Lot N o ] mrL ””

N A TTd3ams \,_. d3ams-TT R} iz

e LHOHS e—f |} = 1 e LYOHS f i1

T rlz-g€ o plz-€€ 02—

+ /Mr ] T 5 T N ginul 1

WH_ L€ o - .El — . — LEl [ < € _Hw_

";TIY'I

[ B

\ T
il R Rt - (2)0-£41-0029
. _ : a . : . i @ 0-Sb1-0029
Cl r—x‘ ;lswh

¢19 ONIM L4471
¢19 ONIM IHOIY
119
119

JAINID LAHdT
JHLNID LHOIHY

SWVdd DNVDI SANVHS 0/L¢ 1IX

1-87-6222  OSNIM 11 ® 1d LINN ONIOJOVdS .6
1-28-9%17 Y4INAD IT1 ® 1Y

SA0Y A1l b7¢-00%79 1L "TATORW

A34




0Z2-00V3W
£0/6

b/ 1-0&= b/1-1C

[sb/l-18~ b/1-1C |es2/1- 12—+

T e eme LA

[*zC/Ll-le—= Z/1-12

= C/ -1~

[b/Ll-le~ ,b/L-1C

[t/ L- 12~

7l

b badaddodlie by badp frdrdrd
NG IR AN oy | D A A VAN VARV A ¥ VA gy VA RN

&
AN NONY
=

= P
(@)0-z¥1-0029
(2)0-bb-LEEI— >

ONIM 17T ® 1¥

0-0,-L219

0-L%7-T11¢ YAINID 1497

0-9%-¢1T€ ¥IINID IHOIN
SWVdd ONVD

1-81-622Z ONIM 11 % 1¥

1-81-212¢ ¥3INJD 11 ® 1Y
S0y HIL

LINN ONIDVAS

(8) 0-0r-00€9
(8) C0-8€-00€9
(8) L0-9€-00€9

(8)0-1¥-00€9
(8)20-LE-00€9
(8) 10-S€-00€9

:@

L¢~-0079 'IL 'THAONW

A35



LE-00VSW
£0/6

QUYMYYIY

JINVHS 3HL GN3LX3
(@ LNNOW ama2m._.xw|\

v/ 1-02+ ,b/1-1C

N

et/ - 1&~

p/l-le

h 3

=</l

g+ ,z/1-1c

&

=2/ 1l-1l&

bl

[esC/l-le—~ ,2/1-12

[~ 2/ 1-1c—~

NZ2%%4

df

lesb/Ll-le~ .

lest/ -1~

0-0,.-LC19
0-L%7-C11¢
0-9%-C11¢

ONIM 17T ® 1¥
JdLNAID L4971
dHILNHD IHOIH

SWVdd ONVO

1-81-6¢c¢
T-8T-CT¢¢ ddINdID LT ® Ld¥

ONIM IT ® L4

Saod 4dIlL

A N i 19N S sy W S g W A z s

Voo U oy 2 Y IR IVAR Y VAR VA (VAN VARV
W 1 I W
1 T1H NS || K T
i T " e—H= .12 ke " s

F I , e == - = -ﬁ% |

@) 0-Z¥1-0029 —
e 0z— @ 0-pb-2669—1]

(8) 0-0¥-00€9
(8)¢0-8€-00€3
(8) L0-9€-00€9
(8)0-1k-00€9
(8)20-2E-00€9
(8) 10-5€-00€9

SANVHS HUNIL-A Od-¢

LINN ONIDVAS

[¢—0079 1L THAONW

:@

A36



8E-00V3SW
S0/6 A9y

0
0
0

-0
—L
-9

b/ L1-0e~ Lb/1-1C

lsb/l-18~ /112

2/ 1-12—+

[*=C/ -1~

le—

[ezC/1-le—~ ,2/1-12

[~ C/ -1~

284

lsb/Ll-le~ v/L-1C

[t/ L- 12—~

Ao
o
i ]

Adadadadg 29979797,
7ANS VI oVY | [ A Y YA N Ty I YA

INCEELS

| v/ (@ 0-2F1-0029
| ¥V @ 0-S¥1-0029—]

14 —+ .2l

LYOHS ~€ [T
blz-€€ I

L=LCT9
7-C11¢
7-¢C11¢

ONIM 17T ® 1¥

ddINHD 144971
dHINID IHOTIHE

SWvdd ONVO

1-81-6¢¢¢
T-8T-CT¢¢ d4INdID LT ® Ld¥

ONIM IT ® 14

Saoyd 4dIdL

T *=€ L1YOHS

blc-€€

L e

SANVHS 0/4¢ IX
LINN ONIDVAS

(8) 0-0~-00€3
(8)C0-8€-00€9
(8) 10-96-00€9
(8)0-1-00€9
(8)20-2E-00€9
(8) 10-S€-00€9

:@

[¢—00%79 'TL 'THAONW

A37



LZ-00V9W M o A Sl Ty IR A S A T IR S '
£0/6

=l

A YA A Yo I AR T el Ve BNV E TN oA VA Bl Yy BN ZA S YA o VA Rl Vs A VARt o A el T IR 2 Sl T4

Y R ANBJ LA /x (A \4

b sdiadie

il dor s ot oy .
4 i9 ° ° 79 79

Y v

o=
(2)0-2¥1-0029
(2)0-¥¥-LEES—

’ i i AV
(6) 0-0¥-00€9 . VM

‘(6)C0-8€-00£9
‘(6) L0-9€-00€9
(6) 0-1#-00€9
‘ (6)20-2E-00€E9
(6) 0-5E-00€9

¥
d

2l

(QYYMH04 JINVHS 3JHL 30vdS ]
43LdVQY INVHS ONIddS @)— ]

ddISINO ONIM 17T

0-L%-T€T9

0-9%-T€T9 dAISLNO HNIM 1Y¥
0-8%7-1€T9 IAISNI ONIM LT ® 1Y
0-L7-CTTT¢E JILNID L1497
0-9%-CTT¢ YALNID IHOIY

SWVHdd ONVD

1-28-9%1¢ (2) ONIM 1T ® 1Y
1-81-212¢ 4IINID LT ® 1Y

Saod 4dIlL

/ \ SANVHS ONIdYdS
LINN ONIDVAS .6

1¢-0079 1L 'THAONW

A38



BE-00VSN
€0/2l

(6) 0-0¥-00€9 . VH

‘(6) C0-8€-00£9
‘(6) L0-9€-00€9
(6) 0-1r-00€9
‘ (6)20-2E-00€9
(6) 0-5€-00€9

Ol
Ol
O|
O|
O|

W1 b/ L= 12 /112 b/ l-1E] LB/ 1-12 e/ i-12—] L2/1-12 |easi-tz] vl fes2/i-1z] L2/ 1-1g fsz/L-1e] b/ -1 fest/ - lze b/ 1- 12 b/ L= 12 P/ 112
I'um f—
mwv mwf mwy m WV | w w @m w mw w
| R N A A N v LN By A N R N A 2 I ' A g RV hd g >
A P LSRG I PN PR e[ dY AV YA YA RN
i LWl W W
/ N
{ N & ° | ° o
L€ L 1z _ r $m|
Sl = g <
L (2)0-2¥1-0029 — —
(2)0-pp-LEE3—] : z
o
> °
I -~ .ClL 4 | L=

s

L7=T¢ET9 ddISINO ONIM 17T
97-1¢19 d4dISINO ONIM I1d4
87-T¢T1T9 HAISNI ONIM LT ® LH¥
LY7=CTT¢E dHINHD LAYT
9%7-¢C11¢ ddLNdD IHOIHY

Hl
Hl

SWVHd ONVDO

¢8-9%1¢ (2) ONIM IT ® Ld
8T-C1¢C¢ dJIINdD LT ® LY

Saod 4dIlL

SANVHS HUNIL-A Od-¢

LINON ONIDVAS

/

AR TNIEN]
MNVHS JHL ON3LX3
@ INNOW G3ON3LX3

:@

1¢-0079 1L THUONW

(@) 0-SE-1€€9

A39



0F-00t9W M TN o ZA St DR A ST 7 Sl Vo IR VA S VAN | el Y ERVA L VAN A Sl tony IR AN il Sl Vo IR VAR YA VA S s BN ZA S VAN A Sl Tene M VA S VAN 78 Bl Vs IR 74 R ¥4
S0/6° 19y —] o |
mwy mwf mwy ] mwy | : w %w : %w w %w :
po S A AR SA b Ao SA NS SN NNGA LR G A8 G §h I GLIE §h ARG
BT O3 3 oLF |[® 2. IAND VAN A E Gy AV V VAV ¥ WA g s VAR v
4
|
& / N
1 r..m — /W_ A | 2 == 2 o : mr.. 1
Nd33ms e b e— | € ,_L! d3MS ]
sl t 140HS € T == e o= - F=E 1Y0HS ] Az
— oz— plz-€€ plz-£€ ~— 02—
of | lo =
| | // V A | ]
| (2)0-2¥1-00Z9 N
L\ — — Ly @ o:mv_noomlm.ﬂ Lzl *‘ —{ .2l L
£(6)0-0v-00€9 ¥
(6) C0-8€-00€3 A4
‘ (6) L0-9€-00€9
(6) 0-1¥-00€9 : / 3
‘(6)20-£ZE-00EY < -
(6) 0-5€-00€9 &

O0-LY%-T¢19 ddISINO ONIM 1T
0-9%-T¢19 ddISLNO ONIM I1d¥
0-8%—-T¢€T9 HAISNI ONIM 171 ® I¥
0-LY%-CTT1¢ ddINED 14971
0-9%-¢CT1¢ JdLNID LHOIHY

SWVHdd ONVO

T-278-9%1¢ (2) ONIM 17T % Id
T-81-¢1¢¢ JHINdD LT ® 1Y

Saoy 4dIdL

[*—C/ | -5C—=

(@) 0-5€-1€€9

\ S2ANVHS 0/.¢ IX

LINN DONIDVAS

1¢-00%79 1L 'THAONW

:@

A40



2Z-00¥SW

c/l-lec .c/1-0Z L2/ 1-0C .C/1-0C
JLc/-le .¢/1-02 z¢/1-0c .c/1-0g .,C/1-0Z

o6 -noy 2/1-02 L2/1-02 z/1-02 L2/1-12
.2/ 1-02 ,2/1-02 z/1-02 .2/1-02
IR AC I 4 mvmru ! MVAWu
27T~ 11— €
\ -
7 \4 \1
— __ 7 ﬁ__ i _.%1 £
A\
E| A W - _Y L2/ 1 A&I
71 % oo M | W]
-2l Lz 1€

g
N4

|
[
2/l

~ &y
&
&
Q
4
G

~N
2
3
[}
e
5
o
o
m
w

¥

1
i o
.
]
N [ m C - _ I
WV L 01 10-06-0065
o AW ; ’ _
— ja (11)20-26-00€9
Pl_z/ie : Ll ¢ (11)10-96-00€9

° .ML 7] i F—¢ H “7 (01> 10-SE-00E9
Le Lhem z/i-e—H — .m_ﬂ

0-6%7-1¢19

0-8%7-1219 ONIM ¥dd1N0 1Y
0-/L%—-CTT¢ ONIM dINNI I
0-9%-C11¢ ONIM ¥dINNI L¥
0-LY
0-9%

44100 171

-Cc11¢ JdILNID L4971
“CT1¢ dHINID IHOTIHE

SWVdd ONVO

1-78-9¢1¢
T-81-¢1¢¢
T-8T-¢1¢¢

ONIM ¥410n0 17T ® 1¥
ONIM ¥INNI 1T %® I¥
dAINAID LT ® L¥

Saod HdIL

S30vd ¢
= ONIQT104 N3IHM JONVYY3TIO

MOTIY 0L 3761S50d SY VY,
HIGWIW FWYH4 0L 3S0T0 SV
ey U31INNOW 38 G7INOHS H3ANITTAD

Q4YMH04 ANYHS 3HL 3IYdS
431dVAY ANYHS ONIHdS (D

SANVHS ONIH¥dS
LINN ONIODVAS 6

9¢-00%9 1L TAUONW

A4



Ly =00V 3SW
50/6°AoY

2/1-02 z/1-0z ,2/1-12 Le/1-1z} L2z ,2/1-0Z L2/1-02 ,2/1-02
.2/1-02 .2/ 1-0Z z/1-02 .2/1-0Z Je/l-1e Le/-1e .z/1-02 z/1-02 Lz/1-0z2 L2/1-02,
1 AN | Aol | yal | i 1 ~ 1 4
A ANV VA VA VA g
*\ € . _€ \.4 Lz/1=11
3- -F
wm%wm.s iy vi
o |
L2/ 1 | f
(210-2r1-0029 A
(2) 0-py-LEET—]
e 1S
L
|uf
=
—z/1-Z1

0-6%-1C19
0-87-1¢C19
0-L%7-CT1¢
0-9%7-¢T1¢
0-L%7-CT1¢
0-9%-¢11¢

ONIM ¥d4ILN0 171
ONIM ¥31LN0 1¥
ONIM ¥HINNI 17T
ONIM ¥HNNI I¥

dIdINID Ld44dT
dHINAD IHOTH

SWVdd ONVO

T-78-9¢€T¢ ONIM ¥41NnO IT ® L4
T-8T-¢T17¢ ONIM ¥ANNI IT ® L¥
JAINID LT ® I¥

T-81-¢1¢¢

SAod 4dIL

S30¥d ¢
ONIQT104 N3IHM JONVYY3T10

MOTIY 0L 3761S50d SY V.
HIGWIW FWYHY4 0L 350710 SV
U31INNOW 38 G7INOHS H3ANITTAD

SANVHS HUNIL-A Od-¢
LINN ONIODVdS 6

9¢-00%79 1L 'THUONW

A42



mw\.%mwwz — 2/ -0 — —,2/1-0Zk— —Z/1-0Z— —Z/Il-1Zf— —.2/1-12 LZ/ =g = LI L0 = L2/ 10— .2/ 102

B i e e R e T el K s I s P ey ] e €t iy K oty K o
MW AWV MW g MW' MWV AWV N b N g xw %w 7 7 \%w %w %w 7 \%w %w
% Sk Sk et ek Sk Sk NNk NS NSy Sl S did dind drefl dind gl gl difl
IR AC IS v A oL | [P 2.7 IRV I A IE /A V IV A VA NIRSA VA g § 79
LC/ L= L .€ 1 - =€ =2/ 111
- -
1 I'Q._m* J 1
— inin v.7.7.2.0 ] YA~ i < RY ] [
I oy
- fi == == -
e _ @0-251-0620 S : _ _ b : Ll_g (11)[0-96-00€9
LE—1 @ 0-5p1-0023— ° ° (01) 10-SE-00€9
_ .2l
2 z/i-g

Ia

il S5 H.,w_a‘w 5—::1” _"mﬂm_ﬁ\
'.ﬂ,.FFm .m..,.
0-6%7-T¢T9 ONIM ddLNO 17T ] 530V1d 2
0-8%-172179 ONIM ¥dLNO Id¥ = ONIQT04 NIHM FONVEVYITO
0-/%-CTT¢ ONIM ¥INNI IT MOTIY 0L 3191S50d SV V.
0-9%—-CTT¢ ONIM H¥INNI I1Id¥ H3IGWIW WYY 0L 35070 SV
0-L%7-CI1¢ dALNAD LAHT s 3INNOW 38 GTNOHS ¥IANITAD
0-9%-CT1T¢ YdINdID IHOI¥ TL&
SWVHdd ONVDO
SANVHS 0/¢ LX
T-28—-9¢T¢Z ONIM ¥4I1NnO L1 ® I1¥ LINO 9NIOVAS 6
T-QT-2T27 ONIM ¥YINNI 1T ® 1I¥ i
T-8T-¢1¢¢ YIINID LT ® I1¥

SA0Y ATl 9¢-00%9 TL THUOW

A43



This page intentionally left blank.

Ad4



	OM_Cover_Sheet.pdf
	4850 9-07.pdf
	4850 Pre-Operation 4-07.pdf
	OM DIVIDERS.pdf
	page1
	page2
	page3
	page4
	page5
	page6

	4850_Operation  4-07.pdf
	4850 Parts 8-07.pdf
	4850 Assembly 8-07.pdf

	4850 9-07.pdf
	4850 Pre-Operation 4-07.pdf
	OM DIVIDERS.pdf
	page1
	page2
	page3
	page4
	page5
	page6

	4850_Operation  4-07.pdf
	4850 Parts 8-07.pdf
	4850 Assembly 8-07.pdf


	blank page.pdf
	warnty.pdf
	6400 Pre-Operation 9-03.pdf
	page1
	page2
	page3
	page4
	page5
	page6

	operating divider.pdf
	6400 Operation 11-07.pdf
	parts divider.pdf
	6400 Parts 2-08.pdf
	assembly divider.pdf
	6400 Assembly 11-07.pdf



